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Read and follow the operating and safety instructions before you start working with this power tool.
Prije stavljanja u pogon pro¢itajte i postuijte priruénik za rukovanie i sigurnosne napomene!

Inainte de punerea in funcfiune citifi si finefi cont de manualul de utilizare si de indicatiile de securitate

I'Ipe.u,m nyCckaHe B ekcnaodarauus npoyertete n cnassante PBbKOBOACTBOTO 3Q O6Cﬂy)KBGHe M yKa-

3aHuaTa 3a 6esonacHoct!

Mpiv Béoete T cuokeun oe Aeiroupyia, SiaPdote kar Tpeite TIg 0dnyieg xeipiopol kai Tig umodeileig acpalei-
ag!

Vor Inbetriebnahme Bedienungsanleitung und Sicherheitshinweise lesen und beachten!

Wear ear-muffs. The impact of noise can cause damage to hearing.

Nosite zastitu za sluh! Utjecaj buke moZe uzrokovati gubitak sluha.

Purtati c&sti anti-acustice! Impactul zgomotului poate provoca pierderea auzului.

Hocerte 3awura 3a cnyxal BeageicTteneto Ha wymMa moxe Aa npuumHm 3aryba Ha ciyxa.

Na ¢popdre mpootacia akonig! O1 emmtdoeig Tou Bopifou propei va mpokaéosl amoAeia akong.

Tragen Sie einen Gehérschutz. Die Einwirkung von Larm kann Gehérverlust bewirken.

Beware of hot parts!
Upozorenje vruée dijelove!
Avertizare de piese fierbinti!
(G Fig.12)
MpeaynpexaeHue Ha ropeuum 4actu!

Mpoeidomoinon yia {eotd pépn!

Warnung vor heiflen Teilen!

Beware of electrical voltage!

Upozorenie elekiri¢ne energije

Avertizare de energie electrica
MpeaynpexaeHne HQ eNeKTPUYECKA eHeprus
Mpoeidomoinon TG nhekTpikng evépyeiag

Warnung vor elektrischer Spannung

Warning! The equipment is remote-controlled and may start-up without warning.
Upozorenje! Oprema je na daljinsko upravljanje, a mogu start-up bez upozorenja.

Avertizare! Echipamentul este controlat de la distantd si poate porniti f&rd avertisment.

BHumaHue! O60pynBOHeTO € C AUCTAHUMOHHO ynpasneHne n MoXe Aa 3ano4vyHe AencTBUS 6es npeaynpex-
AeHue.

Mpoeidomoinon! O efomhiopdg eivar TnhekateuBuvdpeva kai propolyv ekkivnon xwpig mpoeidomoinon.

Warnung! Die Einheit ist ferngesteuert und darf ohne Warnung anlaufen

Caution! Before using for the first time, check the oil level and replace the oil sealing plug!
Oprez! Prije uporabe po prvi put, provierite razinu ulja i zamijeniti ulje ep!

Prudentd! Inainte de a utiliza pentru prima datd, verificati nivelul uleiului si inlocuiti dopul de etansare uleil

Buumanue! Mpepm na Manonasate 3a Nbpeu NbT, NPOBEpeTe HUBOTO HO MACNOTO M NOCTABETE TANATA
macno 3anevateaHe!
Mpoooxn! Mpiv xpnotpomoioere yia mpdth dopd, eréyEre T o1dBun Aadiol kar avrikataoTioTe To oTeyavo-

moinTikd Aadiou!

Achtung! Vor Erstinbetriebnahme Olstand tberprifen und Olverschlussstopfen austauschen!
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1. Introduction

MANUFACTURER:

scheppach

Fabrikation von Holzbearbeitungsmaschine GmbH
Ginzburger StraBBe 69

D-89335 Ichenhausen

DEAR CUSTOMER,
we hope your new tool brings you much enjoyment and

success.

NOTE:

According to the applicable product liability laws, the
manufacturer of the device does not assume liability for
damages to the product or damages caused by the product
that occurs due to:

* Improper handling,

* Non-compliance of the operating instructions,

* Repairs by third parties, not by authorized service tech-

nicians,

Installation and replacement of non-original spare
parts,

* Application other than specified,

* A breakdown of the electrical system that occurs due to
the non-compliance of the electric regulations and local
regulations.

We recommend:

Read through the complete text in the operating instruc-
tions before installing and commissioning the device. The
operating instructions are intended to help the user to
become familiar with the machine and take advantage of
its application possibilities in accordance with the recom-
mendations. The operating instructions contain important
information on how to operate the machine safely, profes-
sionally and economically, how to avoid danger, costly
repairs, reduce downtimes and how to increase reliability
and service life of the machine.

In addition to the safety regulations in the operating instruc-
tions, you have to meet the applicable regulations that ap-
ply for the operation of the machine in your country. Keep
the operating instructions package with the machine at all
times and store it in a plastic cover to protect it from dirt
and moisture. Read the instruction manual each time before
operating the machine and carefully follow its information.
The machine can only be operated by persons who were in-
structed concerning the operation of the machine and who
are informed about the associated dangers. The minimum
age requirement must be complied with.

8 GB/CY

2. Device description (Fig. 1-14)

1. Transport handle

2. Pressure switch

3. Quick-lock coupling (regulated compressed air)
4. Pressure gauge (for reading the preset vessel pressure)
5. Pressure regulator

6.  Pressure gauge (for reading the vessel pressure)
7. Quick-lock coupling (unregulated compressed air)
8. Pressure vessel

9. Supporting foot

10. Drain plug for condensation water

11. Wheel

12. Oil drain plug

13. Compressor pump

14. Compressed air hose

15. Airfilter

16. Oil sealing plug

17.  ON/OFF switch

18. Qil - level window

19. Safety valve

20. Overload switch

21. OQilfiller opening

22. Screw

23. Washer

24. Spring washer

25. Nut

3. Scope of delivery

1x Air filter

1x Supporting foot

2x Wheel

1x Mounting material

1x Oil sealing plug

1x Compressed air hose

1x Translation of Original Operating Manual

* Open the packaging and remove the device carefully.

* Remove the packaging material as well as the packag-
ing and transport bracing (if available).

¢ Check that the delivery is complete.

¢ Check the device and accessory parts for transport
damage.

If possible, store the packaging until the warranty pe-
riod has expired.

ATTENTION

The device and packaging materials are not toys! Chil-
dren must not be allowed to play with plastic bags,
film and small parts! There is a risk of swallowing and
suffocation!
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4. Intended use

The compressor is designed to generate compressed air for
compressed-air driven tools which can be driven with an air
volume of up to approx. 260 |/min (e.g. tire inflator, blow-
out pistol and paint spray gun). Due to the limited air output
it is not possible to use the compressor to drive tools with
very high air consumption (for example orbital sanders, die
grinders and hammer screwdrivers).

The equipment is to be used only for its prescribed purpose.
Any other use is deemed to be a case of misuse. The user

/ operator and not the manufacturer will be liable for any
damage or injuries of any kind caused as a result of this.

Please note that our equipment has not been designed for
use in commercial, trade or industrial applications. Our
warranty will be voided if the equipment is used in com-
mercial, trade or industrial businesses or for equivalent

purposes.
5. Safety information

A Attention! The following basic safety measures must be
observed when using electric tools for protection against
electric shock, and the risk of injury and fire. Read all these
notices before using the electric tool and keep the safety
instructions for later reference.

A Attention! The following basic safety actions must be
taken when using this compressor in order to protect the us-
er from electric shocks and the risk of injury and fi re. Read
and follow these instructions before using the equipment.

Safe work
1 Keep the work area orderly
— Disorder in the work area can lead to accidents.
2  Take environmental influences into account
— Do not expose electric tools to rain.
— Do not use electric tools in a damp or wet environ-
ment. There is a risk of electric shock!
— Make sure that the work area is well-illuminated.
— Do not use electric tools where there is a risk of
fire or explosion.
3 Protect yourself from electric shock
— Avoid physical contact with earthed parts (e.g.
pipes, radiators, electric ranges, cooling units).
4  Keep children away
— Do not allow other persons to touch the equipment
or cable, keep them away from your work area.
5  Securely store unused electric tools
— Unused electric tools should be stored in a dry,
elevated or closed location out of the reach of
children.
6 Do not overload your electric tool
— They work better and more safely in the specified
output range.
7  Wear suitable clothing
— Do not wear wide clothing or jewellery, which can
become entangled in moving parts.

/[ PARKSIDE
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— Rubber gloves and non-slip shoes are recom-
mended when working outdoors.

— Tie long hair back in a hair net.

Do not use the cable for purposes for which it is not

intended

— Do not use the cable to pull the plug out of the
outlet. Protect the cable from heat, oil and sharp
edges.

Take care of your tools

— Keep your compressor clean in order to work well

and safely.

Follow the maintenance instructions.

— Check the connection cable of the electric tool
regularly and have it replaced by a recognised
specialist when damaged.

— Check extension cables regularly and replace
them when damaged.

Pull the plug out of the outlet

— During non-use of the electric tool or prior to
maintenance and when replacing tools such as
saw blades, bits, milling heads.

Avoid inadvertent starting

— Make sure that the switch is switched off when
plugging the plug into an outlet.

Use extension cables for outdoors

— Only use approved and appropriately identified
extension cables for use outdoors.

— Only use cable reels in the unrolled state.

Remain attentive

— Pay attention to what you are doing. Remain
sensible when working. Do not use the electric tool
when you are distracted.

Check the electric tool for potential damage

— Protective devices and other parts must be care-
fully inspected to ensure that they are fault-free
and function as intended prior to continued use of
the electric tool.

— Check whether the moving parts function fault-
lessly and do not jam or whether parts are dam-
aged. All parts must be correctly mounted and
all conditions must be fulfilled to ensure fault-free
operation of the electric tool.

— Damaged protective devices and parts must be
properly repaired or replaced by a recognised
workshop, insofar as nothing different is specified
in the operating manual.

— Damaged switches must be replaced at a cus-
tomer service workshop.

— Do not use any faulty or damaged connection
cables.

— Do not use any electric tool on which the switch
cannot be switched on and off.

Have your electric tool repaired by a qualified

electrician

— This electric tool conforms to the applicable safety
regulations. Repairs may only be performed by an
electrician using original spare parts. Otherwise
accidents can occur.

GB/CY 9



16 Important!

— For your own safety you must only use the acces-
sories and additional units listed in the operating
instructions or recommended or specified by the
manufacturer. The use of mounted tools or ac-
cessories other than those recommended in the
operating instructions or catalogue may place
your personal safety at risk.

17 Noise
— Wear ear muffs when you use the compressor.
18 Replacing the power cable

— To prevent hazards, leave the replacement of
damaged power cables strictly to the manufac-
turer or a qualified electrician. There is a risk of
electric shock!

19 Inflating tires

— Directly after inflating tires, check the pressure
with a suitable pressure gauge, for example at
your filling station.

20 Roadworthy compressors for building site operations

— Make sure that all lines and fittings are suvitable for

the maximum permissible operating pressure of
the compressor.
21 Place of installation
— Setup the compressor on an even surface.
22 Supply hoses at pressures above 7 bar should be
equipped with a safety cable (e.g. a wire rope).

ADDITIONAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Safety instructions for working with compressed air
and blasting guns

The compressor pump and lines can become very hot
during operation. Touching these parts will burn you.

The air which is sucked in by the compressor must be
kept free of impurities that could cause fires or explo-
sions in the compressor pump.

When releasing the hose coupling, hold the hose cou-
pling piece with your hand. This way, you can protect
yourself against injury from the rebounding hose.

Wear safety goggles when working with the blow-out
pistol. Foreign bodies or blown off parts can easily
cause injuries.

Do not blow at people with the blow-out pistol and do
not clean clothes while being worn. Risk of injury!

Safety information for paint spraying

* Do not process any paints or solvents with a flash point
below 55° C. There is a risk of explosion!

* Do not heat up paints or solvents. There is a risk of ex-
plosion!

* If hazardous liquids are processed, wear protective fil-
ter units (face guards). Also, adhere to the safety infor-
mation provided by the manufacturers of such liquids.

* The details and designations of the Ordinance on Haz-
ardous Substances, which are displayed on the outer
packaging of the processed material, must be ob-
served.

+ Additional protective measures are to be undertaken if
necessary, particularly the wearing of suitable clothing
and masks.

10 GB/CY

Do not smoke during the spraying process and/or in the
work area. There is a risk of explosion! Paint vapors are
easily combustible.

Never set up or operate the equipment in the vicinity of
a fire place, open lights or sparking machines.

Do not store or eat food and drink in the work area.
Paint vapors are harmful to your health.

The work area must exceed 30 m® and sufficient ven-
tilation must be ensured during spraying and drying.
Do not spray against the wind. Always adhere to the
regulations of the local police authority when spraying
combustible or hazardous materials.

Do not process media such as white spirit, butyl alcohol
and methylene chloride with the PVC pressure hose.
These media will destroy the pressure hose.

Operating pressure vessels

You must keep your pressure vessel in good working
order, operate the vessel correctly, monitor the vessel,
carry out necessary maintenance and repair work im-
mediately and meet the relevant safety precautions.

The supervisory authority may enforce essential control
measures in individual cases.

A pressure vessel is not allowed to be used if it has
faults or deficiencies that can endanger workers or third
parties.

Check the pressure vessel for signs of rust and dam-
age each time before using. Do not use the compressor
with a damaged or rusty pressure vessel. If you discover
any damage, then please contact the customer service
workshop.

Do not lose these safety instructions

6. Technical data

Mains connection 230V ~ 50 Hz
Motor rating W 1800
Operating mode S1
Compressor speed 2850 min
Pressure vessel capacity (in liters) 24
Operating pressure approx. 8 bar
Theoretical intake capacity (I/min) approx. 260
sound power level L, , 97 dB(A)
uncertainty K, , 2,42 dB
Protection type 1P20
Weight of the unit in kg approx. 27
Oil (15w 40) | approx. 0,3

Max. altitude
(above mean sea level)

1000 m

The noise emission values were measured in accordance

with EN [SO 3744.

Wear hearing protection.
The effects of noise can cause a loss of hearing.
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7. Before starting the equipment

Before you connect the equipment to the mains supply
make sure that the data on the rating plate are identical to
the mains data.

Check the equipment for damage which may have oc-
curred in transit. Report any damage immediately to
the transport company which was used to deliver the

compressor.

Install the compressor near the point of consumption.

Avoid long air lines and supply lines (extension cables).

Make sure that the intake air is dry and dustfree.

Do not install the compressor in a damp or wet room.

The compressor may only be used in suitable rooms
(with good ventilation and an ambient temperature from
+5 °Cto 40 °C). There must be no dust, acids, vapors,
explosive gases or inflammable gases in the room.

The compressor is designed to be used in dry rooms. It
is prohibited to use the compressor in areas where work
is conducted with sprayed water.

The oil level in the compressor pump has to be checked
before putting the equipment into operation.

8. Attachment and operation

A Important!
You must fully assemble the appliance before using it
for the first time!

You will require the following tools for assembly and instal-
lation: 2 x open-ended wrench size 17 mm (not included)

8.1 Fitting the wheels (Fig. 5)
* Fit the supplied wheels as shown.

8.2 Fitting the supporting foot (Fig. 6)
* Fit the supplied supporting foot as shown.

8.3 Fitting the air filter (Fig. 7,8)
* Remove the transportation stop (B) and screw the air fil-
ter (15) to the equipment.

8.4 Changing the transportation cover (A) (Fig. 9,10)

* Remove the transportation cover from the oil filter open-
ing (21) and insert the supplied oil sealing plug (16) into
the oil filler opening.

8.5 Mains connection

The compressor is equipped with a mains cable with
shock-proof plug. This can be connected to any 230-
240V ~ 50 Hz shock-proof socket.

Before you use the machine, make sure that the mains

voltage is the same as the operating voltage (see the
rating plate).

Long supply cables, extensions, cable reels etc. cause a
drop in voltage and can impede motor start-up.

At low temperatures below +5°C, sluggishness may
make starting difficult or impossible.

/[ PARKSIDE

8.6 ON/OFF switch (Fig. 2)
* Pull the ON/OFF switch (17) upwards to switch on the
compressor. To switch off the compressor, press the

ON/OFF switch down.

8.7 Setting the pressure (Fig. 1,3)

* Use the pressure regulator (5) to set the pressure on the
pressure gauge (4).

* The set pressure can be drawn from the quick lock cou-
pling (3).

* The vessel pressure can be read off the pressure gauge
(6).

* The vessel pressure is drawn from the quick lock cou-

pling (7).

8.8 Setting the pressure switch (Fig. 1)

* The pressure switch (2) is set at the factory.
Cut-in pressure approx. 6 bar
Cut-out pressure approx. 8 bar.

8.9 Fitting the compressed air hose (Fig. 1, 3)

* Use the compressed air hose (14) if you intend to carry
out work at a greater distance from the compressor. To
do so, connect the nipple (H) on the compressed air
hose to one of the quick release couplings (3, 7). Then
attach the compressed air tool to the quick-release cou-
pling (1) on the compressed air hose.

8.10 Overload switch (Fig. 14)

The motor is fitted with an overload switch (20). If the
compressor overloads, the overload switch switches off the
equipment automatically to protect the compressor from
overheating. If the overload switch triggers, switch off the
compressor using the ON/ OFF switch (17) and wait until
the compressor cools down. Then press the overload switch
(20) and restart the compressor.

9. Electrical connection

The electrical motor installed is connected and ready
for operation. The connection complies with the appli-
cable VDE and DIN provisions.

The customer’s mains connection as well as the exten-
sion cable used must also comply with these regula-
tions.

The product meets the requirements of EN 61000-3-
11 and is subject to special connection conditions. This
means that use of the product at any freely selectable
connection point is not allowed.

Given unfavourable conditions in the power supply the
product can cause the voltage to fluctuate temporarily.

The product is intended solely for use at connection
points that

a) do not exceed a maximum permitted supply imped-
ance “Z" (Zmax =0.382 Q), or

b) have a continuous current-carrying capacity of the
mains of at least 100 A per phase.

GB/CY 1



* As the user, you are required to ensure, in consultation
with your electric power company if necessary, that the
connection point at which you wish to operate the prod-
uct meets one of the two requirements, a) or b), named

above.

Important information

In the event of an overloading the motor will switch itself off.
After a cool-down period (time varies) the motor can be
switched back on again.

Damaged electrical connection cable

The insulation on electrical connection cables is often dam-
aged.

This may have the following causes:

Passage points, where connection cables are passed
through windows or doors.

Kinks where the connection cable has been improperly
fastened or routed.
Places where the connection cables have been cut due

to being driven over.

Insulation damage due to being ripped out of the wall

outlet.

Cracks due to the insulation ageing.

Such damaged electrical connection cables must not be
used and are life-threatening due to the insulation damage.
Check the electrical connection cables for damage regu-
larly. Make sure that the connection cable does not hang on
the power network during the inspection.

Electrical connection cables must comply with the applica-
ble VDE and DIN provisions. Only use connection cables
with the marking ,HO5VV-F".

The printing of the type designation on the connection
cable is mandatory.

AC motor

* The mains voltage must be 230 V~

* Extension cables up to 25 m long must have a cross-
section of 1.5 mm?,

Connections and repairs of electrical equipment may only

be carried out by an electrician.

Please provide the following information in the event of any
enquiries:

* Type of current for the motor

* Machine data - type plate

* Machine data - type plate

10. Cleaning, maintenance, and storage

A Important!

Pull out the power plug before doing any cleaning and
maintenance work on the equipment. Risk of injury from
electric shock!

A Important!

Wait until the equipment has cooled down completely! Risk
of burns!

A Important!

Always depressurize the equipment before carrying out any
cleaning and maintenance work! Risk of injury!

12 GB/CY

10.1 Cleaning

Keep the equipment free of dirt and dust as far as pos-
sible. Wipe the equipment with a clean cloth or blow it

down with compressed air at low pressure.

We recommend that you clean the equipment immedi-

ately after you use it.

Clean the equipment regularly with a damp cloth and
some soft soap. Do not use cleaningagents or solvents;
these may be aggressive to the plastic parts in the
equipment. Ensure that no water can get into the interior

of the equipment.

You must disconnect the hose and any spraying tools
from the compressor before cleaning. Do not clean the
compressor with water, solvents or the like.

10.2 Maintenance work on the pressure vessel (Fig. 1)
A Important! To ensure a long service life of the pressure
vessel (8), drain off the condensed water by opening the
drain valve (10) each time after using. Release the vessel
pressure first (see 10.7.1). Open the drain screw by turning
counter-clockwise (looking at the screw from the bottom

of the compressor) so that all the condensed water can run
out of the pressure vessel. Then close the drain screw again
(turn it clockwise). Check the pressure vessel for signs of
rust and damage each time before using. Do not use the
compressor with a damaged or rusty pressure vessel. If you
discover any damage, then please contact the customer

service workshop.

A Important!

The condensed water from the pressure vessel will
contain residual oil. Dispose of the condensed water
in an environmentally compatible manner at a suita-
ble collection point.

10.3 Safety valve (Fig. 3)

The safety valve (19) has been set for the highest permitted
pressure of the pressure vessel. It is prohibited to adjust the
safety valve or remove its seal. Actuate the safety valve
from time to time to ensure that it works when required. Pull
the ring with sufficient force until you can hear the com-
pressed air being released. Then release the ring again.

10.4 Checking the oil level at regular intervals (Fig. 11)
Place the compressor on a level and straight surface. The oil
level must be between the MAX and MIN marks on the oil
level window (Fig. 18).

Oil change: we recommend SAE 15W 40 or equivalent.
The original oil filling must be changed after 100 hours in
operation; thereafter the oil must be drained and replaced
with new oil after every 500 hours in operation.

10.5 Changing the oil (Fig. 1,10,11)

Switch off the engine and pull the mains plug out of the
socket. Remove the oil sealing plug (16). After releasing any
air pressure you can unscrew the oil drain plug (12) from the
compressor pump (13).

To prevent the oil from running out in an uncontrolled man-
ner, hold a small metal chute under the opening and collect
the oil in a vessel. If the oil does not drain out completely,

we recommend tilting the compressor slightly.
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When the oil has drained out, re-fit the oil drain plug (12).
Dispose of the old oil at a drop-off point for old oil.

To fill in the correct quantity of oil, make sure that the
compressor stands on an even surface. Fill new oil through
the oil filler opening (21) until it comes up to the maximum
level. This is marked with a red dot on the oil level window
(18) (Fig. 11). Do not exceed the maximum filling quantity.
Overfilling the equipment may result in damage. Reinsert
the oil sealing plug (16) into the oil filler opening (21).

10.6 Cleaning the intake filter (Fig. 3, 12, 13)

The intake filter prevents dust and dirt being drawn in. It is
essential to clean this filter after at least every 300 hours in
service. A clogged intake filter will decrease the compres-
sor’s performance dramatically. Open the thumb screw (E)
to the remove the intake filter.

Then pull off the filter cover (C). Now you can remove the
air filter (F) and the filter housing (D). Carefully tap out the
air filter, filter cover and filter housing. Then blow out these
parts with compressed air (approx. 3 bar) and reinstall in
reverse order.

12. Troubleshooting

10.7 Storage

A Important!

Pull out the mains plug and ventilate the equipment
and all connected pneumatic tools. Switch off the com-
pressor and make sure that it is secured in such a way
that it cannot be started up again by any unauthor-
ized person.

A Important!

Store the compressor only in a dry location which is
not accessible to unauthorized persons. Always store
upright, never tilted! Oil may leak out!

10.7.1 Releasing excess pressure

Release the excess pressure by switching off the compressor
and using the compressed air which is still left in the pres-
sure vessel, e.g. with a compressed air tool running in idle
mode or with a blow-out pistol.

11. Disposal and recycling

The equipment is supplied in packaging to prevent it from
being damaged in transit. The raw materials in this pack-
aging can be reused or recycled. The equipment and its
accessories are made of various types of material, such as
metal and plastic. Defective components must be disposed
of as special waste. Ask your

dealer or your local council.

Fault Possible cause

Remedy

The compressor does not |* No supply voltage.
start.
* Insufficient supply voltage.

* Motor is overheated.

* Outside temperature is too low.

* Check the supply voltage, the power plug and the
socket-outlet.

* Make sure that the extension cable is not too long.
Use an extension cable with large enough wires.

* Never operate with an outside temperature of below
+5° C.

* Allow the motor to cool down. If necessary, remedy
the cause of the overheating.

there is no pressure.
* The seals are damaged.

leaks.

The compressor starts but | ¢ The non-return valve (19) leaks.

* The drain plug for condensation water (10)

* Have a service center replace the non-return valve
(19).

* Check the seals and have any damaged seals
replaced by a service center.

* Tighten the screw by hand. Check the seal on the
screw and replace if necessary.

pressure is shown on the
tools do not start.

tor (5).

The compressor starts, * The hose connections have a leak.

pressure gauge, butthe |+ A quick-lock coupling has a leak.

* Check the compressed air hose and tools and
replace if necessary.

* Check the quick-lock coupling and replace if neces-
sary.

* Insufficient pressure set on the pressure regula- |* Increase the set pressure with the pressure regulator.

/[ PARKSIDE
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13. Warranty certificate

All of our products undergo strict quality checks to ensure that they reach you in perfect condition. In the unlikely event that your device

develops a fault, please contact our service department at the address shown on this guarantee card. Of course, if you would prefer

to call us then we are also happy to offer our assistance under the service number printed below. Please note the following terms under

which guarantee claims can be made:

These guarantee terms cover additional guarantee rights and do not affect your statutory warranty rights. We do not charge you
for this guarantee.

Our guarantee only covers problems caused by material or manufacturing defects, and it is restricted to the rectification of these
defects or replacement of the device. Please note that our devices have not been designed for use in commercial, trade or indus-
trial applications. Consequently, the guarantee is invalidated if the equipment is used in commercial, trade or industrial applica-
tions or for other equivalent activities. The following are also excluded from our guarantee: compensation for transport damage,
damage caused by failure to comply with the installation/assembly instructions or damage caused by unprofessional installation,
failure to comply with the operating instructions (e.g. connection to the wrong mains voltage or current type), misuse or inappro-
priate use (such as overloading of the device or use of non-approved tools or accessories), failure to comply with the maintenance
and safety regulations, ingress of foreign bodies into the device (e.g. sand, stones or dust), effects of force or external influences
(e.g. damage caused by the device being dropped) and normal wear resulting from proper operation of the device.

The guarantee is rendered null and void if any attempt is made to tamper with the device.

The guarantee is valid for a period of 3 years starting from the purchase date of the device. Guarantee claims should be submit-
ted before the end of the guarantee period within two weeks of the defect being noticed. No guarantee claims will be accepted
after the end of the guarantee period. The original guarantee period remains applicable to the device even if repairs are carried
out or parts are replaced. In such cases, the work performed or parts fitted will not result in an extension of the guarantee period,
and no new guarantee will become active for the work performed or parts fitted. This also applies when an on-site service is used.
In order to assert your guarantee claim, please send your defective device postage-free to the address shown below. Please en-
close either the original or a copy of your sales receipt or another dated proof of purchase. Please keep your sales receipt in a
safe place, as it is your proof of purchase. It would help us if you could describe the nature of the problem in as much detail as
possible. If the defect is covered by our guarantee then your device will either be repaired immediately and returned to you, or we
will send you a new device.

Of course, we are also happy offer a chargeable repair service for any defects which are not covered by the scope of this guarantee or

for units which are no longer covered. To take advantage of this service, please send the device to our service address.
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1. Uvod

PROIZVODAC:

scheppach

Fabrikation von Holzbearbeitungsmaschinen GmbH
Ginzburger StraBBe 69

D-89335 Ichenhausen

POSTOVANI KUPCE,
nadamo se da ée vam novi alat donijeti mnogo uZitaka i
uspjeha.

NAPOMENA:

Prema vaZeéim zakonima o odgovornosti proizvodaéa,

proizvodad uredaja ne snosi odgovornost za odteéenja

proizvoda ili oste¢enja nastala djelovanjem proizvoda,

koja su posliedica:

* nepravilnog rukovania,

* nepridrZzavanja uputa za rukovanie,

* popravaka izvedenih od tredih strana, a ne ovladtenih
tehni¢ara servisa,

* ugradnje i zamjene neoriginalnih rezervnih dijelova,

* nepropisnog nacina primjene,

* kvara elektriénog sustava do kojega je dolo zbog ne-
pridrzavanja elektriénih propisa i VDE propisa 0100,
DIN 57113 / VDEO113.

/A OPREZ A
UPOZORENJE: Moguénost strujnog udara !
Ne otvarati kuéiste proizvoda !

PREPORUCUJEMO:

Prije ugradnje i pustanja uredaja u rad, proditajte cijeli tekst
u uputama za rukovanje. Upute za rukovanije predvidene
su za pomo¢ korisniku u upoznavaniju sa strojem i njegovim
koristenjem u primjenama koje su u sukladnosti s prepo-
rukama. Upute za rukovanije sadrze vazne informacije o
sigurnom, profesionalnom i ekonomiénom koristenju stroja,
o izbjegavaniju opasnosti, skupih popravaka, smanjivaniju
vremena izvan pogona te o nadinu poveéanja pouzdanosti
i radnog vijeka stroja.

Osim sigurnosnih propisa u uputama za rukovanje, morate
se pridrzavati i vazeéih propisa koji se odnose na rukovanije
strojem u va3oj zemlji. Upute za rukovanije uvijek cuvajte uz
stroj, spremite ih u plasti¢ne korice radi zastite od prljav-
$tine i vlage. Progitajte priruénik s uputama svaki put prije
rukovanija strojem i pazljivo postupaijte prema uputama.
Strojem smiju rukovati iskljucivo osobe koje su upoznate s
radom stroja i opasnostima koje su vezane uz rad stroja.
Moraiju se postovati zahtjevi o minimalnoj dobi korisnika.

2. Opis uredaja (slika. 1-14)

1. Ruéka za transport

2. Tlaé&na sklopka

3. Brza spojka (regulirani komprimirani zrak)
4.  Manometar (mozete oéitati podeseni tlak)
5. Regulator pritiska

6.  Manometar (moze se ocitati tlak u kotlu)
7. Brza spojka (neregulirani komprimirani zrak)
8. Tla&na posuda

9. Nogar

10. Vijak za ispudtanje kondenzirane vode

11. Kotac

12. Vijak za ispustanije ulja

13. Pumpa kompresora

14. Crijevo za komprimirani zrak

15. Filtar za zrak

16. Cep na otvoru za ulje

17.  Sklopka za ukljugivanije/iskljugivanje

18. Kontrolno staklo za ulje

19.  Sigurnosni ventil

20. Sklopku za zastitu od preoptereéenia

21. Otvor za ulijevanie ulja

22. Vijak

23. Podlozna plogica

24. Opruzni prsten

25. Matica

3. Opseg isporuke

1x Filtar za zrak

1x Vijak za isputanje kondenzirane vode
2x Kotaé

1x Materijal za montazu

1x Cep na otvoru za ulje

1x Crijevo za komprimirani zrak

1x Upute za rad

Pazljivo otvorite ambalazu i izvadite uredaj.
¢ Uklonite materijal ambalaze kao i ambalazne i tran-

sportne drzaée (ako postoje).

Provjerite je li sadrzaj pakiranja cjelovit.

Provjerite postoje li osteéenja uredaja i pribora nastala
prilikom transporta.

* AmbalaZu po moguénosti Euvaijte do isteka jamstvenog
razdoblja.

A POZOR

Uredaj i materijal ambalazZe nisu igracke! Djeca se ne
smiju igrati plastiénim vreéicama, folijama i sitnim di-
jelovima! Postoji opasnost od njihova gutanja | guse-
nja!
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4. Namjena

Kompresor sluzi za stvaranje komprimiranog zraka za pne-
umatske alate koji se pogone koli¢inom zraka od oko 260
|/min (npr. pumpe za gume, pistolji za ispuhivanije i pistolji
za lakiranje). Zbog ograniéene koli¢ine dovedenog zraka
nije moguée pogoniti alate koji imaju vrlo veliku potro$nju
zraka (npr. vibracijske brusilice, $tapne brusilice i udarni
odvijaéi).

Uredaj se smije koristiti samo za propisanu namjenu.

Svaka druga uporaba smatrat ée se neodgovarajuéom.

Za odteéenja ili ozljede bilo koje vrste nastale zbog takve
neodgovarajuée uporabe odgovornim se smatra korisnik, a
ne proizvodac.

Napominjemo da nada oprema nije proizvedena za komer-
cijalny, trgovaéku ili industrijsku primjenu. Jamstvo neée biti
valjano ako opremu koristite u komercijalne svrhe, za trgo-
vacke ili industrijske poslovne djelatnostiili u sli¢ne svrhe.

5. Sigurnosne napomene

A Pozor! Prilikom uporabe elektri¢nog alata morate

se pridrzavati sliedeéih osnovnih mjera sigurnosti radi
zastite od elektriénog udara i smanjenja rizika od ozljede i
pozara. Proéitajte sve obavijesti navedene u nastavku prije
koristenja elekiri¢nog alata i sauvaite upute o sigurnosti za
buduéu uporabu.

A Pozor! Prilikom koristenja kompresora treba se pridr-
Zavati sliedeéih osnovnih sigurnosnih mjera za zastitu od
elektri¢nog udara, ozljeda i poZara. Prije nego $to poénete
koristiti uredaj, pro&itajte i pridrZavaijte se ovih napomena.

Rad na siguran naéin
1 Radno podruéje odrzavaite urednim

— Neuredno radno podruéje moze uzrokovati
nezgode.

2 Uzmite u obzir utjecaje iz okoline

— Elektri¢ni alat nemoijte izlagati utjecaju kise.

— Elektri¢ni alat nemoijte koristiti u vlaznom ili mo-
krom okruzenju. Postoji opasnost od elektri¢nog
udaral

— Pobrinite se da radno podruéje bude dovoljno
osvijetljeno.

— Elektri¢ni alat nemoijte koristiti ondje gdje postoji
opasnost od pozara ili eksplozije.

3 Zaititite se od elektri¢nog udara

— lzbjegavaijte tielesne dodire s uzemljenim dije-
lovima (npr. cijevima, radijatorima, elektri¢nim
§tednjacima, uredajima za hladenje).

4  Udaljite djecu od mjesta rada

— Ne dozvolite da druge osobe dodiruju opremu ili
kabel, udaljite ih od radnog podrugja.

5  Na siguran nadin pohranite elektriéni alat koji se ne
koristi

— Elektri¢ni alat koji se ne koristi pohranite na suho,
podignuto ili zatvoreno mjesto, izvan dohvata
djece.
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Ne preoptereéujte elektri¢ni alat

— Alat radi bolje i sigurnije u propisanom rasponu
opterecenia.

Nosite prikladnu odjeéu

— Nemojte nositi Siroku odjeu ili nakit jer ih mogu
zahvatiti pokretni dijelovi.

— Prilikom rada na otvorenom preporuéuje se kori-
$tenje protuklizne obuée i gumenih rukavica.

— Svezite dugu kosu u zadtitnu mrezu za kosu.

Nemoijte koristiti kabel za svrhe za koje nije predvi-

den.

— Nemojte izvladiti kabel iz uti¢nice povlaceéi ga
za utikaé. Kabel zajtitite od topline, ulja i otrih
rubova.

Vodite brigu o alatu

— Odrzavaite kompresor &istim kako bi radio isprav-
no isigurno.

— Pridrzavaite se uputa za odrzavanje.

— Redovito provjeravaite prikljuéni kabel elektri¢nog
alata i u sluéaju odteéenja, odnesite ga struénoj
osobi radi zamjene.

— Redovito pregledavaijte produzne kablove i zami-
jenite ih u sluéaju oteéenja.

Izvucite utikaé iz utiénice

— Kada ne koristite elektriéni alat ili prije odrzavanja
i prilikom zamjene nastavaka kao 3to su listovi
pile, svrdla, glave za glodanje

Izbjegavajte nehoti¢no pokretanije

— Pobrinite se da sklopka bude iskljuéena prilikom
prikljuéenja utika&a u utiénicu.

Upotrebljavajte produzne kablove za vanijsku upo-

rabu

— Za uporabu na otvorenom koristite samo atestira-
ne i propisno oznaéene kablove.

— Kablove na kolutu koristite samo kada su odmo-
tani.

Budite pazljivi

— Budite usredoto&eni na ono $to radite. Pri radu
postupaite s osjec¢ajem. Nemoijte koristiti elektrieni
alat ako niste usredotoceni.

Provijerite je li elektri¢ni alat odteéen

— Prije kontinuirane uporabe elektri¢nog alata pa-
zljivo pregledaijte zadtitne uredaje i ostale dijelove
kako biste se uvjerili da nisu neispravni te da rade
na predvideni nadin.

— Provijerite rade li pokretni dijelovi rade bez greske
i da nisu zaglavljeni ili osteéeni. Kako biste osigu-
rali rad elektriénog alata bez kvarova, svi dijelovi
moraju biti propisno montirani i svi uvjeti ispunjeni.

— Osteéeni zastitni uredaiji i dijelovi moraju se
popraviti ili zamijeniti na odgovarajuéi naéin u
ovlastenoj radionici, ako nije druk&ije odredeno u
priruéniku za rukovanie.

— Osteéene sklopke moraju se zamijeniti u servisnoj
radionici za korisnike.

— Nemojte koristiti pokvarene ili osteéene kablove
za spajanje.

— Nemojte koristiti elektriéni alat na kojemu se ne

moze ukljuéiti i iskljuciti sklopka.
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15 Odnesite elektri¢ni alat na popravak kvalificiranoj
osobi.

— Ovaj elektri¢ni alat zadovoljava vazeée sigur-
nosne propise. Popravke smije izvoditi samo
elektri¢ar koji koristi originalne rezervne dijelove.
U protivnom moze doéi do nezgode.

16 Pozorl

— Za Vadu vlastitu sigurnost koristite samo pribor i
dodatne uredaje koji su navedeni u uputama za
uporabu ili ih je preporuéio i naveo proizvodaé
alata. Koristenje drugaéijeg alata ili pribora od
onog koji se preporuéa u uputama za uporabu ili
katalogu moze za Vas predstavljati opasnost od
ozljedivanija.

17 Buka

— Prilikom kori$tenja kompresora nosite zastitu za
sluh.

18 Zamjena prikljuénog kabela

— Ako je prikljuéni kabel osteéen, mora ga zamije-
niti proizvodaé ili njegova servisna elektricarska
sluzba kako bi se izbjegle opasnosti. Opasnost od
strujnog udaral

19 Pumpanje guma

— Neposredno nakon pumpanja guma prikladnim
manometrom, npr. na benzinskoj crpki, provjerite
tlak u gumama.

20 Pokretni gradevinski kompresori

— Pazite na to da su crijeva i armature prikladni za

najvise radne tlakove kompresora.
21 Mijesto postavljanja

— Postavite kompresor samo na ravnu povrsinu.

22 Dovodna crijeva kod tlakova veéih od 7 bara trebala

bi imati sigurnosni kabel (npr. Zi€anu sajlu).
DODATNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

Sigurnosne napomene za rad s komprimiranim zra-
kom i pistoljima za ispuhavanije

Pumpa kompresora i kabeli postizu tijekom rada visoke
temperature. Dodirivanie tih dijelova moze vzrokovati

opekotine.

Zrak koji usisava kompresor ne smije sadrzavati primje-
se koje u pumpi kompresora mogu dovesti do pozara ili

eksplozija.

Kod odvajanja spojke spojni dio crijeva &vrsto drzite
rukom. Na taj naéin izbjeéi ¢ete ozljedivanja zbog po-

vratnog trzaja crijeva.

Kod radova s pistoljem za ispuhivanije nosite zastitne
naodale. Strana tijela i dijelovi koje ispuie pistolj lako

mogu uzrokovati ozljede.

Pistolj za ispuhavanje ne usmjeravaite u osobe niti odje-

¢u na tijelu. Opasnost od ozljedivanja!

Sigurnosne napomene u vezi prskanja boje

* Ne obraduijte lakove ili otopine s plamistem nizim od
55° C. Opasnost od eksplozije!

* Ne zagrijavaijte lakove i otapala. Opasnost od eksplo-
zije!

» Ako obradujete tekuéine opasne po zdravlje, za zasti-
tu su Vam potrebni su uredaii s filtrom (maske za lice).
Takoder obratite pozornost na podatke proizvodaéa
takvih materijala u vezi mjera zaitite.

Treba se pridrzavati podataka navedenih na vanijskoj
ambalazi materijala koji se obraduju kao i oznaka pro-
pisa o opasnim materijalima. Po potrebi treba provesti
mjere zastite | naro&ito nositi prikladnu odjeéu i maske.

Ne smije se pusiti tijekom postupka prskanja kao ni u
radnoj prostoriji. Opasnost od eksplozije! Pare boje ta-
koder su lako zapaljive.

U blizini se ne smiju nalaziti ni koristiti otvoreni plamen,
svietlo ili strojevi koji stvaraju iskre.

Ne &uvaite i ne konzumirajte hranu i pi¢a u radnoj pro-
storiji. Pare boje 3tetne su za zdravlje.

Radna prostorija mora biti veéa od 30 m® i mora imati
dostatnu ventilaciju prilikom prskanja i susenja.

Ne prskaijte prema vietru. U naéelu se prilikom rasprsi-
vanja zapaljivih odnosno opasnih materijala treba pri-
drzavati odredbi lokalnih organa policije.

Prilikom koristenja PVC tlaénih cijevi ne obradujte medi-
je kao sto je probni benzin, butilalkohol i metilenklorid.
Takvi mediji unistavaju tlaéno crijevo.

Rad tlaénih posuda

Osoba koja rukuje tlagnom posudom treba je drzati u
propisnom stanju, koristiti je u skladu s propisima i nad-
zirati, neodgodivo poduzeti potrebne radove odrzava-
nja i popravaka | poduzeti potrebne sigurnosne mjere.

U pojedinaénim sluéajevima nadzorni organi mogu za-
traZiti mjere kontrole.

Tlaéna posuda ne smije se koristiti ako je primijeéen
nedostatak koji bi mogao ugroziti zaposlenog ili treéu
osobu.

Prije svake uporabe provijerite tlaénu posudu na hrdu i
osteéenja. Kompresor se ne smije koristiti s o§teéenom
ili zahrdalom tlaénom posudom. Ako primijetite osteée-
nja, obratite se servisnoj radionici.

Dobro spremite ove sigurnosne napomene.

6. Tehnicki podaci

Mrezni priklju¢ak 230V ~ 50Hz
Snaga motora W 1800
Vrsta pogona S1
Broj okretaja kompresora 2850 min!
Kapacitet tlaéne posude (u litrama) 24
Pogonski tlak oko 8 bar
Teoretska usisna snaga |/min oko 260
razina zvuénog tlaka L, 97 dB(A)
nesigurnost K 2,42 dB
Vrsta zastite 1P20
Tezina uredaja u kg oko 27
ulje (15W 40) | oko 0,3
ke
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Vrijednosti emisije buke odredene su prema EN

ISO 3744.

Nosite zastitu za sluh.
Ug&inci buke mogu dovesti do gubitka sluha.

7. Prije pokretanja opreme

Prije ukljuéivanja provijerite odgovaraiju li podaci na tipskoj

plocici podacima o mrezi.

* Provijerite ima li na uredaju transportnih ostecenja.
Eventualne 3tete odmah dojavite transportnom poduze-
¢u koje je dopremilo kompresor.

Postavljanje kompresora trebalo bi se obaviti u blizini
potrosaca.

Duge vodove za zrak i el. energiju (produzni kabeli)
treba izbjegavati.

Treba koristiti suhi usisni zrak bez prasine.

Kompresor ne postavljajte u vlaznim ili mokrim prosto-
rijama.

Kompresor se smije koristiti samo u prikladnim prosto-

rijama (dobro prozragenima, s temp. okoline +5 °C do
40 °C). U prostoriji se ne smije nalaziti prasinag, kiseli-
ne, pare, eksplozivni ili zapaljivi plinovi.

Kompresor je prikladan za kori3tenje u suhim prostorija-
ma. U podruéjima u kojima se radi s prskajuéom vodom
uporaba kompresora nije dopustena.

Prije pustanja u rad mora se provjeriti razina ulja u
pumpi kompresora.

8. Prikljuéivanije i rad

A Pozor!
Prije pustanja u rad obavezno montirajte kompletan
uredaj!

Za montazu trebate: 2 x viljuskasti klju& 17 mm (nema ga u
sadrzaju isporuke)

8.1 Montaza kotaéa (slika 5)
* Montirajte priloZzene kotace kao $§to je prikazano na
slici 5.

8.2 Montaza nogara (slika 6)
* Montirajte prilozene nogare kao 3to je prikazano na
slici 6.

8.3 Montaza fi ltra za zrak (slika 7,8)
¢ Uklonite transportne Eepove (B) i &vrsto navrnite zraéni
fi ltar (15) na uredaij.

8.4 Zamijena transportnog poklopca (A) (slika 9,10)

* Pomoéu odvijaéa uklonite poklopac za transport na
otvoru za punjenije ulja (21) i priloZeni cep (16) utaknite
u otvor za punjenje ulja.

8.5 Mrezni prikljuéak

Kompresor je opremljen mreznim vodom s utikacem sa

zastitnim kontaktom Moze se prikljuéiti na svaku utiéni-
cu sa zastitnim kontaktom 230 V ~ 50 Hz koja je osigu-
rana sa 16 A.
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Prije pustanja u pogon provijerite odgovara li napon
strujne mreze radnom naponu navedenom na ploéici
stroja.

Dugacki dovodni kao i produzni kabeli, koluti za kabe-
le itd. mogu uzrokovati pad napona i sprijediti pokreta-
nje motora.

Kod temperatura nizih od +5 °C zbog teske pokretljivo-
sti ugroZeno je pokretanje motora.

8.6 Sklopka za ukljuéivanije/iskljuéivanije (slika 2)

* Za ukljué&ivanje kompresora povucite sklopku (17) pre-
ma gore. Za isklju¢ivanje éete sklopku za ukljugivanje/
isklju€ivanje pritisnuti dolje.

8.7 Podesavanije tlaka: (slika 1,3)

* Pomoéu regulatora tlaka (5) mozZe se podesiti tlak na
manometru (4).

* Podedeni tlak moZe se smanijiti na brzoj spojci (3).

* Na manometru (6) moze se oditati tlak kotla.

* Tlak kotla moze se smanijiti na brzoj spojci (7).

8.8 Podesavanije tlaéne sklopke (slika 1)
* Tlaéna sklopka (2) podesena je tvorniéki.
Tlak ukljuéivanja oko 6 bara
Tlak iskljug¢ivanja oko 8 bara

8.9 Montaza tlaénog crijeva (slika 1,3)

Za radove na velikim udaljenostima od kompresora mo-
Ze se koristiti tlaéno crijevo (14). Za to prikljuéite uti¢nu
nazuvicu (H) tlaénog crijeva na jednu od brzih spojki
(3, 7). Zatim prikljuéite pneumatski alat na brzu spojku
(1) tlaénog crijeva.

8.10 Sklopku za zastitu od preoptereéenija (slika 14)
Motor ima sklopku za zadtitu od preoptereéenja (20). U
slu¢aju preoptereéenija sklopka automatski iskljuéuje kom-
presor kako bi se sprijecilo njegovo pregrijavanje. Ako se
zastitna sklopka aktivira, isklju&ite kompresor na sklopci za
uklju¢ivanije/iskljugivanije (17) i pric¢ekajte da se kompre-
sor ohladi. Sad pritisnite zastitnu sklopku (20) i ponovno
ukljucite kompresor.

9. Elektriéni prikljuéak

Ugradeni elekiromotor spojen je i pripremljen za rad.
Prikljuéak je sukladan odredbama vazeéih standar-
da VDEi DIN.

Korisniéki mrezni prikljuéak i produzni kabel takoder
moraju zadovoljavati sliedeée propise.

Proizvod ispunjava zahtjeve EN 61000-3-11 i podlije-
Ze uvjetima specijalnog priklju¢ivanja. To znaéi da nije
dopustena uporaba na slobodno odabranim priklju¢-
nim to¢kama po Zelji.

Kod nepovoljnih odnosa u mreZi ovaj uredjaj moze
uzrokovati priviemena kolebanja napona.

Proizvod je namijenjen iskljuéivo za uporabu na pri-
kljuénim tockama koje

a) ne prekoraé&uju maksimalnu dopustenu impedanciju
mreze ,Z" (Z, . =0,382 Q) ili
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b) &ija opteretivost trajnom strujom mrezZe iznosi mini-
malno 100 A po fazi.

* Kao korisnik morate provjeriti, ako je potrebno i posa-
vietovati se s Vadim poduzeéem za opskrbu energijom,
ispunjava li prikljuéna toéka na kojoj Zelite koristiti Va§

proizvod jedan od zahtjeva a) ili b).

Vazne napomene

Ako se motor preoptereti, automatski ée se iskljuciti. Nakon
hladenja (vremenski se razlikuje) motor ée se moéi ponovno
ukljuéiti.

Osteéeni elektriéni prikljuéni kabel.
Izolacija na elektriénim prikljuénim kablovima Eesto se
ostecuje.

Uzroci mogu biti sliedeéi:

Miesta prolaza na kojima kablovi prolaze kroz prozore
ili vrata.

Prijelomi na kojima je prikljuéni kabel nepropisno ste-

gnut ili polozen.

Miesta na kojima su kablovi za povezivanje presjeceni

zbog prelaska kotaca preko nijih.

Ostelenje izolacije zbog ¢upanja iz zidne utiénice.

Pukotine u izolaciji zbog starenja.

Tako osteéeni elektriéni prikljuéni kablovi ne smiju se upo-
trebljavati i zbog ostecenja izolacije predstavljaju opasnost
po Zivot.

Redovito provieravaijte da na prikljuénim kablovima nema
odteéenja. Pobrinite se da prikljuéni kabel za vrijeme pro-
viere ne bude prikljuéen na elektri¢nu mrezu.

Elektriéni prikljuéni kablovi moraju biti sukladni vazecim
VDE i DIN odredbama. Koristite samo prikljuéne kablove s
oznakom ,HO5VV-F”.

Otisnuta oznaka vrste na prikljuénom kabelu obvezna je.

Izmjenic¢ni motor

* Napon mreznog napajanja mora iznositi priblizno 230
Ve~

* Produzni kablovi duljine do 25 m moraju imati popreéni
presiek od 1,5 mm?.

Spajanje i popravke elektriéne opreme smije izvoditi samo

elektriéar.

Dostavite sliedeée informacije u slu¢aju da imate upita:
* Vrsta struje motora

* Podaci o stroju — nazivna ploéica

* Podaci o stroju — nazivna ploéica

10. Ci$éenje, odrzavanije i skladistenje

A Pozor!

Prije svih radova ¢iséenja i odrzavanja izvucite mrezni
utika¢! Opasnost od ozljedivanija strujnim udarom!

A Pozor!

Pricekaijte da se uredaj potpuno ohladil Opasnost od
opekotinal

A Pozor!

Rastlaéite uredaj prije svakog iséenja i odrzavanja. Opa-

snost od ozljedivanja!
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10.1 Cidéenje

¢ Uredaj uvijek ocistite od prasine i ostalih necistoéa. Istr-
liajte uredaj ¢istom krpom ili ga ispusite komprimiranim
zrakom pod niskim tlakom.

Preporuéujemo da oéistite uredaj odmah nakon svake
uporabe.

Redovito &istite uredaj mokrom krpom i s mmalo kalije-
vog sapuna. Ne koristite otapala ili sredstva za &isce-

nje; ona bi mogli ostetiti plasti¢ne dijelove uredaja. Pri-
pazite na to da u unutradnjost uredaja ne dospije voda.

Prije ¢id¢enja kompresora morate odvoijiti crijevo i alate
za prskanje. Kompresor se ne smije &istiti vodom, ota-
palima i sliénim.

10.2 Odrzavanije tlaéne posude (slika 1)

Pozor! Za postojanu trajnost tlaéne posude (8) treba se
nakon svakog njezinog rada otvaranjem vijka (10) ispustiti
kondenzirana voda. Prije toga rastladite kotao (v. 10.7.1).
Vijak za ispudtanje otvara se okretanjem u smjeru suprot-
nom od kazaljke na satu (gledano s donje strane kompre-
sora prema vijku), na taj naéin kondenzirana voda moze

u potpunosti iste¢i iz tlaéne posude. Nakon toga ponovno
uvrnite vijak za ispudtanje (okretanjem u smjeru kazaljke na
satu). Prije svake uporabe prekontrolirajte tlaénu posudu na
hrdu i odteéenja. Kompresor se ne smije koristiti s odte¢enom
ili zahrdalom tlaénom posudom. Ako primijetite oste¢enia,
obratite se servisnoj radionici.

A Pozor!

Kondenzirana voda iz tlaéne posude sadrzi ostat-

ke ulja. Zbrinite je na odgovarajuéim sabiralistima na
ekoloski prikladan naéin.

10.3 Sigurnosni ventil (slika 3)

Sigurnosni ventil (19) podesen je na maksimalno dopusteni
tlak tlagne posude. Sigurnosni ventil ne smije se korigirati ni-
ti se smije ukloniti njegova plomba. Da bi sigurnosni ventil u
slugaju potrebe ispravno funkcionirao, mora se povremeno
aktivirati. Snazno povucite za prsten tako da komprimirani
zrak ¢ujno izade. Zatim ponovno pustite prsten.

10.4 Redovito kontrolirajte razinu ulja (slika 11)
Kompresor stavite na ravnu, vodoravnu povriinu. Razina
ulja mora se nalaziti izmedu oznake MAX i MIN na kontrol-
nom staklu (18). Zamjena ulja: Preporugeno ulje: SAE 15W
40 ili iste kvalitete. Prva zamjena ulja mora se obaviti nakon
100 sati rada; zatim svakih 500 sati rada.

10.5 Zamjena ulja (slika 1,10,11)

Iskljugite motor i izvucite mrezni utika&. Uklonite ulje ¢ep
(16). Kad ste ispustili eventualno prisutan komprimirani zrak,
mozete odvrnuti vijok za ispustanje ulja (12) na pumpi kom-
presora (13). Da ulje ne bi nekontrolirano istjecalo, stavite
ispod otvora mali limeni Zljebi¢ i sakupite ulje u posudu.
Ako ulje ne istece u potpunosti, malo nagnite kompresor.
Kad ulje istece, ponovno umetnite vijak u otvor za ispusta-
nje ulja (12).

Staro ulje zbrinite na odgovarajuéem sabirnom mje-
stu.
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Da biste napunili to¢nu koli¢inu ulja, pazite na to da kom-
presor uvijek bude na ravnoj povrsini. Napunite novo ulje
kroz otvor (21) tako da se postigne maksimalna koli¢ina.
Ona je oznadena crvenom to¢kom na kontrolnom staklu
za ulje (18) (slika 11). Ne prekoradujte maksimalnu koli¢inu
punjenja. Previse ulja moZe uzrokovati odteenja uredaja.
Ponovno stavite éep (16) u otvor za punjenje ulja (21).

10.6 Ciséenie usisnog fi ltra (slika 3, 12, 13)

Usisni fi ltar sprie¢ava usisavanije pradine | necistoéa. Taj fi
ltar treba Cistiti najmanije svakih 300 sati rada. Zacepljen
usisni fi ltar znatno smanjuje snagu kompresora. Uklonite
usisni fi ltar tako da odvrnete krilati vijak (E). Skinite zatim
poklopac fi ltra (C). Sad mozete izvaditi fi ltar za zrak (F) i
ku¢iste fi ltra (D). Pazljivo istresite fi ltar, njegov poklopaci
ku¢iste. Ti sastavni dijelovi moraju se zatim ispuhati kompri-
miranim zrakom (oko 3 bara) i ponovno montirati obrnutim
redoslijedom.

11. Zbrinjavanije i recikliranje

10.7 Skladistenje

A Pozor!

Izvucite mrezni utikaé, odzraéite uredaj i sve priklju-
éene pneumatske alate. Odlozite i spremite kompre-
sor tako da ga ne mogu koristiti neovlastene osobe.

A Pozor!

Kompresor &uvaijte samo u suhoj okolini, na mjestu
nedostupnom neovlastenim osobama. Ne prevréi-
te ga, spremite ga samo u uspravnom polozaju! Ulje
moze istedi!

10.7.1 Ispustanije nadtlaka

Nadtlak isputate iz kompresora tako da iskljugite kompre-
sor i potrosite preostali komprimirani zrak u tlaénoj posudi,
npr. alatom na komprimirani zrak u praznom hodu ili pisto-
liem za ispuhavanie.

Oprema se isporuéuje u ambalazi kako bi se onemoguéilo njezino ostecenie tijekom transporta. Sirovine sadrzane u ovoj ambalazi

mogu se ponovno koristiti i reciklirati. Oprema i dodatni pribor izradeni su od razliéitih vrsta materijala, kao $to su metal i plastika.

Osteceni dijelovi moraju se zbrinuti kao posebna vrsta otpada. Savijetujte se s prodavaéem ili lokalnim tijelom vlasti.

12. RjeSavanje problema

Greska Moguéi uzroci

Rjesenje

Kompresor ne radi. * Nema napona.

* Premali mrezni napon.

* Motor pregrijan

* Preniska vanjska temperatura

* Provijerite kabel, mrezni utika&, osigurac i uti¢nicu.

* |zbjegavaijte predugagke produzne kabele. Koristite
produzne kabele s dostatnim presjekom zice.

* Ne koristite na vanjskim temperaturama nizim od +5
°C.

* Ostavite motor da se ohladi, po potrebi uklonite
uzrok pregrijavanija.

tlaka. * Neispravne brtve.

Kompresor radi alinema |+ Povratni ventil (19) propusta.

Zamijenite povratni ventil (19).
Provijeriti brtve, neispravne brtve treba zamijeniti
kvalifi cirana osoba.

* Vijak za ispustanje kondenzirane vode (10) ne |+ Rukom pritegnite vijak. Provjerite i po potrebi zamije-

* Podeden premali tlak na regulatoru (5).

brivi. nite brtvu na vijku.
Kompresor radi, na ma- |+ Propustanje na spojevima crijeva. * Provjeriti la¢no crijevo i alate, po potrebi ih treba
nometru je prikazan tlak, zamijeniti.
ali alati ipak ne rade. * Propustanje na brzoj spojci. * Provjeriti i po potrebi zamijeniti brzu spojku.

* Jo§ okrenuti regulator tlaka.
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13. Jamstveni certifikat

Postovani kupci,

Nasi proizvodi podlijezu strogoj kontroli kvalitete. Ako unato& tome ovaj uredaj ne funkcionira ispravno, vrlo nam je Zao zbog toga i
molimo vas da se obratite na adresu navedenu na ovoj jamstvenoj kartici. Rado éemo vam pomodi i telefonski na dolje navedeni tele-
fonski broj servisne sluzbe. Za ostvarivanije jamstvenih zahtjeva vrijedi sliedeée:

* Ovi jamstveni uvjeti reguliraju dodatne jamstvene usluge. Ovo jamstvo ne umanijuje vase zakonske jamstvene zahtjeve. Nase jam-
stvene uslugu za vas su besplatne.

* Jamstvo obuhvada iskljuéivo nedostatke u materijalu ili proizvodniji i ograni¢ene su na otklanjanije tih nedostataka ili na zamjenu
uredaja. Imajte na umu da nasi uredaiji namjenski nisu konstruirani za gospodarsku, obrtni¢ku ili industrijsku uporabu. Jamstve-
ni ugovor stoga prestaje vrijediti ako se uredaj rabi u gospodarskim, obrtni¢kim ili industrijskim pogonima te za srodne postup-
ke. Na3e jamstvo nadalje ne obuhvaéa kompenzacije za transportne 3tete, 3tete nastale nepostivanjem priruénika za montazu
ili neispravnom montazom, nepostivanjem priruénika za uporabu (npr. prikljuivanjem na pogre3an napon ili na pogresnu jakost
struje), zlouporabom ili pogre$nom uporabom (npr. preoptereéivanjem uredaja ili uporabom nedopustenih montaznih alata ili
pribora), nepostivanjem propisa za odrZavanije i sigurnost, prodiranjem stranih tijela u uredaj (npr. pijeska, kamenja ili prasine),
primjenom sile ili vanjskim utjecajima (npr. $tete zbog pada s visine) te uobiajenim habanjem koje nastaje tijekom uporabe.

Jamstveni zahtjevi prestaju vrijediti ako se na uredaju poduzmu neodobreni zahvati.

* Jamstveno razdoblje traje 3 godine i zapoéinje s datumom kupnje uredaja. Jamstvene zahtjeve valja uputiti najkasnije dva tiedna
prije isteka jamstvenog razdoblja nakon otkrivanja nedostataka. Ostvarivanje jamstvenih zahtjeva nakon isteka jamstvenog raz-
doblja je isklju¢eno. Popravak ili zamjena uredaja neée produziti jamstveno razdoblje niti ée aktivirati novo jamstveno razdoblje
zbog takve usluge za uredaj ili za eventualno montirane rezervne dijelove. To vrijedi i pri uporabi usluga na licu mjesta.

* Radi ostvarivanja jamstvenog zahtjeva posaljite neispravan uredaj o svom trosku na dolje navedenu adresu. PrilozZite original
blagajnickog rauna ili neki drugi sli¢an dokaz o kupnii. Zbog toga spremite blagajnicki ra¢un kao dokaz na sigurno mjesto! Sto
toénije opisite razlog reklamacije. Ako je nedostatak uredaja obuhvaéen nasim jamstvom, odmah éete dobiti natrag popravljen ili
nov uredaj.

Naravno da ¢emo nedostatke uredaja koji nisu obuhvaéeni jamstvom ili za koje je jamstvo isteklo rado otkloniti uz naknadu troskova. U

tu svrhu po3aljite uredaj nasem servisnoj sluzbi.

Usluga-Adresa:
VAR-ERCO d.o.0.
Stipana Vilova 14A
10090 Zagreb / Croatia

Usluga-Hotline:
+800 4003 4003
(0,00 €/Min.)

Usluga-Email (HR):
lidl.service.hr@scheppach.com
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1. Introducere

FABRICANT:

scheppach

Fabrikation von Holzbearbeitungsmaschinen GmbH
Ginzburger StraBBe 69

D-89335 Ichenhausen

STIMATE CLIENT,
sperdm ca noua dvs. unealtd s& vé& facd placere si s& va
aducd succes.

NOTA:

in conformitate cu legile in vigoare legate de raspunderea

privind produsele, fabricantul dispozitivului nu isi asuma

nicio responsabilitate pentru daunele aduse produsului sau

daunele care survin in urmd&toarele conditii:

* Manevrare necorespunzdtoare,

* Nerespectarea instructiunilor de operare,

* Reparatii efectuate de terfi, nu de tehnicieni de service
autorizati,

* Instalarea si inlocuirea pieselor de schimb cu altele ne-
originale,

* Alte aplicatii decat cele specificate,

* O avarie a sistemului electric survenita datoritd neres-
pectdrii reglementdrilor privind energia electricd si a
reglementarilor VDE 0100, DIN 57113 / VDEO113.

SE RECOMANDA:

Sa citifi in intregime textul privind instructiunile de operare
inaintea instaldrii si punerii in exploatare a dispozitivului.
Instructiunile de operare sunt destinate sa ajute utilizatorul
s& deving familiar cu masina si s& beneficiile de utilizarea
acesteia in conformitate cu recomandadrile. Instructiunile de
operare confin informatii importante despre modul de ope-
rare a masinii in siguran{d, profesional si economic, despre
modul de a evita pericolele si reparatiile costisitoare, de a
reduce perioadele de intrerupere si despre modul de imbu-
né&tdtire a fiabilitatii si a duratei de viatd a masinii.

in plus fata de normele de protectie a muncii din instruc-
tiunile de operare, trebuie s& respectati reglementdrile

in vigoare pentru operarea masinii in fara dvs. Pastrafi
permanent impreund cu masina documentatia care confine
instructiunile de operare si depozitati-o intr-o invelitoare din
plastic pentru a o feri de praf si umezeald. Cititi manualul
de instructiuni de fiecare datd inainte de a actiona masina
si respectati cu strictefe informatiile pe care le contine. La
masind pot opera numai persoanele care au fost instruite
in privinfa operdrii masinii si care sunt informati despre
pericolele asociate. Trebuie respectatd cerinfa minimd de
varsta.

24 RO

2. Descrierea dispozitivului (fi g. 1-14)

1. Maner de transport

2.  Presostat

3. Cuplajrapid (presiune a aerului reglatd)

4.  Manometru (presiunea setatd poate fi cititd)
5. Regulator de presiune

6. Manometru (presiunea din recipient poate fi cititd)
7. Cuplajrapid (presiune a aerului comprimat nereglata)
8. Recipient sub presiune

9. Picior suport

10. Surub de scurgere a apei de condens

11. Roata

12. Surub de evacuare al uleiului

13. Camerd de compresiune

14. Furtun de aer comprimat

15. Filtru de aer

16. Dop de inchidere ulei

17. Comutator pornit/oprit

18. Vizor pentru ulei

19. Ventil de sigurantd

20. Tntrerupator de suprasarcing

21. Oirificiu de introducere al uleiului

22. Surub

23. Saibd intermediara

24. Saiba elastica

25. Piulita

3. Continutul livrarii

1x Filtru de aer

1x Surub de scurgere pentru apa de condens
2x Roatd

1x Materiale de montare

1x Dop de inchidere ulei

1x Furtun de aer comprimat

1x Instructiuni de utilizare

* Desfacefi ambalajul si scoateti cu atentie dispozitivul.

« Indepartati materialul de ambalare, precum si chingile
de ambalare si transport (daca sunt disponibile).

* Verificati dacd sunt continute toate componentele.

* Verificati dacd dispozitivul si accesoriile nu au fost de-
teriorate la transport.

* Daca este posibil, depozitati ambalajul pana la expira-
rea perioadei de garantie.

A\ ATENTIE

Dispozitivul si materialele de ambalare nu sunt jucarii!
Copiilor nu trebuie sé li se permité sé se joace cu pun-
gile de plastic, cu folia si cu componentele mici! Exista
pericolul de inghitire si sufocare!
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4. Utilizarea preconizaté

Compresorul serveste la producerea de aer comprimat
pentru sculele cu actionare pneumaticd, care pot fi utilizate
cu un volum de aer de cca. 260 |/min. (de ex. aparat de
incarcat cauciucuri, pistol de sufl are si pistol de l&cuit).
Avand in vedere debitul de aer limitat, nu este posibila ex-
ploatarea sculelor care au un consum de aer foarte ridicat
(de ex. masina de slefuit cu ax oscilant, slefuitorul pneuma-
tic axial si masina de insurubat cu percutie).

Echipamentul urmeazd a fi utilizat numai in scopul specifi-
cat. Orice alt& utilizare se considerd a fi un caz de utilizare
incorectd. Utilizatorul /operatorul, nu fabricantul, va fi
r&spunzator de toate daunele sau v&tdmaérile corporale de

orice fel rezultate in urma utilizarii incorecte.

Refineti cd echipamentul nostru nu a fost conceput pentru

utilizarea in aplicatii comerciale, profesionale sau industri-
ale. Garantia va fi anulatd dacd echipamentul este utilizat
in activitdfi comerciale, profesionale sau industriale sau in

scopuri echivalente.
5. Informatii privind protectia muncii

A Atentie! La utilizarea sculelor electrice, trebuie respec-
tate urmatoarele masuri elementare de protectie a muncii,
pentru protectia impotriva electrocutdrii, vétadmarii corpo-
rale si incendiului. Cititi toate aceste atentiondri inaintea
utiliza&rii sculei electrice si pastrati instructiunile de protectie

a muncii pentru consultare ulterioard.

A Atentie! La utilizarea acestui compresor,

pentru protectia impotriva electrocutdrii precum si a
pericolului de accidentare si de incendiu trebuie respectate
urmdatoarele m&suri de sigurantd de baza. Cititi si respectati
aceste indicatii inainte de a utiliza aparatul.

Lucrul in siguranté
1 Mentineti in ordine zona de lucru
— Dezordinea in zona de lucru poate conduce la
accidente.
2 Tineti cont de influentele mediului inconjurdtor
— Nu expuneti sculele electrice la ploaie.
— Nu utilizati sculele electrice intr-un mediu umed.
Pericol de electrocutare!
— Aveti grij& ca zona de lucru sé fie bine iluminata.
— Nu utilizati scule electrice in locuri in care exista
pericol de incendiu sau de explozie.
3  Protejati-va impotriva electrocutdrii
— Evitati contactul fizic cu componentele imp&mén-
tate (de exemplu, tevi, radiatoare, masini electrice
de gatit, unitati de racire).
4  Tineli copiii la distana
— Nu permiteti altor persoane s& atingé echipa-
mentul sau cablul, tinefi-le la distantad de zona de
lucru.
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Depozitati in sigurania sculele electrice pe care nu le

utilizati

— Sculele electrice neutilizate trebuie sd fie depo-
zitate intr-o locatie uscatd, situatd la indlfime sau
incuiatd, care s& nu fie la indeména copiilor.

Nu suprasolicitati sculele electrice

— Acestea functioneazd mai bine si in mai mult&
sigurantd in parametrii de iesire specificati.

Purtati imbracaminte adecvata

— Nu purtati haine largi sau bijuterii, care pot fi
prinse in componentele mobile.

— La lucrul in exterior, este recomandat s& purtati
mdnusi si incalt@minte care nu alunecd.

— Parul lung trebuie prins cu o plas& pentru par.

Nu utilizati cablul in alte scopuri decat cel destinat

— Nu trageti de cablu pentru a scoate stecherul din
prizd. Protejati cablul de caldurg, petrol si margini
ascutite.

Aveti grija de scule

— P&strati compresorul curat pentru a functiona bine
si in siguranfa.

— Respectati instructiunile de intretinere.

Verificati regulat cablul de conectare al sculei
electrice si dacd este deteriorat apelati la un

specialist autorizat pentru inlocuire.

Verificati regulat cablurile prelungitoare si inlocu-

iti-le dacd sunt deteriorate.

Scoateti stecherul din priza

— Tn timpul utilizarii sculei electrice sau inainte de
intrefinere si la inlocuirea de scule precum lame
de feré&strau, taisuri de scule aschietoare, capete
de frezat.

Evitafi pornirea accidentald

— Aveti grija ca la introducerea in prizd comutatorul
s& fie pe pozitia oprit.

Utilizati cabluri prelungitoare pentru lucrul in exterior

— Pentru utilizarea in exterior, utilizati numai cabluri
prelungitoare aprobate si identificate in mod
corespunzadtor.

— Utilizati numai tamburi de cablu in starea derulat.

Rdmaneti concentrat

— Acordati atentie la ceea ce faceti. Rdmaneti atent
atunci cand lucrati. Nu utilizati scula electrica
atunci cand sunteti distras.

Verificati scula electrica pentru eventualele deteri-

ordri

— Tnainte de a utiliza in continuare a scula electrica,
dispozitivele de protectie si alte piese trebuie
inspectate cu atentie pentru a avea siguranta ca
nu prezintd defecte si c& functioneazd corespun-
zator.

— Verificati dacd componentele mobile functionea-
28 ireprosabil si nu se blocheazd sau daca com-
ponentele sunt deteriorate. Toate componentele
trebuie s& fie montate corect si trebuie indeplinite
toate condifiile pentru a asigura functionarea
corespunzdtoare a sculei electrice.

— Dispozitivele de protectie si componentele deteri-

orate trebuie reparate corespunzdtor sau inlocuite

la un atelier autorizat, in mésura in care nu existd
alte specificatii in manualul de operare.
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— Comutatoarele deteriorate trebuie inlocuite la un
atelier de service pentru clienti.
— Nu utilizati cabluri de conectare defecte sau
deteriorate.
— Nu utilizati nicio sculd electrica la care comutato-
rul nu poate fi cuplat pe pozitiile pornit si oprit.
15 Repardtiile sculei electrice trebuie efectuate de un
electrician calificat
— Aceastd sculd electrica este in conformitate cu
normele in vigoare de protectie a muncii. Repara-
fiille pot fi efectuate numai de catre un electrician
care sd utilizeze piese de schimb originale. In caz
contrar, pot surveni accidente.
16 Atentiel
— Pentru siguranta Dvs. utilizati accesorii si aparate
suplimentare care sunt indicate in instructiunile de
folosire sau care sunt recomandate sau preci-
zate de cdtre producator. Utilizarea altor scule
atasabile sau accesorii decat cele recomandate
in instructiunile de folosire sau in catalog poate
reprezenta pentru Dvs. un pericol de accidentare.
17 Zgomotul
— In cazul utilizarii compresorului purtati protectie
antifonica.
18 Schimbarea cablului de racord
— Atunci cand cablul de racord este deteriorat,
acesta trebuie schimbat de catre producator sau
de catre un electrician calificat, pentru a evita
expunerea la pericole. Pericol prin electrocutare!
19 Umplerea rotilor
— Verificati imediat dup& umplere presiunea din rofi
cu un manometru adecvat, de ex. la o statie de
benzina.
20 Compresoarele admise in circulatie pentru functiona-
rea pe santiere
— Tineti cont, ca toate furtunurile si armdturile s&
fie adecvate pentru presiunea de lucru maximg
admisd a compresorului.
21 Locul de amplasare
— Amplasati compresorul numai pe o suprafaté
plana.
22 La presiuni mai ridicate de 7 bari furtunurile de ali-
mentare trebuie prevazute cu un cablu de siguranta
(de ex. cablu din otel).

INSTRUCTIUNI SUPLIMENTARE DE PROTECTIE A
MUNCII

Indicatii de siguranté pentru lucrul cu aer comprimat

si pistoale de sufl are

* Camera de compresiune si furtunurile pot atinge tem-
peraturi mari in timpul functiondrii. Atingerea acestora
poate provoca arsuri.

* Aerul aspirat de compresor trebuie sé fie lipsit de im-
puritdti, care ar putea provoca incendii sau explozii in
camera de compresiune.

* La decuplarea cuplajului automat, tineti bine cu mana

piesa de cuplare a furtunului. Astfel evitati accidentarea

datoritd reculului furtunului sub presiune.
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* In timpul lucrului cu pistolul de suflare purtati ochelari
de protectie. Prin corpuri strdine si piese azvarlite prin
suflare pot fi provocate cu usurintd vétamari corporale.

* Nu suflati cu pistolul de suflare spre alte personae si nu
curdtati hainele care le purtati. Pericol de accidentare!

Indicatii de siguranté pentru stropirea vopselelor

* Nu prelucrati lacuri sau solventi cu un punct de inflama-
re sub 55 °C. Pericol de explozie!
* Nu incalziti lacurile si solventii. Pericol de explozie!

In cazul prelucrarii de lichide dgundatoare sanatatii,
sunt necesare filtre de protectie (mascd de fatd). Res-
pectati si indicatiile cu privire la masuri de protectie ale
producétorilor de astfel de substante.

* Se vor respecta indicatiile si marcajele ordonantei pen-
tru materiale periculoase de pe ambalaje materialelor
de prelucrat. Dacd este necesar, se vor lua masuri su-
plimentare de protectie, in special se vor purta haine si
masti adecvate.

In timpul procesului de stropire precum si in incdperea

de lucru este interzis fumatul. Pericol de explozie! Si va-

porii emanati de vopsele sunt usor inflamabili.

* Suntinterzise locurile pentru foc sau lumina deschisg,
precum si utilizarea masinilor care produc scantei.

* Nu pastrati si nu consumati alimente si bauturi in spatiul

de lucru. Vaporii emanati de vopsele sunt daundtori

sanatatii.

Spatiul de lucru trebuie s& fie mai mare de 30 m® si tre-
buie asiguratd o aerisire suficientd in timpul stropirii si
uscdarii.

* Nu stropiti contra vantului. La stropirea materialelor
inflamabile resp. periculoase, trebuie respectate intot-
deauna prevederile politiei locale.

* Nu prelucrati materiale cum ar fi ligroina, alcoolul buti-

lic si clorura de metil folosind furtunul de presiune din

PVC. Aceste materiale distrug furtunul de presiune.

Exploatarea recipientelor de presiune

* Recipientul de presiune trebuie sd fie p&strat intr-o stare
corespunzdtoare de cdtre utilizatorul s&u, sa fie folosit
si supravegheat conform reglementdrilor; lucrgrile de
intretinere si reparatiile trebuie executate imediat si mé-
surile de siguranté necesare trebuie luate in functie de
conditiile de lucru.

* In cazuri individuale mé&surile de supraveghere necesa-
re pot fi luate de autoritatea de supraveghere.

* Este interzisa exploatarea unui recipient de presiune
dacé prezintd defectiuni prin care pot fi periclitafi an-
gajati sau terti.

Inainte de fiecare utilizare verificati recipientul de presi-
une dacd nu prezintd rugind si deteriordri. Este interzisa
utilizarea compresorului cu un recipient de presiune
deteriorate sau ruginit. In cazul in care constatati de-
teriordri, va rugdm s& va adresati unui atelier service
pentru clienfi.

Pastrati cu grija aceste indicatii de siguranta.
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6. Date tehnice

Tensiunea de alimentare 230V ~ 50Hz
Putere motor W 1800
Mod de functionare S1
Turatie compresor 2850 min!
Volum recipient de presiune (in litri) 24
Presiune de lucru cca. 8 bar
Capacitate teoretica de suctiune |/min cca. 260
Nivel de putere acustica 97 dB(A)
I-WA

Incertitudine K, , 2,42 dB
Tip de protectie IP20
Greutate aparat in kg cca. 27
Ulei (15W 40) | cca. 0,3
Altitudinea maxima 1000 m

(deasupra nivelului marii)

Valorile emisiilor de zgomot au fost m&surate in conformita-
te cu standardul EN ISO 3744.

Purtati mijloace de protectie acustica.
Efectele zgomotului pot cauza pierderea auzului.

7. inainte de a porni echipamentul

Inainte de racordare, asigurati-va ca datele de pe placuta

aparatului corespund cu datele de refea.

* Verificati aparatul dacd nu prezintd pagube rezultate in
timpul transportului. Eventuale pagube trebuie anuntate
imediat firmei de transport prin intermediul céreia a fost
livrat compresorul.

Compresorul trebuie amplasat in apropierea consuma-
torului.

Se vor evita furtunuri de aer si cabluri de alimentare

(cabluri prelungitoare) lungi.

Aveti grij&@ ca aerul aspirat s fie uscat si lipsit de praf.

Nu amplasati compresorul intr-un spativ umed sau ud.

Utilizarea compresorului este permisd numai in incaperi
adecvate (bine aerisite, cu temperature ambiantd intre
+5°C 5i 40°C). In incépere nu trebuie s& existe praf,
acizi, aburi, gaze explozive sau inflamabile.

Compresorul este adecvat pentru utilizarea in incaperi
uscate. Nu este permisd utilizarea in incdperi in care se
lucreaza cu apd pulverizata.

Inainte de punerea in functiune trebuie verificat nivelul
uleiului in pompa compresorului.

8. Atasarea si operarea
A Atentie!
Inainte de punerea in functiune a aparatului, acesta

se va monta neapérat complet!

Pentru montaj aveti nevoie de: 2 x chei fi xe de 17 mm (nu
sunt incluse in cuprinsul livrarii)
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8.1 Montarea rotilor (fi g. 5)
* Montati rotile al&turate asa cum este ardtat in fi gura 5.

8.2 Montarea piciorului fix (fi g. 6)
* Montati piciorul suport aldturat asa cum este argtat in
fi gura 6.

8.3 Montarea fi ltrului de aer (fi g. 7,8)
* Indepédrtati blocajul folosit pe timpul transportului (B) si
fi xafi fi ltrul de aer (15) prin insurubare pe aparat.

8.4 Schimbarea capacului de transport (A) (fi g. 9,10)
* Indepdrtati capacul de transport de la orifi ciul de um-
plere cu ulei (21) si asezati dopul de inchidere (16) in

orifi ciul respectiv.

8.5 Racordarea la reteaua electrica

Compresorul este echipat cu un cablu de refea cu ste-
cher prevdzut cu protectie de contact. Acesta poate fi
racordat la orice prizé cu protectie de contact de 230
V ~ 50 Hz, cu siguranta de 16 A.

Inainte de punerea in functiune, asigurati-vé cd tensiu-

nea din refea corespunde cu tensiunea de functionare
indicatd pe placuta indicatoare a masinii.

Cablurile lungi precum si cele prelungitoare, tamburii
de cablu si altele, duc la sc&derea tensiunii si pot impie-
dica pornirea motorului.

La temperaturi scdzute sub +5°C pornirea motorului es-
te periclitatd de mersul greoi.

8.6 Intrerupétor pornire/oprire (fi g. 2)

* Pentru pornirea compresorului, intrerupétorul pornire/
oprire (17) trebuie tras in sus. Pentru oprirea compreso-
rului, intrerupdtorul pornire/oprire trebuie apdsat in jos.

8.7 Reglarea presiunii : (fig. 1,3)

* Cu ajutorul regulatorului de presiune (5) se regleaza
presiunea la manometru (4).

* Presiunea reglatd poate fi preluatd cu ajutorul cuplaju-
lui rapid (3).

* Pe manometru (6) poate fi cititd presiunea din recipient.

* Presiunea din recipient este preluatd cu ajutorul cupla-
jului rapid (7).

8.8 Reglajul presostatului (fi g. 1)

* Presostatul (2) este reglat din fabrica.
Presiunea de pornire cca. 6 bari
Presiunea de oprire cca. 8 bari

8.9 Montarea furtunului de aer comprimat (fi g. 1,3)

* Pentru executarea unor lucrdri mai indepdrtate de com-
presor poate fi folosit un furtun de aer comprimat (14).
Pentru aceasta racordati niplul (H) furtunului de aer
comprimat la un cuplaj rapid (3, 7). Apoi racordati scu-
la pneumaticd la cuplajul rapid (1) al furtunului de aer
comprimat.
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8.10 intrerupétor de suprasarciné (fi g. 14)

Motorul este dotat cu un intrerupdtor de suprasarcing (20).
in caz de suprasarcing, intrerupdtorul de suprasarcing se
decupleazd automat, pentru evitarea supraincdlzirii com-
presorului. In cazul in care s-a desclansat intrerupdtorul de
suprasarcind, opriti compresorul cu ajutorul intrerupdtorului
pornit/oprit (17) si asteptati pand cénd acesta s-a récit.
Apdsati acum intrerupdtorul de suprasarcing (20) si porniti
din nou compresorul.

9. Conexiunea electrica

Motorul electric instalat este conectat si gata de ope-
rare. Conexiunea este in conformitate cu prevederile
VDE si DIN in vigoare.

De asemeneaq, conexiunea la retea a clientului si ca-

blul prelungitor utilizat trebuie sa fie in conformitate

cu aceste reglementari.

* Produsul indeplinepte cerinoele EN 61000-3-11pi
este supus unor condioii speciale de racordare. Asta
inseamna ca utilizarea la puncte de racordare aleatorii
nu este permisa.

Aparatul poate duce temporar la modificari de tensiune
in cazul unor condioii de reoea nefavorabile.

Produsul este prevazut numai la utilizarea la punctele
de racord care

a) nu depapesc o impedanoa de reoea maxima admisa
2" (2, =0,382Q), sau

b) au o sarcina de curent permanent al recelei de cel
puoin 100 A pe fiecare faza.

Ca beneficiar trebuie sa va asiguraoi, daca este ne-
cesar contactand firma de alimentare cu energie, ca
punctual dumneavoastra de racord la care dorioi sa
folosioi produsul, indeplinepte una din cerinoele meno-
ionate a) sau b).

Indicatii importante

in cazul unei suprasolicitdri a motorului, acesta se deco-
necteazd automat. Dupd un timp de récire (diferit), motorul
poate fi conectat din nou.

Cablu de conectare la electricitate deteriorat

Izolatiile cablurilor de conectare la electricitate sunt ade-

sea deteriorate.

Acest lucru se poate intémpla din urmatoarele cauze:

* Puncte de trecere, unde cablurile sunt trecute prin feres-
tre sau usi.

« Indoituri in locurile in care cablul de conectare a fost
fixat sau tras necorespunzator.

* Locuriin care cablurile de conectare au fost tdiate da-
torita trecerii peste ele.

* Deteriorarea izolatiei datoritd smulgerii din priza.

* Fisuri datorate imbatranirii izolatiei.

Asemenea cabluri de conectare la electricitate deteriorate

nu trebuie utilizate; pun viata in pericol datoritd deteriorarii

izolatiei.

Verificati regulat cablurile de conectare la electricitate

pentru a vedea daca sunt deteriorate. Asigurati-va cd, in

timpul inspectarii, cablul de conectare nu este conectat la

reteaua de alimentare.
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Cablurile de conectare la electricitate trebuie sé fie in con-
formitate cu prevederile VDE si DIN in vigoare. Nu utilizati
decét cabluri de conectare cu marcajul ,HO5VV-F”.
Imprimarea denumirii tipului pe cablul de conectare este
obligatorie.

Motorul de c.a.

* Tensiunea de refea trebuie s& fie de 230 V c.a.

* Cablurile de conexiune cu o lungime de péanéa la 25 m
trebuie sd aibd o sectiune transversal& de 1,5 mm?.

Conexiunile si reparatiile echipamentului electric

pot fi efectuate numai de un electrician.

in cazul oric&ror solicitari, furnizati urméatoarele informatii:
* Tipul de curent pentru motor

* Datele masinii — placa indicatoare

* Datele masinii — placa indicatoare

10. Curédtareaq, intretinerea si depozitarea

A Atentie!

Inainte de toate lucrarile de curdtare sin intretinere scoateti
stecherul din priza! Pericol de accidentare prin socuri de
curent!

A Atentie!

Asteptati pand cand aparatul s-a racit complet! Pericol de
arderel!

A Atentie!

Inaintea tuturor lucrdrilor de curdtare si intrefinere aparatul
se va scoate de sub presiune! Pericol de accidentarel!

10.1 Curatarea

Pastrati aparatul lipsit de praf si cat mai curat posibil.
Stergeti aparatul cu o carpd curatd sau curdtati-l cu aer
comprimat la o presiune mica.

Recomand&m curétarea aparatului imediat dupé fieca-
re utilizare.

Curdtati aparatul cu regularitate cu o carpd umeda si
putin sdpun. Nu folositi detergenti sau solventi; acestia
pot ataca partile din material plastic ale aparatului. Fiti
atenti s& nu intre apd in interiorul aparatului.

Inainte de curdfare, furtunul si uneltele de stropit se vor
demonta de pe compresor. Compresorul nu se va curd-
ta cu apd, solventi sau ceva asemdndtor.

10.2 Intretinerea recipientului de presiune (fi g. 1)
Atentie! Pentru o viajd de lungd duratd a recipientului

de presiune (8) trebuie evacuatd apa de condens dupé fi
ecare utilizare prin deschiderea surubului de evacuare (10).
Intai se depresureaza recipientul (vezi 10.7.1). Se deschide
surubul de evacuare prin rotirea in sens contrar acelor de
ceasornic (surubul vazut din partea inferioard a compreso-
rului) si se elimind in totalitate apa de consens din recipien-
tul de presiune. Apoi inchidefi din nou surubul de evacuare
(rotire in sensul acelor de ceasornic). Inainte de fi ecare
utilizare verifi cati recipientul de presiune dacd nu prezintd
rugind si deteriordri. Este interzisd utilizarea compresorului
cu un recipient de presiune deteriorate sau ruginit. In cazul
in care constatati deteriordri, v& rugdm sd va adresati unui
atelier service pentru clienfi.
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A Atentie!

Apa de condens din recipientul de presiune contine
resturi de ulei. Eliminati apa de condens la un centru
de colectare corespunzator, tinand cont de protectia
mediului inconjurétor.

10.3 Ventil de siguranté (fi g. 3)

Ventilul de siguranta (19) este reglat la presiuvnea maximé
admisibila a recipientului de presiune. Nu este admi-

s& dereglarea ventilului de sigurantd sau indepéartarea
plombei acestuia. Pentru funcfionarea corect& a ventilului
de sigurantd in caz de necesitate, acesta trebuie activat din
cand in cand. Trageti de inel pand cand se aude eliminarea
aerului comprimat. Apoi eliberafi din nou inelul.

10.4 Verifi carea cu regularitate a nivelului uleiului (fi
g- 1)

Amplasati compresorul pe o suprafatd pland, dreapta.
Nivelul de ulei trebuie sa se afl e intre nivelul MAX si MIN
al vizorului pentru ulei (18). Schimbarea uleiului: Ulei reco-
mandat: SAE 15W 40 sau similar. Uleiul din prima umplere
trebuie schimbat dup& 100 de ore de functionare; dupd
aceea uleiul trebuie evacuat dupé fi ecare 500 de ore de
functionare si pus altul nou in loc.

10.5 Schimbarea uleiului (fi g. 1,10,11)

Opriti motorul si scoateti stecherul din priz&. Se scoa-

te dopul de etansare de ulei (16). Dupd ce afi evacuat
eventuala presiune a aerului existentd, putefi s& desurubati
surubul de evacuare al uleiului (12) la camera de compre-
siune (13). Pentru a evita scurgerea necontrolatd a uleiului,
asezati sub orifi ciul de evacuare un jgheab de tablg si
colectati uleiul intr-un recipient. Dacd uleiul nu se scurge in
totalitate, v& recomand&m s& inclinati un pic compresorul.
Dupa scurgerea uleiului punefi surubul de evacuare al
uleiului (12) din nou la loc.

Uleiul uzat trebuie eliminat la o statie corespunzatoa-
re de colectare a uleiului uzat.

Pentru umplerea cantitdtii corespunzdtoare de ulei, com-
presorul trebuie amplasat pe o suprafatd pland. Introduceti
uleiul nou prin orifi ciul de umplere a uleiului (21), pana
cand nivelul uleiului a atins volumul maxim de umplere.
Acesta este marcat printr-un punct rosu pe vizorul pentru
ulei (18) (fi g. 11). Nu depdsiti volumul maxim de umplere.
Umplerea excesivd poate avea ca urmare deterior&ri ale
aparatului. Introduceti dopul de inchidere pentru ulei (16)
din nou in orifi ciu de umplere cu ulei (21).

10.6 Curatarea fi ltrului de suctiune (fig. 3, 12, 13)
Filtrul de suctiune impiedica aspirarea prafului si @ murda-
riei. Este necesar ca acest fi ltru s& fi e curdtat cel putin la

fi ecare 300 de ore de functionare. Un fi ltru de sucfiune
infundat reduce considerabil puterea compresorului.
Indepartati fi ltrul de suctiune prin desfacerea surubului fl
uture (E). Apoi indepdrtati capacul fi ltrului (C). Acum puteti
scoate fi ltrul de aer (F) si carcasa fi ltrului (D). Loviti pentru
curdtare cu grija fi ltrul de aer, capacul fi ltrului si carcasa fi
l[trului. Aceste component trebuie sufl ate apoi cu aer com-
primat (cca. 3 bari) si montate din nou in ordine inversd.
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10.7 Depozitarea

A Atentie!

Scoateti stecherul din prizd, aerisiti aparatul si toate
sculele pneumatice racordate. Depozitati compreso-
rul astfel incat sé nu poata fi pus in functiune de cétre
persoane neautorizate.

A Atentie!

Compresorul se va péastra numai in locuri uscate, in-
accesibile persoanelor neautorizate. Nu inclinati com-
presorul, pastrati-l numai in pozitie verticala. Este po-
sibila scurgerea de ulei!

10.7.1 Evacuarea suprapresiunii

Eliminati suprapresiunea din compresor prin decuplarea
acestuia si folosirea aerului comprimat existent in recipientul
de presiune, de exemplu cu ajutorul unei scule pneumatice
in regim de ralanti sau al unui pistol de suflare.

11. Dezafectarea si reciclarea

Echipamentul este furnizat in ambalaj pentru a preveni
deteriorarea sa in timpul transportului. Materiile prime din
acest ambalaj pot fi reutilizate sau reciclate. Echipamentul
si accesoriile sale sunt realizate din diverse tipuri de materi-
ale, precum metal si plastic. Componentele defecte trebuie
dezafectate ca deseuri speciale. Intrebati distribuitorul sau
consiliul local.
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12. Depanarea

Defect Cauze posibile Remediere
Compresorul numerge. [* Nu existd tensiune de refea. * Se verifi c& cablul, stecherul de refeq, siguranfa si
priza.

* Tensiunea de alimentare prea scdzutd. * Se va evita folosirea unui cablu prea lung. Se va
folosi un cablu prelungitor cu o sectiune a fi relor sufi
cientd.

* Temperatura exterioard prea micd. * Nu se va exploata sub o temperaturd exterioard de
+5 °C.

* Motorul supraincélzit. * Se lasd motorul s& se réceascd, eventual se remedi-
azd cauza supraincdlzirii acestuia.

Compresorul merge, nu [+ Ventil de refinere (19) neetans * Se schimbd ventilul de retinere (19).
existd ins& presiune. * Garniturile deteriorate. * Se verifi ca garniturile, cele deteriorate se vor schim-
ba de catre un atelier de specialitate.

* Surubul de scurgere a apei de condens (10) * Se strange surubul cu mana. Se verifi ca garnitura de

neetans. pe surub, eventual se schimba.
Compresorul merge, ma- |+ Legdturile prin furtun neetanse. * Se verifi ca furtunul de aer comprimat si uneltele,
nometrul indic& presiune eventual se inlocuiesc.
ins& uneltele nu functio- |+ Cuplajul rapid neetans. * Se verifi ca cuplajul rapid, eventual se inlocuieste.
neazg. * Presiunea reglatd la regulatorul de presiune (5) |+ Se deschide din nou regulatorul de presiune.

prea redusd.
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13. Certificatul de garantie

Toate produsele noastre sunt supuse la verificari stricte de calitate, pentru a avea siguranfa c& ajung la dvs. in stare perfectd. In cazul
putin probabil in care la dispozitiv apare un defect, contactati departamentul nostru de service la adresa indicatd pe aceastd fisa de
garantie. Bineinteles, dac& preferati sa ne apelati, ne bucurdm s& va oferim asistentd la numarul de service imprimat mai jos. Refinefi
urmdtorii termeni sub care pot fi f&cute cereri in baza garantiei:

* Acesti termeni de garantie acoperd drepturi de garantie suplimentare si nu afecteaz& drepturile privind garantia prevdzute de

lege. Pentru aceastd garantie nu va taxam.

Garantia noastrd acoperd numai problemele cauzate de defecte de material sau de fabricatie si se limiteaza la remedierea aces-
tor defecte sau inlocuirea dispozitivului. Refineti c& dispozitivele noastre nu au fost concepute pentru utilizarea in aplicatii comer-
ciale, profesionale sau industriale. In consecintd, garantia este invalidata daca echipamentul este utilizat in activitati comerciale,
profesionale sau industriale sau in alte activitdi echivalente. De asemenea, garantia exclude urmé&toarele: compensarea pentru
deteriorare la transport, deteriordri cauzate de nerespectarea instructivnilor de instalare/asamblare sau deterior&ri cauzate de
instalarea neprofesionald, nerespectarea instructiunilor de instalare (de exemplu, conectarea la altd tensiune de refea sau alt tip
de curent), utilizari incorecte sau necorespunzdatoare (precum supraincdrcarea dispozitivului sau utilizarea de scule sau acceso-
rii neaprobate), nerespectarea normelor de intrefinere si de protectie a muncii, patrunderea de corpuri strdine in dispozitiv (de
exemplu, nisip, pietre sau praf), efecte cauzate de forfe sau de influente externe (de exemplu, deterior&ri cauzate de c&derea
dispozitivului) si uzura normal& care rezultd in urma operdrii corespunzdtoare a dispozitivului.

Garantia este declaratd nuld si neavenitd in cazul oricdrei incercéri de a modifica dispozitivul..

Garantia este valabila pentru o perioadd de 3 ani de la data cumpararii dispozitivului. Cererile in baza garantiei trebuie transmi-
se Tnaintea termindrii perioadei de garantie, in interval de doud sdptdmani de la observarea defectului. Dupd incheierea perioa-
dei de garantie nu vor mai fi acceptate cereri in baza garantiei. Perioada inifiald de garantie réméne in vigoare pentru dispozitiv
chiar daca sunt efectuate reparatii sau sunt inlocuite componente. in asemenea cazuri, lucrérile efectuate sau componentele inlo-
cuite nu vor avea ca rezultat extinderea perioadei de garantie si nu va mai fi activatd nicio altd garantie pentru lucrarea efectua-
t& sau componentele montate. Aceastd situatie este valabild si atunci cénd se utilizeaz& un service la fata locului.

Pentru a v afirma cererea in baza garantiei, trimiteti dispozitivul, f&rd plata taxelor postale, la adresa de mai jos. Includefi origi-
nalul sau o copie a bonului de casd sau altd dovadd a cumpadrdrii datatd. Pastrati bonul de casd intr-un loc sigur, deoarece este
dovada dvs. de cumpérare. Ne-ar fi de ajutor dacd afi putea descrie natura problemei cat mai detaliat posibil. Dac& defectul es-
te acoperit de garanfia noastrd, atunci dispozitivul fie v& va fi reparat imediat si returnat, fie vé vom trimite un nou dispozitiv.
Bineinteles, putem oferi si servicii de reparatii cu platd pentru orice defecte care nu fac parte din aria de acoperire a acestei garantii
sau pentru unitdti care nu mai sunt acoperite. Pentru a beneficia de acest serviciy, trimitefi dispozitivul la adresa noastra de service.

Hotline serviciu:
+800 4003 4003
(0,00 EUR,/Min.)

Serviciu de e-mail (RO):
lidl.service.ro@scheppach.com

Adresa serviciu (RO):

Movi Service S.R.L

Str. Nicolae Balcescu Nr. 6q,
200676 - Croaiova, jud. DOLJ

Romania
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1. Yeoan

NPOU3BOOUTEN:

scheppach

Fabrikation von Holzbearbeitungsmaschinen GmbH
Ginzburger StraBBe 69

D-89335 Ichenhausen, Tepmanus

YBAXAEMMU KNTUEHTH,
Xenaem Bu MHOro npusitHM MOMeHTH 1 ycnexwu npu pabo-
Tata ¢ Bawws Hos ypen.

YKA3AHME:

CobriacHo AercTBaLLMS 30KOH 30 NPOAYKTOBATA OTFOBOP-
HOCT, NPOU3BOAUTENST HA TO3M Ypes He HOCU OTFOBOPHOCT
30 WeTH, Bb3HMKHANM NO MM NOPAAM TO3M Ypen, Npu:

* HenpasunHo bopaseHe,

HEeCna3BaHe HA PbKOBOACTBOTO 3Q O6CJ'Iy)KBOHe,

PEeMOHTU OT HEYNBJIHOMOLLEHHN CNELUNANTUCTHU, ABABALLU
ce TpeTm nuuaq,

BrpaxndaHe 1 noaMaHa HaQ HE OPUTMHANHU pe3epPBHU

yacTtu,

ynoTtpeba He No npefHA3HAYeHHe,

OTKA3 HA ENEKTPUYECKATA MHCTANALMS NPK Hecnas-
BAHE HA MPEANUCAHUSTA 3a paboTa ¢ enekTpuyect-
8o 1 pasnopeabute Ha VDE 0100, DIN 57113 /
VDEO113.

O6bpHeTe BHUMAHME:

Mpean MOHTAXA M NYCKAHETO B €KCMNOATALMS NpoyeTeTe
Lenmns TEeKCT HO PbKOBOACTBOTO 30 06CNyXBAHE.

LlenTta Ha ToBa pbkoBOACTBO 30 06CNYXBAHE € A

Bu ynecHu npu sanosHaeaneto ¢ Bawws enextpudecku
MHCTPYMEHT 1 M3MON3BAHETO HO HEFOBUTE Bb3MOXHOCTH
30 ynoTpeba CbrAcHO NPEeANMCaHUATA.

PbkoBOACTBOTO 30 06CNYXBAHE ChABPXA BAXHM YKA3AHMS
oTHocHO 6€30NAcHATA, NPABUAHATA M UKOHOMWYHATA
paboTa C eNeKTPUYECKUS MHCTPYMEHT, M36ArBAHETO HA
OMACHOCTH, CNECTABAHETO HA PA3XOAM 30 PEMOHT, HAMa-
NABAHETO HA BPEMEHATA HA NPECTOM W YBENMYABAHETO HA
HAAEXAHOCTTA M XMBOTA HA ENEKTPUYECKMSA MHCTPYMEHT.
B monbnHeHue KbM yKa3aHWATA 30 6€30MNACHOCT B TOBA
PbKOBOACTBO 30 06CNyXBAHE, 30ABMXMTENHO TpabBa Aa
CNa3BaTe OTHACALLMTE Ce 4O EKCMNOATALMATA HA ENeKTPHU-
YeCKWs MHCTPYMEHT NpeanucaHus ebe Bawara ctpana.
CbxpaHsaBaiiTe pbkOBOACTBOTO 30 06CNYXBAHE NPH
eNeKTPUYECKMS MHCTPYMEHT, 3ALUMTEHO OT 3aMbPCABAHE M
Bnara B nnactmacosa Topbuuka. To Tpabea aa 6bvae npo-
YEeTEHO M BHUMATENHO CMA3BAHO OT BCEKM ONepaTop npe-
av 3ano4sare Ha pabota. C enekTpUYeCcKMs MHCTPYMEHT
moraT aa paboTAT CaMO NMLA, KOUTO CA UHCTPYKTUPOHM
OTHOCHO yNnoTpebaTa Ha eNeKTPUYECKMS MHCTPYMEHT U Ca
30MO3HATH CbC CBLP3AHMTE C TOBA ONACHOCTH. Mancksa-
HATQ MMHMMAnHa Bb3pacT Tpabea Aa ce cnassa.

OceeH cbabpXalLMTe Ce B TOBA PbKOBOACTBO 30 06-
CNyXBaHe yKa3aHWa 30 6€30NACHOCT U CneuManHuTe
pasnopenbu sve Bawara ctpaHa, npu pabotaTta ¢ abpso-
obpaboTealwm MawmHu Tpabsa Aa ce cnas3saT U obwonpu-
3HATMTE NPABMNA HA TEXHUKATA.
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He noemame OTFrOBOPHOCT 3A 3/10N0JNTYKU UIU LLETH, Bb3-
HUKHANKM NopaaM HeCnAa3BaHe HA TOBA PbKOBOACTBO UU
HQ yKa3aHuaTa 3a 6esonacHocT.

2. Onucanue Ha ypeaa (burypa. 1-14)

1. pbxka 3a TpaHcnopTMpaHe

2.  Pene 3a HanaraHeTo

3. bbpsopencraly cbeanHuTen (perynmpaH crocre
Bb3ayX)

4.  MaHoMeTbp (OTYMTAHE HO HOCTPOEHOTO Hansaraxe)

5. Perynatop Ha HansraHeto

6. MaHoMeTbp (HansraHeTo B pe3epBoapa MOXe Ad
6bae oTyeTeHo)

7. bbpsopencraly KynnyHr (HeperynupaH crscteH
Bb3AYyX)

8. Pesepsoap cbc crbcTeH Bb3AYX

9. OnopeH kpak

10. MsnyckaTteneH BMHT 3a KOHAGH3HA BOAA

11. Koneno

12. TMNpobka 3a n3TouBaHE HO MACIOTO

13. Komnpecopha nomna

14. TMHesmaTnyen Mapkyy

15. BwapyweH puntbp

16. MMpobka 3a macnoto

17. ByToH 3a BkA./M3KA.

18. HabniopaTenHo cTbkno 3a MacnoTo

19. TpepnazeH BeHTun

20. Pearnpaw, npu npetosapsaxe

21. OtBop 30 HANMBAHE HA MACIO

22. Bunr

23. TMopnoxHa warba

24. MpyxuHHa wainba

25. Taitka

3. O6eM Ha pocTaekara

1x BeapyweH puntep

1x Mpobka 3a M3TOUBAHE HA KOHAEH3HA BOAA
2x Koneno

1x MoHnTax matepuan

1x Mpobka 3a macnorto

Ix MHeBMaTH4eH MapKyY

Ix Nuctpykumm 3a pabota

OTBOPeTe ONMAakKoBKATA U BHUMATENHO U3Bagete ypeana.

OTcTpaHeTe ONAKOBBYHMA MATEPMAN, KAKTO M ONa-
KOBBYHMTE M TPAHCNOPTHUTE OCUIYPOBKHM (aKo MMma
Takuea).

I'IpoaepeTe aanu 06eMbT Ha OOCTABKATA € NbJieH.

MposepeTe ypena M NpMHAANEXHOCTUTE 30 NOBPEAU

OT TPAHCNOPTUPAHETO.

[To Bb3MOXHOCT 3ana3eTe ONAKOBKATA 00 U3TU4aHe

HA rApPpAaHUMOHHUA CPOK.

A BHUMAHME

YpeasT n onakoBbYHUTE MATEPUAIA HE €A UTPAYKA 3A
neua! [lena He 6GuBa Aa UrpasT ¢ NIACTMACOBU TOP-
6uukn, ponno n manku yactu! CuecTsysa onacHoct
OT nornblaHe 1 3apywasaHe!
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4. Ynortpeba no npegHasHavyeHue

KomnpecoptsT e npegHasHayeH 30 NPOM3BOACTBO HA CrbC-
TeH Bb3[AyX 3a MHEBMATUYHM MHCTPYMEHTH, KOUTO MOraT
na pabotat ¢ gebut po okono 260 n/MuH. (Hanpumep
MUCTONET 3a FYMM, MUCTONET 3 NPOAYXBAHE M MMCTONeT
3a naknpane). [lopaan orpaHUYEHOTO KONMYECTBO Ha
NOAABAHMS Bb3AYX, HE MOTAT A CE M3MON3BAT MHCTPYMEH-
TH, KOUTO MMAT MHOTO FONSIM PA3XOA HA Bb3AYX (Hanpumep
BM6paunoHeH wnaid, npae wnaid 1 yaapeH BuHTosepT).

MawunHaTta Moxe 00 Ce M3MON3BA CAMO CbIACHO HEMHOTO
npeaHasHa4vyeHune. Bcska pasnuyasalla ce ot ToBa ynotpe-
6a He e no npeaHasHav4yeHue. 3a Bcakakbs BMA NPOU3TH-
4aLWu OT TOBA WETHU MU HOPAHABAHNSA OTTOBOPHOCT HOCH
n0Tpe6MTens|T/onepoTopr, a He Nnpou3BoaAUTENAT.

MMmaitTe npeasua, Ye HaWKTE Ypeam He Ca KOHCTPYMPAHM
30 NPOM3BOACTBEHA, 3AHASTYMICKA MM NPOMMLLIEHA
ynotpeba. HsiMa Aa yBAXMM rapaHuMsTa, Ko ypeasT ce
M3MNON3BA B NPOM3BOACTBEHM, 3AHANTYMIACKM UM NPOMMLL-
NeHU NPeanpuaTUs, KaKTO M NPU CXOAHM AeAHOCTH.

5. UHcTpykumm 3a 6esonacHocT

A\ Buumanme! Mpu ynotpeba Ha enexTpuuecku MHCTPY-
MeHTU Tp6Ba AA Ce B3EMAT CefHUTE NPEANA3HU MEPKM
Cpelly TOKOB YAAp, ONACHOCT OT HOPAHSBAHE W MOXAP.
MpoueTeTe BCUUKM TE3M YKA3AHUSA, NPeaM AA U3NON3BATE
TO3M eNeKTPUYECKM MHCTPYMEHT, U CbXpaHaBaitTe fobpe
yKa3aHuaTa 3a 6€30MacHOCT.

A\ Buumanme! Mpu nsnonssaxe Ha komnpecopa Tps6ea
Aa CnaseaTe NOCOYEHWUTE NO-A0MY OCHOBHM YKA3AHMS 3a
6e3onacHa paboTa, 30 Aa Ce NPEANA3uTe OT TOKOB yaaAp,
HapaHaBaHus u noxap. lNpouetete u cnassaiTe ykasaHus-

T4, Npean aa u3non3sarte ypeaa.

BesonacHa pabota
1 Togabpxante Bawerto pabotHo MscTo nogpeneHo

— besnopaabkbT HO pabOTHOTO MSCTO MOXE AA AO-
BEZe 10 3N10MNONYKH.

2 CobniopasaiTe BAUSHMATA HA OKONHATA CPEAA

— He uanaraite enexTpuyeckm MHCTPYMEHTH
HQ ABXA.

— He usnonseaiite enekTpU4ECKM MHCTPYMEHTH BbB
BAGXHA MM MoKpa cpena. OnacHocT oT Tokos
yaap!

— Ocurypssaitte nobpo ocseTeHne Ha paboTHOTO
MsicTO.

— He u3nonseaiite enekTpu4eCcKM MHCTPYMEHTH
HQ MECTA, HO KOMTO CbLLECTBYBA OMACHOCT OT
NOXAp WUAK EKCMNO3MS.

3 Tasete ce ot TokoB yaap

— WMsbareaiTe [OKOCBAHE HA TANOTO 4O 3A3EMEHM
yactu (Hanp. Tpb6M, PAAMATOpPH, eNeKTPUYECKH
neyku, XNapunHULK).
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OpbxTe apyrv nuua Haganey

— He nossonssante Ha apyru nuua, ocobeHo feua,
[0 LOKOCBAT eNeKTPUYECKUS MHCTPYMEHT UK
kabena. [lpvxTe ru ganey ot Bawero pabotHo
MscTO.

CbxpaHsiBaiiTe HEM3NON3BAHU ENEKTPUYECKM MH-

CTPYMEHTH HO CMTYPHO MSICTO

— HeusnonssanuTte enexTpuyecKM MHCTPYMEHTH
TpsbBa AA CE OCTABAT HA CYXO, BUCOKO WU 3a-
KJIOYEHO MACTO, M3BbH obcera Ha aeua.

He npetoeapsaitte Bawus enektpuueckn MHCTpy-

MeHT

— Le pabotute no-gobpe 1 no-curypHo B nocoue-
HMS AMANA30H HA PABOTHM XAPAKTEPUCTHKM.

Hocete noaxoasauwo obnekno

— He Hocete wupoku apexun unm buxyTa, Te Grxa
mornu aa 6LAAT 30XBAHATH OT ABMXELLM CE YACTHU.

— TNpu pabota Ha OTKPUTO € NPenopbYMTENHO
[0 M3NON3BATE N'YMEHM PbKABKLM U OBYBKM C
QHTUXNB3TALLM NOAMETKHU.

— Tpu abArK KocK HoceTe Mpexa 3a Koca.

He usnonseaiite kabena 3a uenu, 3a KOMTO TOM

HEe e NpefHa3HaYeH

— He unsnonssaiite kabena, 3a ga nsgspneare wen-
cena ot koHTakTa. [asete kabena ot ropelnHa,
Macno u octpu prbose.

Mopabpxaitte rpuxnueo Bawmnte nHcTpyMeHTH

— Tlouncreaite komnpecopa, 3a ga pabotn gnobpe
u 6esonacHo.

— CnasBaiiTe yKQ3aHMSTA 30 NOAAPBXKA.

— TpoBepsBaiiTe peAOBHO CBbP3BALLMA NPOBOAHMK
HO eNeKTPUYECKUSt MHCTPYMEHT W Npu NOBpeaa
Bb3/IAraiTE NOAMSHATA MY HA MPU3HAT Creuna-
nNCT.

— TposepsBaiite yabnxasawmte kabenm peaoBHo
M M CMeHsITe, OKO Ca MOBPEAEHH.

MasaxpaiTe wencena oT KOHTAKTA

— Korato enekTpuyeckMST MHCTPYMEHT He ce 13-
Non3Ba, NPeau NOAAPBLXKA M NPU CMAHA HA
MHCTPYMEHTH, KATO HAMP. peXeLly ANCK, CBPEANo,
dpesa.

MNabsarsaiite HEBONHO 30ABMXBAHE

— YBepsBaiiTe ce, Ye NPEBKIIOYBATENST € U3KITIOYEH
NPy BKOPBAHE HA WENCena B KOHTAKTA.

Manonseante yabakasaw kaben 3a ynorpeba Ha

OTKPHUTO

— Ha otkputo H3nonseante camo fonycTumu 3a
TOBA M CbOTBETHO OBO3HAYEHM YABLIKABALLM
kabenu.

— MWMsnonseaite makapa ¢ kaben camo B paamora-
HO CbCTOSIHME.

Bunaru 6bpete sHMMaTENHM

— BuuMmasaiTe 30 ToBQ, KOeTo npaeuTe. Moaxox-
painTe pasymHo kbm pabotara. He usnonseaite
eneKTPUYECKMS MHCTPYMEHT, KOraTo He CTe
KOHLEHTPUPAHH.
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MpoBepsBaiiTe enekTpUYECKMA MHCTPYMEHT 30 €BEH-

TYanHu nospeau

— [lpean cnepsawa ynotpeba Ha enekTpuyeckus
MHCTPYMEHT TPsiI6BA BHMMATENHO AA CE NPOBEPSI-
BA U3PSAHOTO U NPABMIHO GYHKLMOHUPAHE Ha
npeanasHMUTe YCTPOMCTBA MM HA NIEKO nNospeae-
HUTE YACTU.

— [poBepsBaiite fanu aBUXeLUTE Ce HACTU DYHK-
LMOHMPAT U3PSAHO M HE 3ASXAAT, MIU AU HAMA
nospeaeHu yactu. Beuukn yactu tpabea pa ca
MOHTMPAHM NPABUIHO M A OTTOBAPST HA BCUUKM
YCNoBMs, 30 A0 CE FAPAHTUPA U3psiaHaTa paboTa
HO eNeKTPUYECKMS MHCTPYMEHT.

— [NoBpeneHn npeanasHu ycTpoOHWCTBA M YaCTH
Tpsi6Ba AQ BBAAT PEMOHTUPAHM MM NOAMEHEHM
CBINACHO U3UCKBAHUSATA OT NPU3HAT CReLManu-
3MPAH CepBU3, OCBEH OKO HE € MOCOYEHO APYTO B
PBKOBOACTBOTO 30 O6CYXBAHE.

— [MoepeneHn npeeknoysaTenu Tpabea aa ce noa-
MeHSIT OT cepBM3Ha cnyxba.

He usnonssaite nedektHu unm nospeneHn

CBbp3BALLM NPOBOAHULMN.

He nsnonssaite enekTpuyeckn MHCTPYMEHTH,
YMIATO NPEBKIOYBATEN HE MOXE AA CE BKAIOYBA
WM U3KNIOYBA.

Bv3naraite pemonTa Ha Bawus enektpuyecku

MHCTPYMEHT HO €NEeKTPOTEXHMK

— Tosu enekTprYECKM MHCTPYMEHT OTroBAPS
HA NPUNOXMMMUTE HOpMM 3a BesonacHocT. Pemon-
TM MOTAT A4 CE U3BbLPLUBAT CAMO OT €N1eKTPOTeX-
HMK MPU U3NON3BAHE HA OPUFMHANHU PE3EPBHU
4ACTH; B NPOTMBEH CAy4Yail MOTAT AA Bb3HMKHAT
3n0nonyku 3a notpebutens.

Buumanme!

— 3a Bawa curypHocT usnonssaite camo npuHaa-
NEeXHOCTM M NPUCTABKM, KOMTO CA MOCOYEHM B
ynBLTBAHETO 3a ynoTpeba unm KouTo ca npeno-
PBLYAHM MK CA MOCOYEHM OT npoussoputens. Ms-
NOM3BAHETO HA APYTM MHCTPYMEHTHM MM NPUHAA-
NIeXHOCTH, OCBEH NPENOPbLYAHMTE B YMBLTBAHETO
3a ynotpeba unu B Katanora, Moxe Aa AOBeAe A0
HOPQHSIBAHeE.

LLym

— Korato usnonseare komnpecopa, nocrasete
npeAnasHM CPeAcTBa 3d CyXd.

CmsiHa Ha 3axpaHBawms kaben AKo 3axpaHBaWMST

kaben ce nospeau,

— kabensT TpabBa Aa C€ CMEHM OT NPOU3BOAUTENS
MM OT eNeKTPOTEXHMUK, 30 A4 Ce NPEAOTBPATAT
puckosete. OnacHocT ot Tokoe yaap!

Hanomneaxe Ha rymute

— TpoBepeTe HansraHeTo B ryMuTe C NoaxonsLy
MaHOMeTbpP, BEAHATA Cef KATo M1 Hanomnare,
HanpuMep Ha BEH3UMHOCTAHLMS.

MobunHK KOMNpecopu 3a CTPOUTENHM LieNM

— WMMaiTe npeaBua, Y4e BCUYKM MAPKYYM M ApMaTY-
pM Ca NOAXOASLM 30 MOKCUMATHO AOMNYCTUMOTO
paboTHO HansraHe HA KOMNpecopa.

Pasnonaraxe Ha komnpecopa lNocTassaitte

— KOMMPEecopa CaMo BbPXY PABHA NOBLPXHOCT.

22 3aXpaHBALWM MAPKYYM NPU HOTHETSBAHE Hag 7
6apa 61 cnensano Aa ca 0c6opyaBAHM CbC 3ALWMTEH
kaben (Hanp. TeneHo Bbxe).

AONBbJIHNTENTHN YKA3AHUA 3A BE3OMNACHOCT

Ykasanus 3a 6esonacHa paboTa cbe CrbcTeH Bb3AyX U

NUCTONETH 3a NPOAYXBAHE

* KOMI'IpeCOpHOTC] nomMna n NPpoBOAHUUNTE AOCTUTAT BU-
COKM TEMMEePATYpPHM CTOMHOCTHU MO Bpeme Ha paboTa.
I-IPM AOKOCBAHE Ce NPean3BUKBAT U3TAPAHUA.

* 30aCMyKBAHMST OT KOMMpPecopa Bb3ayx He Tpsibsa aa
CbAbpXdA NPpUMECH, KOMTO MOrAT A4 AoBEOAT A0 3anan-
BAHE MIK €KCNIO3MA B KOMNpEeCOopHATA nomMna.

* I-IPH passuBaHE HO KOHEKTOPA 3a MAPKYYa XBAHETE
KOHeKTOopda ctabunHo ¢ pPbKa. Taka we M36erHeTe Hd-
paHaBaHe OT 6'bp30 OTCKA4dlWuMa Ha3an MApKyH.

* MNpu pabora c nucToneta 3a NPoAyXBaHe M3NON3BANTE
3AWNTHU oumna. L‘Iy)KJ:I,MTe Tena n U3pyxXaHute 4actmum
MOTaT NeCHO Ad Npean3BUKAT HaAPAHABAHMUA.

* He HacousaiTe nucTtoneta 3a npoayxeaHe KbM Xopa
M He MoYUCTBaNTE ApexXU BbPXY TANOTO. OnacHocT ot
HapaHsiBaHe!

YkasaHus 3a 6esonacHa pabota npu 6osanceane
upes WnpuUoBaHe

He obpaboTteaiiTe nakose Mnn pasTBOpUTENM C TEMMNE-
patypa Ha Bb3nnamerseare nop 55°C. OnacHocT ot
ekcnnosus!

He 3arpssaiite nakosete u pastsoputenute. Onac-
HOCT OT ekcnnosus!

Ako obpaboTeaTte onacHM 3a 3LPABETO TEYHOCTH,

Tps6Ba O M3NON3BATE NPOTUBOrA30BM MACKM (MACKM
3a nuue). C6n10a0BANTE CHLLO YKASAHWSTA HANPOW3-
BOAMTENNTE HA TE3MU BELLECTBA OTHOCHO NPeAnasHUTe

MepKHM.

CobniofaBaiTe yKasaHMaTA, KOUTO €A NOCOYEHU HA
onakoBkuTe Ha 06paboTBaHKTE MaTepuanu u obo-
3HQYeHMSTa OT HapeAbaTa 3a ONACHMTE BELLECTBA.
Mpwn HeobxoanmocT TpsabBa Aa B3EMETE JOMbIHUTENHM
NPeAnasH1 MEPKM, A UMEHHO A M3NON3BATE NOAXOAS -
Wo obnekno u Macku.

He tpabea na nywure B paboTHOTO NOMeLLeHHe, fLOKA-
To wnpuuoesare. OnacHocT ot ekcnnosus! Manapenus-
Ta oT 6oMTe ChLLO CA NECHO 3ANANUMMU.

M3bsreaiiTe 1 He M3NON3BAMTE MECTA C OTKPUT OTbH,
OTKPUTU U3TOYHMLM HA CBETAMHA MM MALIKMHM, OTAENS-
LM UCKPMU.

He cbxpaHsBaiiTe U He KOHCYMMPATE XPAHU M HAMMUT-
ku B paboTHoTO nomeuleHue. Manapenusita ot bounte

Cca BpedHu 3a 3qpaseTo.

PaboTHoTo nomeluerne Tpabea aa 6vae Haa 30 m’,
KOTO NpPW WNPULOBAHETO M CbXHeHeTo Tpsabea Aa ce

OCUTYPM AOCTATBYHA UMPKYynaAuua HO Bb3AyXa.

He npbckaiite cpeuy nocokata Ha BaTbpa. [Mpu wnpu-
LLOBAHE HA FOPUMM MU ONMACHM BeLLeCcTBa CnaseaiTe

M3NCKBAHMATA HO MECTHUTE OPraHK Ha pena.

He obpaborteaiite c PVC HanopeH Mapkyu Beluectsa
KaTo NakoB 6eH3uH, ByTAHON U MeTUNEH XNOPUA. Tesu

BEeLLeCTBA NOBPEXAAT HANOPHUA MAPKYHY.

BG 35



MsnonseaHe Ha HaMOpPHU pesepBoApM

Korato nsnonssare HanopeH pesepsoap, Tpsibea aa
ro NoAAbPXaTe B U3NPABHO CbCTOSHME, 1A FO EKCMAO0-
aTMpaTe CbIMACHO YKA3AHWUATA M AA FO NpoBepsiBaTe,
KOKTO M BEAHAra Ad M3BbPLIBATE HEOBXOAMMMTE pabo-
TM NO NOAAPBLXKKATA U PEMOHTA M AA B3eMaTe Heobxo-
AMMMTE NPEeANa3HM MepKM B 30BMCMMOCT OT 06CTOS -

TencTeaTa.

B OoTAENIHN CNYyH4an KOHTPONTHUTE BIACTU MOTrAT Ad pa3-
nopeasar npeanpMemMaHeTo Ha CbOTBETHUTE HOA3OPHU

MepKM.

Hanophuat pesepsoap He Tpsibea aa ce M3nonseaq,
QKO MMA NOBPEAM, NOPAAM KOUTO ONEepaTOPBLT UNK Tpe-

TO nuue Cca N3N0XeHNM HO ONACHOCT.

Mpeawn Becsika ynotpeba nposepsBaiite pesepsoapa 3a
pbXxaa u noepean. He nanonseaiite komnpecopa c no-
BPefleH MNK pbXxascan pesepsoap. Ako KoHcTatUpaTe
nospeau, Tps6ea Aa ce obbpHETE KbM CEPBU3.

CbxpaHsBaiTe ykasaHusTa sa 6esonacha pabora.

6. TexHUUYECKN AAHHU

EnektposaxpaHsaHe 230V ~ 50 Hz
MowHocT Ha geuratens W 1800
PaboteH pexum S1
Yectota Ha BbpTEHE Ha 2850 MuH-!
Komnpecopa
O6em Ha pezepeoapa

24
(8 nutpm)
Pa6oTtHo HansraHe npu6n. 8 bar
TeopeTtuyHa BcMykatenHa npuGn. 260
MOLLHOCT 11/MUH.
Hueo Ha 3ByKOBA MOLHOCT 97 dB(A)
Ly
Heonpepenenoct K, , 2,42 dB
Bua Ha 3awmtara 1P20
Terno Ha ypepa B Kr npvén. 27
Macno (15W 40) | npnbn. 0,3
MakcumanHa HagMopcka
BUcoumMHa (Hap MopckoTo 1000 m

pasHuwe)

EMUCHOHHMTE cTOMHOCTHM Ha LyM ca onpepneneHn cernac-

Ho EN ISO 3744.

Hocere 3awura 3a cnyxa.

Bb3peicTeieTo Ha WyM MOXe Aa NPUUMHM 3aryba Ha cny-
Xda.

7. Npepun nyckaHe B ekcnnoatauus

I_Ipe.l:m A4 BKIOYUTE ypeaaq, nposepete Aanu AAHHUTE HA

¢O6PMHHOTG Tabenka OTroBAPAT HA AAHHUTE HAO ENEeKTPKH-

YeckaTa Mpexa.
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MposepeTe ypena 3a nospeaun B cnefcTBMe HA TPAHC-
noptupaxerto. [pu HanuumeTo Ha noBpeam BeaHara
yBefloMeTe TPAHCNOPTHATA GUPMA, KOSTO € AOCTABUAd

Komnpecopa.

Mocrasete Komnpecopa 61130 o KOHCyMATOPA.

MsbsreaiTe a M3anonsearte Abiru Bb3AyXOMNpPOBOAK U
AbAMM 30XPAHBALM NPOBOAHULM (yabnXxuTenHu kabe-

au).

BcMykaHusiT Bb3ayx Tpsibsa aa 6bae cyx u Hesanpa-

WweH.

He noctaeante KomMnpecopa BbB BJIAXHO MU MOKPO

nomMewieHune.

KomnpecopbT Tpabea fa ce M3Non3Ba Camo B NOAXO-
AflWmM nomelerus (aobpe BeHTUAMPAHK, TemMnepaTypa
Ha okonHata cpeaa ot +5 °C po 40 °C). B nomewe-
HUeTO He TPsIBBA AA MMA NPAX, KUCENUHU, NAPH, EKC-
NAO3UBHU MM Bb3NNAMEHMMMU ra3oBe.

Komnpecopr € npeaHa3Ha4YeH 3a U3non3saHe B CyXH
nomMeLlweHuns. He nanonssaitte KoMnpecopa Ha MecTaq,
HA KOMUTO Ce npbCKa € BoAA.

Mpean aa 3anouHete pabora, Tpabsa fa nposepute
HMBOTO HO MACNOTO B KOMAPECOPHATA NOMNA.

8. KoHcTpykums n obcnyxsane
A Buumanme!
rlpep,u nycKaHe B eKcnjaoartauunsa 3aab/HKUTENTHO MOH-

Tupaiite ypeaa mnsusano!

3a MoHTaxa ca Bu Heobxoanmu: 2 x raeden kntod 17 mm
(ne e BknoueH B poctaskara)

8.1 MoHnTupaHe Ha konenata (purypa 5)

* MoHTHpaiiTe AOCTABEHMTE KONENA, KAKTO € MOKA3AHO
Ha ¢urypa 5.

8.2 MoHntupaHe Ha kpaka (¢purypa 6)

* MOHTMPQﬁTe AOCTABEHUA KPAK, KOKTO € NOKA3AHO Ha

durypa 6.

8.3 MoHTupaHe Ha Bb3aywWwHUs buntsp (Ppurypa 7,8)

* Orctpanerte TpaHcnopTHata tana (B) u sasuite Bb3-
aywhus duntep (15) kbm ypena.

8.4 CmaHa Ha TpaHcnopTHata kanauka (A) (¢urypa
9,10)

* OTcTpaHeTe TPAHCNOPTHATA KAMNAYKA OT OTBOPA 3d
HanusaHe Ha macno (21) u noctasete goctaseHata
npobka 3a macnoto (16) B oTBOpa 30 HaAKBAHE HA

macno.

8.5 EnekTposaxpaHeaHe

* Komnpecopst e o6opyasaH cbe 3axpaHnsaly kaben ¢
wencen Tvn ,wyko”. Moxe aa ce Bko4Ba BbB BCEKM
koHTakT TN ,wyko” 230 V ~ 50 Hz, koitto e 3awmrteH
c npeanasuten ot 16 A.

¢ MNpenu pa BknoUYKTE ypeaa, npoBepeTe Janu Hanpe-
XEHWUETO HA ENIEKTPUYECKATA MPEXA CbOTBETCTBA HA
paboTHOTO HaNpexXeHune, KOETO e NOCoYeHo Ha Taben-

KaTa ¢ NapameTpuTe HA ypeaa.
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* [bnrute 3axpaHBaWwm Kabenu, KOKTO U YAbIKUTENHUTE
kabenu, kabenHuTe MAKAPK 1 Ap., NPEAM3BMKBAT CMd-
ACQHE Ha HAMPEXEeHUEeTO U MOTaT d 3ATPYAHAT BKIIOY-
BAHETO Ha ABUraTens.

* Mpu Hucku Temnepatypu nop +5 °C BknioysaHeTo Ha

asurartensa ce aatpyaHasa.

8.6 Mpeskniousarten 3a Bkno4BaHe/ U3KIOUBAHE

(durypa2)

* KomnpecopsT ce Bkniousa 4pes M3abprsaHe HA Npes-
Knlo4BaTens 3a Bkao4saHe/usknousare (17) narope.
KoMnpecopsbT ce 3knio4yBa 4pes HATUCKAHE HA NPEB-
KNIOYBATENS 30 BKAOYBAHE,/ M3KNIOYBAHE HAZONY.

8.7 Perynupane Ha Hansraxerto: (purypa 1, 3)

* Hansraneto ce perynupa c perynatopa (5) nocpea-
CTBOM MaHOMeTbpa (4).

* HactpoeHoTo Hansrane moxe aa ce uanycHe ot 6bp-
sopeicTealma KynnyHr (3).

* Hansraweto B pesepsoapa ce 0TYMTA HAO MOHOMETHPA
(6).

* Hansraneto 8 pesepsoapa ce nanycka ot 6bp3oneincT-
Bawms kynayHr (7).

8.8 PerynupaHe Ha peneto 3a HansraHeto (purypa 1)
* Peneto 3a Hanaraxeto (2) e pabpuuHo HacTpoeHo.
Hanaraxe npu skniousate - okono 6 6apa.
Hanaraxe npu uskniousate - okono 8 6apa.

8.9 MoHTMpaHe Ha NHEBMATUYHUS MAPKYY

(purypa 1,3)

* Mpu n3BbplBAHE HO PABOTH HA FONAMO PA3CTORHNE
OT KOMNPECOPa MOXEeTe AA U3NON3BATE MHEBMATHY-
Hua mapkyu (14). 3a uenta cebpxete vunena (H) Ha
NHEBMATMYHMS MAPKYY KbM €AWH OT 6bp3oaencTealLm-
Te kynnyHru (3, 7). Cnen ToBa cBbpXeTe NHEBMATHY-
HMS MHCTPYMEHT KbM Bbp3ogeiicTeawmsa kynayHr (l) Ha

MHEBMATUYHUA MAPKYHY.

8.10 Pearnpawy, npu npetosapseane (purypa 14)
MortopsT e 06opyasaH ¢ npekbesay, pearnpaty npu
npetosapsane (20). Mpu npetoBapeate Ha komnpecopa
Ce M3K/TIoYBA MPEeKbCBAYA, PEArMPALL NPU NPETOBAPBAHE,
30 ia ce NPeAnasy Komnpecopa ot nperpseate. B cayuan,
Ye CTe 30[4eMCTBANM NPEKbCBAYA, PeardpaLl npu npero-
BAPBAHE, M3KJIIOYETE KOMMPECOPA 3a NPEBKITIOYBATENS 30
Bkn-/uskniousane (17) u usuakaiite, 4OKATO KOMAPECOPDBT
ce oxnaau. Cera HaTUCHETe NPEKbLCBAYA, Pearnpaly, npu
npetosapaate (20) 1 oTHOBO BKNIOUETE KOMAPECOPA.

9. Enektpuyecko cBbp3BaHe

MoHTnpaHusaT enekTpoaeuraTen e CBbp3aH B roToB-
HoCT 3a ekcnnoarauus. CBbp3eaHeTo oTroBaps Ha
npunoxumure pasnopeabu Ha VDE n DIN. Mpexoso-
TO CBbP3BAHE OT CTPAHA HA KJIMEHTA, KOKTO M M3MON3-
BAHMAT yabmxaeaw, kaben, Tpabea aa otroeapsr Ha
Te3n npeanucaHms.
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* [poaykTbT oTroBaps Ha M3MCKBAHMSTA Ha EBponeit-
ckata Hopma 61000-3-11 1 noanexu Ha cneunanHu
YCNOBMS 30 CBbP3BAHE B €1€KTPMYECKATA Mpexda. Tosa
03HQYABA, Ye He e fonycTMMa ynotpeba Ha nponseon-
HO M3BpaHM MecTa 3a CBbP3BAHE HA Ypeaa.

Mpu HeBnaronpusITHA yCNoBMs B MPEXATA ypeabT MO-
Xe [0 AOBefe A0 BPEMEHHM KonebaHus B Hanpexe-

HMUETO.

MpoayKTsbT e NpeABMAEH A4 CE M3MOM3BA CAMO HA Ta-
KMBA MECTQ 30 CBbP3BAHE, KOMTO

a) He HAAXBbLPAST MAOKCMMASHO AOMYCTUMO MBIHO Cb-
npotuenenue ,Z" (Z, ~=0,382 Q) unm

6) KOMTO MMAT HATOBAPBAHE HA MPEXATA NPU NPO-
AbnxuTeneH paboteH pexum ot Har-manko 100 A 3a

dasa.

Kato notpeburenu tpsbsa na rapantHpare, ako e He-

06X0AMMO cried KOHCYNTUPaHe ¢ GUPMATA, OCUryps-
sawa Bawero enektpocHabaseane, ye Baweto macto
30 CBBbP3BAHE, KbAETO UCKATE A 304e/CTBATe Ypena,
OTrOBAPS HO €AHO OT ABETE MOCOYEHM U3UCKBAHMS a)
unm 6).

BaxHu ykaszaHus

Mpwn npeToBapeaHe Ha ABUTATENS, TOW CE U3KMIOYBA ABTO-
matuuro. Cnea Bpeme Ha oxnaxaawe (pasnuuHo no spe-
Me), IBUraTensT MOXe AA CE BKIIIOYM OTHOBO.

MoBpeneH cBbp3BALL €N1€KTPUHECKU NPOBOAHUK

Mo cebp3BAWMTE NEKTPUYECKM NPOBOAHMLM HECTO Bb3-
HMKBAT NOBPEAM B M30NALMSTA.

Mpwnunun 3a ToBa morar aa 6vpat:

Touku Ha NPUTUCKAHE, KOraTo CBbp3BALLUTE NPOBOA-
HMLUM Ca NPOKAPAHM Npe3 npouenn Ha Npo3opun Unn

BPATHU.

Touku Ha nperbBaHe nopaaM HENPABUIIHO 3AKpenBaHe
MM NPOKApBAHE HA CBbP3BALWMA NPOBOAHUK.

MecTa Ha npepsssaHe nopangu nperassaHe Ha CBbp3-

BALWMA NPOBOAHUK.

I'Iospep.m B M3onaumaTa nopagm AbpnaHe ot CTeEHHUA

KOHTAKT.

MykHATUHKM Nopaan cTapeeHe HA M30ONALMUSTA.
Takuea AedekTHM CBBP3BALLM eNeKTPUYECKM MPOBOAHULM
He 6MBA A Ce M3MON3BAT M NOPAAM NOBPEAEHATA M30Na-
LM CO OMACHM 30 XMBOTO.

PenoBHo npoeepsBaiiTe 30 noBpeamM CBbP3BALLMTE
enekTpuuecku nposoaHMuM. BHumasaiite sa Tosa, npu
NPOBEPKATA CBLP3BALLMAT MPOBOAHMK A HE € 3aKAYeH
KbM €NeKTpUYeckaTa Mpexd.

Cebp3BalumMTE eneKTPUIECKM NPOBOAHULM TPSOBA AA OT-
roBapsT Ha npunoxmumute pasnopenbu Ha VDE u DIN.
M3nonssaite camo cBbP3BALLM NPOBOAHMLM C 06O3HAYe-
ume ,HOSVV-F”.

OrtneuartsaHe Ha TMMOBOTO 06O3HAYEHME BbPXY CBLP3BA-
wms kaben e 304BLAXMTENHO NPEANUCAHME.

Aeuraren Ha NPOMEHAMUB TOK

* MpexoeoTo HanpexeHue Tpsibsa na e 230 V~.

* YobnxasaluTe NPpOBOAHULM C AbNXMHA J0 25 m Tpsab-
BA A4 CA C HAMPEYHO ceyeHue oT 1,5 KBAAPATHU MU-

numeTpa.
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CBbp3BAHE M PEMOHTH HA enekTpuyecko obopyasaHe
TpsibBA A Ce M3BLPLIBAT CAMO OT EIEKTPOTEXHMK.

I-IPM 3AnUTBAHNA, MON4 NOCOYBAMNTE CNEeQHUTE AAHHM:
¢ Tun Tok Ha asurartens

d D,C]HHM oT Tunosata Tabenka Ha MawMHaTa

d D,C]HHM ot Tunosata tabenka Ha asurartens

10. MouucreaHe, nopapwxka, CbxpaHeHune

A Buumatue!

MakniouBaitTe wencena, npean Aa M3BbPLIBATE BCSIKAKBM
pabotu no nouncteaHeto u nogapwvxkaral OnacHoct ot

HAOpPAHsABAHE NOPAAM TOKOB yaap!

A Buumatmue!

Mauakaitte, sokarto ypeast uscture HanbiHo! OnacHoct
oT usrapsiHe!

A Buumanue!

Mpenn Bcuukm paboTi No NOYMCTBAHETO M NOAAPBXKATA

u3nyckante Hansraneto ot ypegal OnacHocT oT HapaHs-
BaHe!

10.1 Nouncreaxe

MouncteaiTe ypena ot npax u sambpcsaeanus! M-
6bpPCBATE YPEAd C YMCTA KbPMA UM FO MOYUCTBAITE C

Bb34YyX NOA HUCKO HanNaraHe.

Mpenopvusame Bu aa nouncreate ypena Henocpea-

CTBEHO CJief BCAKO U3non3eaHe.

[Mouncteante ypeaa nepuoanyHO C BNAXHA Kbpna u C
MANKO MeK canyH. He nanonssaitte noYyuncTealliM npe-
napatm nnmM pasTBopMTeENN, TbM KATO T€ MOTaT Ad no-
BpeasaT n1actMacosmTe HacTu HA ypena. BHumasanTe

BbTPE B ypena [a He nonana BoAa.

MapkyusT 1 pasnpbckBatenHuTe HaOKPAHULUK TpsiBBa

AQ Ce OTCTPAHST OT KOMAPECOPd NPEAU NOYUCTBAHETO.
He nouncteaiTe koMnpecopa c BOAA, PA3TBOPUTENM M
ApYrv nopobHu npenapaty.

10.2 MoaapbxKa HaO HANOPHUS pe3epBoap

($urypa 1)

BHumanume! 3a na yabnkute eKCnaoaTaLMOHHMS KUBOT
Ha pesepsoapa (8), cnep seska ynotpeba Tpabea aa
M3TOYBATE KOHAEH3HATA BOAA YpE3 OTBAPSIHE Ha npobkata
(10). Mpeau ToBa M3nycHeTe HANSraHeTo OT pe3epBoapa
(suxTe 10.7.1.). MpobkaTa ce oTBaps Ypes 3aBbPTAHE B
nocoka, o6paTHA HA YACOBHUKOBATA CTPeNKaA (norneaHa-
TO OT LONHATA CTPAHA HA KOMMPECOPA KbM Npobkaral,

30 10 MOXe KOHAEH3HATA BOAA AJ M3TEYE HAMBAHO OT
pesepeoapa. Cnea ToBa 3asuitTe npobkata oTHOBO (4pes
3aBbPTAHE NO NOCOKA Ha YacoBHukoeaTa cTpenka). Mpean
BCsiKA ynoTpeba npoeepsiBaiiTe HAMOPHWS PE3ePBOAp

3a puxaa 1 noepeau. He usnonseaiite komnpecopa ¢
noBpeaeH 1nu puxascan pesepeoap. AKo KOHCTaTMpare
noepeau, Tps6Ba Aa ce 06bPHETE KbM CEPBUS3.

A Buumanue!

KoHaeH3HaTA BOAG OT pe3epBoapad CbAbPXA OCTATD-
um ot Macno. OTcTpaHeTe KOHAEH3HATA BOAC MO eKOo-
norockobpaseH HAYMH, KATO 1 NpeAdAeTe B NpUeMa-
TeneH NyHKT.
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10.3 Mpepnasex Bentun (purypa 3)

Mpeanastuat BeHTin (19) e HACTPOEH HA MOKCMMAITHO AO-
NyCTUMOTO HanAraHe Ha HanopHus pesepsoap. He Tpabea
AC NPOMEHATE HACTPOMKATA HA NPEANA3HUS BEHTUN UMK
Aa OTCTpaHsBaTe NNoMbaTa My. 3a AadYHKLMOHMPA Npes-
NA3HUAT BEHTUN NPABUAHO NPKM HEOBXOAMMOCT, To Tps6Ba
AC Ce 30AeNCTBA OT Bpeme Ha Bpeme. [lpbnHeTe npbcTeHa
TOJIKOBA CHITHO, BOKATO CE Yye U3MYCKAHETO HA CrbCTeHMs
Bb3ayx. Cnep ToBa ocsobopeTe NpbCTEHA.

10.4 PenoBHO KOHTPONMPAHE HO HUBOTO HA MACAOTO
(purypa 11)

MocTtaseTe kOMNpecopa BbPXY PABHA, HEHAKIOHEHA
nosbpxHocT. HuBoTo Ha MmacnoTo Tpsbea aa 6bae Mexay
MAX u MIN Ha HabnopatenHoTo ctbkno (18). CmsaHa

Ha MacnoTo: npenopbyntenHo macno: SAE 15W 40 unu
nogo6Ho. MbpeOTO HANBLAHEHO KOAMYECTBO Macho Tpsabsa
aa ce cmenu cneg 100 pabothu yaca. Cnep ToBa Macnoto
Tps6Ba fa uatousa 1 fa ce gonbnea Ha scekn 500 pabot-

HU 4Yaca.

10.5 CmaHa Ha macnoTo (purypa 1,10,11)

M3knioueTe asuratens 1 MasageTe Wencena ot KOHTAKTA.
Mssagete npobkarta macno (16). Cneg kato cTe usnycHa-
NI @BEHTYQNIHO HONMYHOTO HANArOHE, MOXEeTe [a paseueTe
npobkata 3a ustousaHe Ha macnoto (12) Ha komnpecop-
nata nomna (13). 3a pa He U3Teue MAcNoTo AUPEKTHO
HOBBH, NOCTABETE MANKA BOHWYKA OTAONY M HOMbAHETE
MacnoTo B CbA. AKO HE M3Teye LANOTO KOTMYEeCTBO MACHO,
Tpsi6Ba fa HaknoHuTe neko komnpecopa. Cned kato mac-
noTO U3Teue, NocTaeeTe OTHOBO npobkara (12).

I'Ipep.aﬁTe CTApPOTO MAC/IO B NoAXoAsL, NpuemMareneH
MYHKT 3a CTApO macrno.

30 pa HaneeTe NPABMAHOTO KONMYECTBO MACNO, UMAMTE
npensua, Ye KomnpecopsT Tpsibea Aa 6bae nocTaseH
BbPXY PABHA NOBbPXHOCT. Haneiite HoBOTO Macno npes
oteopa (21), LokaTo AOCTUrHETE O MAKCMMANHOTO HUBO
HQ MACNOTO, KOETO € 0603HAYEHO C YEPBEHA TOYKA HA
HabniogatenHoto ctokno (18) (purypa 11). He npesu-
WaBaiTe MOKCMMANHOTO KonuuecTso. MNpenbnsaneTo
MOXe Ad foBefe [0 NoBpexaaHe Ha ypeaa. [octasete
npobkata 3a macnoto (16) oTHoBO B OTBOPA 30 HONMBAHE
Ha macnoto (21).

10.6 Mouncreaxe Ha cMykaTtenHus GunTsp

(purypa 3, 12, 13)

CMyKaTenHusT GUATbP NPefoTBPATSBA 30CMYKBAHETO HA
npax 1 sambpcsBanus. Tpsbea fa nouncteate puntbpa
noHe Ha Bcekun 300 pabothu yaca. Mpu sanyweaHe Ha
$MNTHPA MOLLHOCTTA HO KOMMPECOPA HOMANSABA 3HAYH-
tenHo. OTcTpaHeTe $pUATLPA, KATO PA3BUETE KPUIHMS
8uHT (E). Cnep ToBa oTctpanete kanaka Ha duntspa (C).
Moxete aa ussagute Bb3pywHusa duntop (F) 1 kopnyca Ha
duntopa (D). Matynarte BHUMATENHO Bb3AYLLIHMS GUATBP,
Kanaka u kopnyca Ha ¢untepa. Cnep Tosa Tpsbsa aa rn
NPOAyXATe CbC CrbCTeH Bb3ayx (okono 3 6apa) v ga ru
MOHTHpaTe B 06pATHA NOCNEA0BATENHOCT.
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10.7 CexpaHeHue

/A Buumanue!

Uskniouete wencena, obessb3ayiete ypeaa v BCUUKU CBbP3GHU MHEBMATUYHU MHCTPYMeHTU. CbXpaHsBaiTe KoMmnpecopa
TAKQ, Ye [a He MOXE A Ce U3NOJI3BA OT HEKOMMNETEHTHM NuLd.

A Buumatnue!
CuXPaHSABAiiTE KOMNPECOPd CAMO B Cy XU NOMELLEHUs, HEAOCTLIHM 3aNHeKoMNeTeHTHU nuud. He Haknowseaiite komnpe-
copa. CbxpaHseaiiTe ro camo B usnpaeeHo nonoxexue! Macnoro moxe ga usteue!

10.7.1 U3nyckaHe HA M3AULIHOTO HAASIrAHe
ManycHeTe M3NMWHOTO HaNAraHe OT KOMMNPECcopPa, KATO U3KIIOYUTE KOMMPECOPA U KATO M3MNON3BATE CrbCTEHUS Bb3AYyX, KOMTO ce

HAaMKUpa B pe3epBodapda, HaNpuUMep C NHEBMATUYEH MHCTPYMEHT HQ NPA3EH XoA4 1K C NMCTONET 3a NpoAyXBAHE.

11. UsxebpnsHe n peunknupaxe

YPeJJ,'bT Ccé HOMMPA B ONAKOBKA 34d Npeana3saHe OT WeTHU NpK1 TOAHCNOPTUPAHETO. Tasu onakoska e CYypOBMHA M MOXeE A4 Ce nsnonssa
MOBTOPHO MM AiA CE BbPHE OBPATHO B LIMKBAA 30 NPepaboTKa Ha CYpPOBMHUTE.

YPeJJ,'bT M HEroBuUTe NPUHAQNEXHOCTU CE€ CbCTOAT OT PA3NIUYHM MATEPUASIH, KATO HANP. METAN X NIACTMACHU. I'Ipe,u,qBaﬁTe ,D,ed)eKTHMTe

e1eMeHTHM KATO cneumnanHu oTtnagbun. MonutaiTe B cneunanmM3npaHo npeanpuatme nnu O6LIJMHCKMTe snacTu!

12. OTcTpaHsBaHe HA HEM3NPABHOCTH

HeusnpasHocr Bw3moxHa npuunHa OrcrpanseaHe
Komnpecopsrt He pa- * B enekTtpuyeckara mpexa Hama Hanpexenue. |* [posepete kabena, wencena, npeanasutens u
60TH. KOHTOKTA.
* HanpexeHueTo Ha enekTpuyeckata mpexa e |* He nanonseaite MHOrO AbAMM yAbNXUTENHU Kabe-
MHOTO HUCKO. . MsnonssaiTe yabnxuteneH kaben ¢ 4OCTATBYHO
ceyeHue.
* BwHwHaATG TEeMNnepaTypa e MHOTo HUCKa. * He 1snonasaiTe KOMNpPecopa NpH BbHLWIHA TEMNE-
partypa nog +5 °C.
* [suratenst e nperpsn. * OcraseTe ABuraTens fa U3CTMHE U EBEHTYANTHO
OTCTPAHETE NPUYMHATA 30 NPETPSIBAHETO.
Komnpecopst paboty, * Bwaspathuat knanax (19) e HeynnwTHEH. * Cmenerte Bb3spaTHus knanaH (19).
HO HSMQ HANArAHE. * YnnbTHEHMSTA Ca NOBPeneHH. * [posepete ynnbrHeHusTa. CMeHeTe nosBpefeHuTe
YMIBTHEHHS B CNELMANMIUPAH CEPBUS.
* Npobkata 3a M3TOYBAHE HA KOHAEH3HATA * 3arernete npobkara ¢ pbka. [Nposepete ynnbr-
Boaa (10) He e ynnsTHEHA HEHMETO Ha NPOBKATA, NPU HEOBXOAMMOCT o
CMeHeTe.
Komnpecopst paboty, * CbefiMHEHMATA HA MAPKYYMTE He ca ynnbTHe- | * [lpoBepeTe MHEBMATHYHMS MAPKYY U MHCTPYMEHTH-
MOHOMETBPBT OTHMTA HM. Te, NPK HEOBXOAUMOCT I CMEHETE.
HANArQHETO, HO MHCTPY- |* DBbpP30AEACTBAMST KYNAYHr HE € YNIbTHEH. * lNposepeTte 6bp3oAEHCTBALMS KYNYHT, NPU HEOB-
MeHTUTe He paboTar. XOAMMOCT rO CMEHETE.

* Ha perynatopa 3a Hansraneto (5) e Hactpo- | * Paseuitte perynatopa sa HansraHeTo.
€HO MHOTO HMCKO HaNATAHE.
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13. AJOKYMEHT 3A TAPAHLIUA

YBaxaemu KNMeHTH,

HALIMTE NPOAYKTU MOANEXAT HA CTPOT KAYeCcTBEH KOHTpON. B cnyyait, ye Bbnpeku ToBA B AALEH MOMEHT TO3M

ypen He pabotn 6e3ynpeyHo, M3KA3BAME CbXANEHUETO U U B MonuM, Aa ce obbpHeTe KbM HALIATA

cepBM3HA cNyX6a HO NOCOYEHMA HA TA3W rapaHumMoHHa kapTa aapec. C ynosoncteie cme Ha Bawe

PA3MONOXEHUE M MO TeNepOHA HA NOCOYEHM: TenedOHEeH HOMEp B CepBM3a. 3a NPEASBABAHETO HA

NPETEHLUNUTE NO OTHOLLIEHME HA FAPAHLMSTA € B CUNA CNEAHOTO:

* Te3n rapaHUMOHHM YCNOBMS YPEXAAT AOMBIAHUTENHU TAPAHLMOHHM yCnyru. Bawmte sakoHHKM NpaBa npu HEAOCTATLUM HA
npecTaumMsTa He GMBAT 30CErHATH OT TA3M rapaHums. Hawara rapanumorHa yenyra e 6esnnatha 3a Bac.

* [apaHUMOHHATA yCnyra ce pasnpoCcTUPA U3KIIOYMTENHO BbPXY AE(EKTH, KOMTO CE AbNXAT HA AEPEKTU B CYPOBMHATA MM
NPOM3BOACTBEHM fepeKTU M Ce OrPAHMYABA 4O OTCTPAHSABAHE HA Te3u AedeKTH, Pecn. LO NOAMSHA HA ypead. Mons, obbpHeTe
BHMMOHME HO TOBA, Y€ HALIMTE YPEAM ChINIACHO NPEAHA3HAYEHUETO HE CA KOHCTPYMPOHM 30 MPOMMLLNEHA, 3AHAATYUICKA
MM MHAycTpHuanHa ynotpeba. lapaHuMOHEH [OrOBOP NPK TOBA HE Ce CKIIOYBA, KOFATO YPEAbT CE U3MON3BA B MPOMMILIEHM,
3AHAATYUICKM UM UHAYCTPUATHN NPEANPUSTIS, KAKTO M NP PABHOCTOMHM HA TsiX AeiHocTM. OT HaWATA rapaHums ce
M3KJIOYBAT CbLIO TAKA JOMbAHUTENHN YCNYTH 30 TOAHCMOPTHM WETH, LWETH NOPAAM HE CbONIOLABAHE HA YMBTBAHETO 30 MOHTAXA
MM Bb3 OCHOBA HA HE NPeLM3HA MHCTANALMS, He CbbaoAABAHE HA YNBTBAHETO 3a ynoTpeba (kaTo Hanp. nopaau cBbp3BaHe
KbM HEMOAXOASILO €NEKTPUYECKO HAMPEXEHNUE UK BUA TOK), rpyBM MM HENOAXOASILM 30 LeNTd NpunoxeHus (kato Hanp.
NPeToBAPBAHE HA YPeaa UK M3NON3BAHE HA HE NO3BOJNIEHU MHCTPYMEHTHU 3a ynoTpeba unn obopynsaHe), He cnassaHe Ha
pasnopeabute 30 NOAAPHXKA M 6E30MACHOCT, HABAM3AHE HA YYXAM Tend B ypead (Kato Hanp. nsicbk, KAMbHU MK Npax),
ynotpeba Ha cMna MaK 4y xan Hamecu (KaTo HaMp. WeTH, NoayyeHn Ypes napaHe) KakTo U nopaan obuyaitHoTo nsxabasaxe
npu ynotpebara.

I-IpCIBOTO 340 rapaHumsa U3TmM4a, Korato no ypena seye ca 6unm M3BLPLIEHN HOMECH.

rCIpQHLIMOHHMﬂT nepuoje 3 roAMHM K 3ano4YBaA OT AATATA HA NOKYNKa HA ypeaa. erGHLI,MOHHMTe npasa Tp9|6BG Aa ce npeaasat
npeau U3TM4adHe Ha rApaHUMOHHUA NepMon B pAMKUTE HO ABe CEAMULM, Cnel KATO CTe OTKPpHIU ﬂ,ed)eKTO. rlpe,ﬂ,ﬂBﬂBGHeTO HaA
rapAaHUMOHHMNTE NpaBa cnef U3TM4aHe Ha rapaHUMOHHKA NePUOa € U3KIIOYEHO. I-IOI'IPGBKOTG MU NOAMAHATA HA ypeaa He Boau
A0 YyAbNXABAHE HA rTOPAHUMOHHMA NEPUOA, KAKTO U C TA3U yCnyra 3a ypeana uian 3a eBeHTYyanHU MOHTUPAHN pe3epPBHM HACTU HE
3ano4Ysa HOB rAPAHUMOHEH nepuMon. Toea Baxwu CbLO U NPpKU U3NON3BAHE HA CEPBMU3HN YCNTYTU HQ MACTO.

3a npepsessaHeTo Ha BaweTto rapaHuMoHHO NpaBo, Mons, uanpaTteTe AepeKTHUA Ypea Ha NOCOoYeHKUs nofony aapec 6es
3annauiaHe Ha nolleHcka Takea. [punoxeTe KBUTAHUMSTA B OPUTMHAN MM APYT YAOCTOBEPSBALL NOKYNKATA JOKYMEHT C AATa.
Mons, satosa nasete gobpe kacosust 6oH kato gokasatencteo! Mons, onulweTe HU NPUUMHATA 30 PEKNAMALMATA BBIMOXHO
HOM-TOYHO. AKO e eKTHT HO YPEAA e BKJIIOYEH B HALIATA FAPAHLMOHHA YCYrd, BEAHATA We nofy4ute o6paTHO NONpaBeEH MM
HOB ypea.

PG36MPQ Ce, B 3aMAHA HA Bb3CTAHOBABAHETO HA PA3XOAMTE HUE C YAOBONICTBME OTCTPAHABAME CHLLO M ,D,eq)eKTM no ypeaqa, KoMTo He
Ca UnK BeYe He ca BKiloYeHHU B 06XBaTA HA rapaHumarTa. 3a uenTa, Mong, M3npaTteTe ypeaa Ha Hawua agpec s cepsusa.

lopelya nMHus Ha cepBuU3:
+800 4003 4003
(0,00 EUR/Min.)

Mmeiin Ha cepeus (BG):
lidl.service.bg@scheppach.com

Appec Ha cepsus (BG):
TASHEV-GALVING LTD
68 Kliment Ohridski Blvd.
1756 Sofia / Bulgaria
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1. eicaywyn

KATAZKEYAZXTHZ:

scheppach

Fabrikation von Holzbearbeitungsmaschine GmbH
Gunzburger Stralle 69

D-89335 Ichenhausen

AZIOTIME NEAATH,
>ag euxouaaoTe TTOAAN euxapioTnon Kal KaAr €TTITU-
xia kaTd TNV epyacia Pe Tn véa 0ag CUCKEUN.

ZYMBOYAH:

ZUPQWVA JE TNV UPICTAUEVN VOoPoBeaia TTepi euBU-
VNG TTPOIGVTOG, O KATOOKEUAO TG QUTAG TNG CUOKEU-
g dev euBuveTal yia {nuI€G TTOU TTPOKUTTITOUV aTTO A
0€ OXEON UE AQUTH T CUCKEUN O€ TTEPITITWON:

* avAdpuOOTOU XEIPIOUOU,

HN oUPPGPPWONG pE TIG 0dNYieg XproNg,
ETMIOKEUWV aTTé TPITOUG, hN €60UCI00O0TNUEVWY
€EeIBIKEUPEVWV EPYATWY,

£YKATAOTOONG KAl AVTIKATAOTAONG MN-QUOEVTI-
KWV aVTAAAAKTIKWY,

avdapuooTng xpaong,

BAaBwv Tou NAeKTPIKOU CUCTAPATOG AOYW TNG
MN CUPPOPOWONG PE TIG NAEKTPIKEG TTpOBIaYPa-
@£G Kal Toug Kavoviopoug VDEO100, DIN 57113 /
VDE 0113.

ZUoTAOEIG:

AlaB&oTe 0AOKANPO TO KEIPEVO TWV 0dNYIWV
AeIToupyiag TpIv até Tn cuvappoAdynon Kai Tn
AeIToupyia TNG CUOKEURG.

AuTég o1 0dnyieg AciToupyiag TTpoopidovTal va oag
O1EUKOAUVOUV Va £EOIKEIWOEITE PE TN OUOKEUR 0AG
Kal va XPNOIMOTIOINOETE OAEG TIG SUVATOTNTEG YIA TIG
OTTOiEG TTpOOpIleTal.

O1 0dnyieg AeiToupyiag TTEPIEXOUV ONPAVTIKEG
ONUEIWCEIG YA TO TTWG VA EPYACTEITE HE ATPAAEIQ,
KATAAANAA Kal OIKOVOUIKA JE TN INXAVH 0ag Kal
TTWG va atro@UYETE KIVOUVOUG, VO E0IKOVOUNOETE
OATTAVEG ETTIOKEUNG, VO JEIWOETE TO XPOVO BIAKOTTAG
Kal va au¢ACETE TNV agloTTioTia Kal Tn didpKeia Jwng
NG MNXavng.

EkT16¢ a11é TOUG KAVOVIOPOUG A0PAAEIAG TTOU
TepIAapBAavovTal aTo TTapdy, TTPETTEI EV TTACN
TTEPITITWOEI VO CUUUOPPWOEITE PIE TOUG EQAPUOOTE-
0UG KavoviopoUg TNG XWwpag oag 6cov apopd oTn
AeIToupyia TNG uNXavAg.

TotroBeTAOTE TIG 0BNYieG AcIToupyiag ae Eva diaga-
VI TTAOOTIKO @AKEAO WOTE VA TIG TIPOCTATEUCETE
at1ré pUTTOUG KAl Uypaacia Kal aTroBnkKeUaTE TIG KOVTA
aTn gnxavn. O1 0dnyieg TpéTrel va diaaaTolv Kai
va TnPoUvVTal TTPOCEKTIKA aTTd KABE XEIPIOTA TIPIV
atod TNV ekKivnon Tng epyaciag. Mévo Ta Tpéow-
TTa TTOU €X0UV eKTTAIOEUBET WG TTPOG TN XPAON TNG
MNXaVAG Kal £X0UV evNUEPWOEI yia TOUG OXETIKOUG
KIvOUVOUG Kal aTTEINEG €xouv TRV Gdela va Xpnoiyo-
TToIoouv Tn unxavh. H amapaitntn eéAdx1oTn nAIKia
TIPETTEI va TTANPEiTal.

EKT6G a116 TIG ONUEIWOEIS ACPAAEING TTOU TTEPIAAN-
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BavovTal aTig TTapouceg odnyieg AeIToupyiag Kal
TOUG 181AIiTEPOUG KAVOVIOPOUG TNG XWPAG 0ag, TTPE-
TTEI VO TNPOUVTAI O1 YEVIKA avayVWPICHEVOI TEXVIKOI
KAVOVEG yia TN AEIToupyia EUAOUPYIKWVY PNXAVWV.
Agv avalauBdvoupe kapia euBUdvn yia aTuxfuaTa

M ¢nuI€G TTou Ba TTpoKUWOoUV aTTd Jn THPNON QUTWV
TWV 00NYIWV Kal TwV UTTOdEIEEWV ag@aAgiag.

2. Meprypa@n TG OUOKEURG (e1K. 1-14)

—

AaBr yeTagpopdg

2.  AIokOTITNG TTiEoNg

3. Taxuouvdeopog (pubuIouEéVOG TTETTIEGUEVOG
agpag)

4. MavopeTpo (uTTopei va avayvwaoTei n pubui-
oB¢ioa Tieon)

5. PuBuioTAg Trieong

6. Mavopetpo (Micon AéBnTa pTropei va diaBacTei)

7. Taxuouvdeopog (axpoévIoTOG TTETTIEOUEVOG

agpag)
8. Aoxeio mieong
9. Baon
10. Bida ekkévwong yia CUPTTUKVWUA VEPOU
11. Tpoxoég

12. Bida ekkévwong Aadiou

13. AvTAia oupTTIECTA

14. ZwAvog TTETTIECUEVOU aépa

15. ®iAtpo aépa

16. Mwpua oTtopiou Aadiov

17.  AIgkOTITNG EvEPYOTTOINONG/ATTEVEPYOTTOINONG
18. Mapdbupo eAéyxou aTaBUNG Aadiol
19. BoABida ac@aheiag

20. O10KOTTTN UTTEPPOPTWONG

21. Zrépio TTAApwong Aadiou

22. Bida

23. Podéha

24. EAaTNPIWTOG SOKTUAIOG

25. Magipad

3. MNapadoTtéo uAIkO

1x ®iAtpo aépa

1x Bida ekkEvwong yia CUPTTUKVWHA VEPOU
2x Tpoxog

1x UAIKO oTepéwong

1x Mwpa otopiou Aadiou

1x ZwAAvag TTemeoyévou agpa

1x 0dnyieg xeipiopou

« AvoifTe Tn ouoKeuaoia Kal aQaIPECTE TTIPOOEKTI-
K& Tn OUOKeUN.

» ATTopakpuUveTe TO UNIKO OUOKEUOOIAg KaBwg Kal
TIG AOQPAAEIEG CUOKEUATTAG/KAI HETAPOPAS (EPO-
OOV UTTAPYOUV).

« EAéyETe €dv eival TTAfpng n Tapadoon.

* EAéyETE TN CUOKEUN KAl T a&egoudp yia TUXOV
CnuIEG atTd TN HETAPOPA.

* QUAGETE TN oUOKeuaoia KATA TO duvaTO PEXPI TN

AAgN Tng eyyunong.
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MPOZOXH!

H ouokeun kal Ta UAIKG ouoKeuaoiag Sev gival
rauyvidia! Ta Taidid dev EMITPETETAI VA TTi-
Jouv pe TTAAOTIKEG OAKOUAEG, TTAACTIKEG HEUBPG-
VEG Kal pIkpoavTikeipeva! YgpioTaral Kiviuvog
Katdrroong Kail aoc@ugiag!

4. Evdedeiypévn Xxpion

O oupTTIEOTAG TTPOOPICETAI IO TNV TTAPAYWYN
TIETTIEOUEVOU 0EPQA YIA EPYAAEIa TTOU AEITOUPYOUV
ME TTETTIECPEVO AEPQ KAl TTOU JITTOPOUV VO AEITOUp-
yfioouv e ToooTNTa aépa €wg TeP. 260 I/min. (TT.X.
OUOKEUEG TTARPWONG EAACTIKWY, TTIOTOA IO QUOT-
HOTOG Kal TTIOTOAIA YIa WEKATHO Ba@ng). Adyw Tng
TTEPIOPIOPEVNG TTOOOTNTAG HETAPOPAG AEPa OEV
eival duvaTth n Acitoupyia epyaAeiwv Pe TTOAU peya-
An kaTavaAwaon aépa (.. AelavTipa TaAdviwong,
AelavTtApa pe paPRdo Kal KPOUaTIKG KaToaRidl).

H pnxavr emTpEmeTal va XpnoigoTtrointei yovo yia
TOV OKOTTO Yyid Tov oTroio TrpoopileTal. K&be Tépav
ToUTOU XpAoN OEV AVTATTOKPIEVTAI OTO OKOTIO Yid
Tov oTroio TrpoopileTal. MNa BAGBEG TTou o@eidovTal
og TTapoéuola Xpron 1 yio TpauuaTiogoug TTavtog
€idoug eublveTal 0 XPONTG/XEIPIOTAG Kal OXI O
KOTOOKEUAOTNG.

MapakaAoUpe va TTPOCEEETE TTWG Ol CUOKEUEG UOG
dev TTpoopifovTal Kal OV €XOUV KATOOKEUAOTEI YIa
ETTAYYEAUATIKA, BIOTEXVIKA 1 BIOUNXAVIKH XPARON.
Aev avaAapBdavoupe eyyunan o€ TePITTTWON KATd
TNV OTTOia N GUOKEUR XPNOIKOTIOINONKE O€ OUVEP-
yeia, Blotexvieg A oTn Blounyavia f o€ epyaaieg
TTOPOUOIEG PE AUTEG.

5. Ymrodeileig aocpalciag

A NMpoooxn! Katd 1n xprion NAEKTPIKWY £pyaAeiwy
TIPETTEI VA TNPEITE Ta €ENG Baaikd pETpa ao@aAeiag,
yia TTpocTagia ammd NAeKTpoTTAngia Kal atrod Kivouvo
TpaupaTIoPoU Kal wTIdS. AlaBdoTe OAEG AUTEG TIG

UTTOOEIEEIG TTPIV XPNOIYOTTIOICETE AUTO TO NAEKTPIKO

epyaAeio kal QUAGETE KaAd TIG UTTOBEICEIG aoPaAEiag.

A Mpoooxn! Kard tTnv xprion autoU TOU CUMTTIEDTH
TIPETTEI YIQ TNV TTPOCTACIa 0aG aTrd nAekTpoTTANEia,

TPAUPATIOPO Kal TTUPKAYIG va TTPOCELETE TIG AKOAOU-

0¢e¢ Baaikég utrodeitelg ac@aleiag. MapakaAoUpe
va S1aBACETE KAl VA TTPOCEEETE TIG UTTODEIEEIG TTPIV
XPNOIUOTIOINCETE TN CUCKEUN.

Ac@dAsia KaTd TNV gpyacia
1 Na kpatdte Tn 6€0n epyaciag TAvVTA TAKTIKH.
— Mia ox1 TakTIK B€0n epyacia TTPOAKeAi
KIvOUVOUG aTUXNHATWV.
2 Na AdBete uttéwn TIG €mMdPACEIG TOU TTEPIBAA-
AovTog
— Mnv ekBETETE NAEKTPIKEG CUOKEUEG O€

Bpoxn.
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— [MoT€ un xpnoiyoTrolgiTe Ta NAEKTPIKA
epyaAeia og uypo mepiIfaAiov. YopioTartal
Kivduvog nAekTpotrAngiag!

— @povTioTe yia KAAG QWTIOPO.

— Mn xpnoiyoTroleite NAEKTPIKA EpyaAeia o€
TEPIBAAAOV OTTOU UTTAPXEI KiVOUVOG QWTIAG

Kal £€KpNéNgG.

3 [pootatéyTte TOV aUTO 0OG ATTO NAEKTPOTTAN-

&ia

— Na ammogelyeTte KABe £TTAPH TOU CWHATOG
ME YEIWMEVA €EapTAPATA, VIO TTOPABEIYUA HE
OWANVEG, KAAOPIPEP, EOTIESG, YuyEia.

4 Na kpatdTte pakpid Ta Ta1dia!

— Mnv aprjvete dAAa dTopa va épxovTal o€
ETTOQN YE TO EpyaAgio 1} TO KAAWDIO, KPATA-
TE TA HAKPIA ATTO TRV TTEPIOXN epyaoniag. Na
QUAAYETE.

5 Na @uAdyeTe Ta epyaleia 0ag o€ aoPaAég

HEPOG

— Orav dev xpnolyoTtrolgite Ta epyalcia, va Ta
QUAAYETE O€ OTEYVO XWPO TTOU KAEIdWVETA,
Makpid aTrod Taidid.

6 Mnv UTTEPPOPTWVETE TA EPYAAEIa 0OG

— Epydleote kaAUTEPO Kal ao@AANECTEPA OTO
avagepopevo edio 1I0XUOG.

7 Na @opdTe TAvTa TOV KATAAANAO pouxIoud

epyaaiag

— Mn @opdTte @apdid poluxa rj kKooufuaTa. Oa
JuTTopoucayv va maoTouv aTréd KIvoUupeva
TUAMATA.

— g gpyaoieg oTO UTTAIBPO CUVIOTWVTAI Aa-
OTIXEVIOQ YAVTIA KAl aVvTIOAIoONTIKA TTaTTOU-
TOlQ.

— Edv éxete pakpid paAAid va gopdre Eva
oixXTU.

8 Mnv xpnoiyoTToIEiTeE TO KAOAWDIO yia AAAO

OKOTIO

— Mn peTagpépeTe TOo KAAWDIO KPATWVTAG ATTO
QUTO T OUCKEUR, KAl Jn TO XPNOIUOTIOIEITE
yla va TpaBnéete To fUopa atmd Tnv TTpila.
Na 1TpooTateleTe To KAAWDIO aTTO WYNAEG
Beppokpacieg, Addi kal aixunpd avTIKEiye-
va.

9 Na TepITTOIROTE TA Epyaleia oag

— Na diatnpeite Ta epyaAeia ocag akoviopéva
Kal Na KpaTdTe TOV CUMTTIECTA TTAVTA KaBa-
PO yia va epydleoTe pe AoAAEIQ.

— Na Tnpeite TI¢ TTPOdIAYPAPEG OUVTHPNONG.

— Na eAéyxeTe TakTIKG TO BUOUA KAl TO KO-
AwdI0 Kal o€ TTEPITTTWON EAATTWHATWY VA
avTikaBioTavTtal ammd avayvwpIouEVO Kal
€I0IKEUPEVO TEXVITN.

— Na eAéyxeTe TOKTIKE TO KAAWDIO ETTEKTAONG
(uTTaAavTéCa) TTou va avTikaBioTaTtal edv
eival EAATTWHATIKO.

10 Na agaipeite To @Ig a1 TNV TTPICA

— Ortav dev XpnOIYOTIOIEITE TO NAEKTPIKO
epyaAgio, TTpIV TN OUVTAPNON Kal KATé TV
aAAayn epyaAeiwv OTTwG T.X. AGuag Trpio-
viou, TpuTraviou, @pEdag.
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11 Na amo@euyete aBéANTN £vapén Aeitoupyiag

— Na BeBaiwveoTe 611 0 SIAKOTITNG €ival aTTe-
VEPYOTTOINUEVOG KATA T oUVOED TOU PIG
oTnv TIpica.

12 Na XpnOoIPOTToIEiTE KAOAWDIO ETTEKTAONG KATAA-

AnAo yia eEwTEPIKO XWPO

— X €EwTEPIKOUG XWPOUG VA XPNOIYOTIOIEITE
KOAWDSIO ETTEKTAONG TTOU €ival EYKEKPIPEVO
Kal KaTAAANAa eTTICNUACPEVO VIO QUTA TN
xpnon.

— Na xpnoiyoTroieite ymraAavTéCeg pOvov
a@ou éxete EETUAIEEI TTARPWG TO KAAWSIO.

13 Na eioTe TTPOTEKTIKOI

— lMpooéxete kKABe oag evépyela. Na ekTeAeiTe
TIG epyacieg Bdoel Tng Aoyikng. Mn xpnol-
MOTTOIEITE TO NAEKTPIKG €pyaleio OTavV dev
EXETE AUTOOUYKEVTPWON.

14 Na eAEYXETE T CUOKEUN 0OG YIA EVOEXOUEVEG

BAGBeG

— MMpiv atmod TepaITEPpw XPRon Tou epyaAeiou
va eAEYXOVTAI TTPOCEKTIKA TO CUCTANOTA
ao@aAgiag A EAa@PAa EAATTWHATIKA TUAPATA
yla TV dyoyn AgiIToupyia Toug cUPQWVA PE
TO OKOTTO yla TOV OTT0i0 TTpoopifovTal.

— EAéygre edv Aeitoupyouv dyoya kai dev
pTTAOKApOoUV OAa Ta KivoUueva TUAPATA
€AV oplopéva TuAPaTa £€xouv ¢nuiég. OAa Ta
TUAMATA TTPETTEI VA ival CWOTA TOTTOBETN-
péva woTe va §ao@alieTal n ac@aAeia Tng
OUOKEUNG.

— Ta eAaTTWHPATIKA CUCTAPATA aOQAAEiag
KAl T EAATTWHATIKA EEAPTAMATA TTPETTEI VA
eTmokeudadovTal fj va avTikabioTavTal cwoTtd
aTTO AvayVWPIOUEVO EEEIBIKEUPEVO OUVEP-
yeio edv dev ava@épeTal KATI OIAQOPETIKO
oTig Odnyieg Xxprong.

— O1 eAaTTwpaTikoi O1AKOTITEG VA avTiKaBioTa-
vTal o€ cupBePAnuévo ouvepyeio.

— Aev emTPETTETAI N OTEPEWON TOU KIVNTOU
KOAUPPATOG TTPOCTACIOG OTNV AVOIKTHA
Béon.

— Mn xpnoipoTroleite epyaleia, oTa otoia o
O10KOTITNG OEV evepyoTTOIEiTAI KAl EV ATTE-
vEPYOTTOIEITAL.

15 AVOBETETE TIG ETTIOKEUEG TOU NAEKTPIKOU 0AG
epyaAeiou o€ eEeIBIKEUPEVO NAEKTPOAGYO

— AuTé 10 epyaAeio avTaTToKpivETAl OTIG
OXETIKEG B1aTAeIC ao@aleiag. O1 eTMOKEUEG
EMTPETTETAI VA EKTEAOUVTAI HOVO ATTO €101-
KEUPEVOUG NAEKTPOAOYOUG, BIaQOPETIKA OEV
QATTOKAgiOVTAI TPAUMATIOHOI TOU XEIPIOTH.

16 lMpoooxn!

— Na 1n 81KA 0ag ac@AaAEia va XpNOIYOTIOIEITE
HOvo eCapTANATA KAl TTPOCOETEG CUOKEUEG
TTou ava@épovtal oTnv Odnyia xpnong i
TTOU CUVICTWVTAI | ava@EpovTal atrd Tov
KaTaokeuaoTr. H xpion daAAwv gpyaieiwv
N €€apTNUATWY aTTd AUTWYV TTOU avVaPEPO-
vTal oTig Odnyieg Xpnong r oTov KatdAoyo
MTTOpOoUV va atroTeAECOUYV KivOUuVvo yia TN
OWHMATIKA 0ag akepaidTnTaA.
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17 ©b6pufog
— Katd Tn xprion Tou CUPTTIEGTH VA QOPATE
WTOOAOTTIOEG.
18 AAAayr Tou KaAwdiou
— Ed&v 101 BAGBelI TO KOAWSIO TTPETTEI VA
avTIKOTOOTABEl aTTd TOV KOTOOKEUAOTA 1
NAEKTPOASGYO TTPOG aTTOPUYN KIVOUVOU. YPi-
oTaTal Kivouvog nAekTpoTrAngiag!
19 PoUoKWHO EAACTIKWYV
— Na eAéyxeTe pe KATAAANAO HOVOUETPO TNV
TTieon TwV EAACTIKWY PETE TO POUCKWUA
T.X. O€ TTpaThpio Bevdivng.
20 KivoUpevol OUPTTIECTEG VIO AslToupyia o€
epyoTdsia
— Na mpooéxete va eival 6Aol oI GWARVEG Kal
ol yTraTtapieg KATaAAnAoI yia TNV PJEYIOTN
ETMITPETTA TTiEON.
21 Xnueio ToTroBETNONG
— Na Totro0eTEiTE TO CUPTTIECTH O€ ETTITTEDN
ETIQAVEIA.
22 O1 OwANVEG TTPOCAYWYNG O€ TECEIG AVW TWV
7 bar va g¢otrAiovTal pe KaAwdio acPaleiag

(17. X. € oUpua).
MPOXZOETEZX YNOAEIZEIZ AXOAAEIAZ

Y1rodeieig aocpaleiag yia epyacio HE TTETTIEOME-
VO aépa Kal TIoTOAIa

* O1 avTAieg CUMTTIEGTA Kal OI AywYyoi ¢TAVOUV Ka-
TA TN Asitoupyia ynAég Beppokpaaieg. ETTaen
MTTOpPEI va TTPOKAAECEI eyKaUUaATA.

O aépag Tou aTToppo@PATal ATTO TOV CUMTTIECTH
va eival eAeUBepog aTrd TPOOoBETEG OUTieg TTOU
oTnv avTtAia 6a ymmropoucav va TTPoKaAéoouv
TTUPKAYIEG KOl EKPAEEIS.

Katd 10 AUoIpo Tou ouvdECoPOU TOU CWARvVaA va
KPOTATE TO OUVOEOUO TOU OCWANVA PE TO XEPI.
‘ETo1 aTTO@EUYETE TPAUUATIOPNOUG aTTé avTikpou-
on Tou CwAAva.

> € gepyaoieg e 1o MOTOA QUOANATOG AEpa va
QPOPATE TTPOCTATEUTIKA YUAAIA. ATTO EEva UANIKA
Kal ue @Uonua kabapifépeva cwuaTidla YTropei
va TTPOKAAECOUV TPAUNATIONOUG.

Mn Teivete TO TIOTOAI TTpOG AAAQ dTOMO KAl PN
KaBapileTe pouxa Tavw o010 cWPa oag. Kivou-
VoG TpauuaTtiopou!

Ytrodei§eig ac@aleiag KaTd To YeKaouo Bagng

e Mnv emre€epyaleote Bagég i d10AUTEG e onueio
avdaeAegng kadTw Twyv 55°C. Kivduvog ékpnéng!
Mnv BeppaiveTe TIG Ba@ég Kal Toug d1aAUTeG. Kiv-
duvog £€kpnéng!

Eav yivetal eTeepyaaia uypwyv empAaBwv yia
TNV UyEia, aTraITeiTal yia TNV TTpooTadia n Xprnon
OUOKEUWYV QiATpou (UAoKeG TTPOCWTTOU). AKO-
AOUBAOTE TIG OXETIKEG UTTOBEIEEIG TWV KOTAOKEU-
A0 TWV TTAPOUOIWY UAIKWYV YIa HETPO aOPAAEiag.
Na akoAouBouvTal Ta oToIXEIO KAl Ol ONUAVOEIG
Tou Kwdika EmiKivéuvwv UAIKWV TTou avag@Epo-
VTal OTIG E§WTEPIKEG CUOKEUATIEG TWV ETTEEEPYA-
COUEVWY UANIKWV.

/[ PARKSIDE



Evdexouévwg va AneBouv TpdobeTa péTpa
ao@alegiag, 1dl1aitepa va xpnoipgotroinboulv Ka-
TAAANAQ pouxa Kal JAOKEG.

Katd tn didpkeia Tou Yekaopou Kal 6TO XWPO
epyaaiag amayopeveTal 1o KATTVIOUA. Kivouvog
£kpnéng! Kai o1 atpoi Twv Bagwv gival e0@QAe-
KTOl.

xpnolyotrololvTal oTivlnpoBoAoloeg unxaveg .
AtrayopeuUeTal N @UAAEN TPOQIMWY KAl TTOTWV Kal
n Xpnon Toug oto Xwpo gpyaciag. O1 atpoi Twv
Baowv gival emPBAaBeic yia Tnv uyeia.

O xWwpog epyaciag TPETTEI va gival HeyaAUTe-
pog atrd 30 KuBIKA PETPA Kal va eEao@alideTal
ETTAPKAG avTaAAayn aépa KaTé ToV YEKAGHO Kal
TO OTéyvwua. Mn wekadeTe amévavTi oToV a€pa.
Na akoAouBeiTe KaTd TOV YEKATHO EUPAEKTWYV

1 ETTIKivOuvwY UNIKWYV TIG TOTTIKEG BIATAEEIG TNG
aoTuvoiag.

>e ouvduaopod pe Tov cowAnva Trieong amo PVC
va PNV eTTegepyaleaTe UAIKE OTTWG OOKIJAOTIKA
Bevdivn, BouTuAikr) aAkodAn kal xAwpidio yebu-
Agviou. Autd Ta UAIKG KATOOTPEPOUV TO CWARVA.

AgiToupyia doxeiwv Trieong

« OT1ro10¢ AsiToupyei doxeio TTieang TpéTel va
@povTiCel va To dlaTnpei og dyoyn katdoTaon
Kal CwOoTd, va TO TTapakoAouBei kal va Aaupavel
dueoa Ta avaykaio HETPA ETTIOKEUNG KAl OUVTA-
pNONG Kal Ta aTrapaiTnTa HETPA ao@aleiag.

> € OPIOPEVEG TTEPITITWOEIG UTTOPET N ETTOTITEUOU-
oa Apxn va d1aTagel uETpa eTTOTITEUONG.

Aev emiTpémreTal n Asitoupyia doxeiou Tieong,
€dv eival EAATTWHPATIKO 1] €AV aTTOTEAET KivOUVO
yla TOUG XEIPIOTEG 1) AAAa TpiTa TTpdowTTA.

Toupyia yia okoupid kal BAdBeg. O CUNTTIECTAG
Oev EMTPETTETAI VO AEITOUPYEI JE EAATTWHATIKG N
okouplacuévo doyeio Trieong. Edv diamoTwoeTe
BAd&Beg, eTTIKOIVWVAOTE PE TO ouveEPyEio eEUTTN-
PETNONG TTEAATWV.

Na @uAdgeTe KaAd auTég TIg Odnyieg xpriong.

6. TeXVIKA XOPAKTNPIOTIKA

Agv emITPETTETAI TTNYEG QWTIAG, AVOIKTO WG i va

Na eAéyxeTe TO doyeio Trieong TpIv aTrd KABe Acl-

HAekTpIKA TPOPODOTIa 230V ~ 50 Hz
lox0g kivntApa W 1800
Eidog Asitoupyiag S1
Ap1Op6G OTPOPWYV CUUTTIECTH 2850 min
‘Oykog Soxeiou Trieong
(o€ Aitpa) %
Mieon AsiToupyiag ep. 8 bar
(Gui:;gi 10X0¢ avappéenong Trep. 260
Z1d0un akouoTIKAG IoXUog L, 97 dB(A)
ABepaiétnTa K, 2,42 dB
Eidog mpooTaciag 1P20
/// PARKSIDE

Bdpog cuokeung ot kg mep. 27

AGad1 (15W 40) | mep. 0,3

MéyioTo UYOUETPO (TTAVW aTrd

10 emired0o TNG BAAaooag) 1000 m

O1 TIPEG yIa TIG EKTTOPTTEG BopUBou eCakpIfwOnkav
oupgwva pe 1o TpdTUTTo EN ISO 3744.

Popdre WTACTTISES.
H emidpaon Tou BopUPou evdéxeTal va TTPOKAAEDEI
ATTWAEIOG OKOAG.

7. Mpiv Tn 0é0on o€ AsiToupyia

Mpiv TN oUVvOEDN OIYOUPEUTEITE TTWG TA OTOIXEIQ
OTNV ETIKETA TOU CUPQWVOUV PE TA OTOIXEIQ TOU
SIKTUOU.

EAEéyETe TN cuokeun yia CnuIEG aTTd TN YETAPOPA.
Evdexopeveg {nuiEg va dnAwBolv apéowg oTn
METAQOPIKN ETAIPEIA YE TNV OTTOIO TTAPAdOONKE O
OUUTTIECTNAG.

O oupTTIEDTNHG VO TOTTOBETEITAI KOVTA OTOV KATO-
VOAWTH.

Na atrogpelyovTal yoKploi aywyoi aépa Kal Ka-
Awdia eTTéEKTAONG (MTTAAAVTELEG).

Na mpooéxeTe yia kKabBapod Kal oTEYVO aépa
avappoenong.

Mn TotroB¢eTEITE TOV OUPTTIECTH O€ UYPO XWPO.

O oupTTEo TG va AeIToupyei HOVO O€ KATAAAN-
Aoug xwpoug (Pe KaAd agpiopd, Bepuokpaacia
+5°C bis 40°C). 210 XWpO auTO va PNV UTTApPXEl
okoévn, ouTe o&€a, aTHOI, EKPNKTIKA 1} AVA@AEEINa
agpia.

O oupTeoTAG gival KATAAANAOG yIa Xprion o€
OTEYVOUG XWPOUG. € onUEia OTTOU EKTEAOUVTAI
£Epyaaieg Ye MTOIANIOPATA VEPOU, BEV ETITPETTETAI
n Xpr\on Tou CUUTTIEDTH.

Mpiv Tn B€on o€ AsiToupyia TTpETTel va eAeyxOei n
0TAOuN Tou Aadiol oTnV avTAia TOU CUMTTIECTH.

8. TomroBéTnon kol XeIPIOP6G

A Mpoooxn!
Mpiv Tn 0éon o€ AsiToupyia TrpéTrel va €Xel oU-
vapupoAoynBei TARpwg n ocuokeun!

MNa N cuvappoAdynon xpeldleoTe:
2 x OITTAG KA£161d 17 mm (dev oupTTapadidovTal)

8.1 Tomro@éTnon Twv Tpoxwyv (Eik. 5)
» TomroBeTr|OTE TOUG CUPTTAPAdIBOUEVOUG TPOXOUG
OTTWG QaiveTal oTnv €IKOvVa 5.

8.2 TuvappoAdéynon tng Baong (Eik. 6)
» TommoBeTr\0TE TN CUPTTAPABIdOUEVN BACN OTTWG
QaiveTal oTNV €IKOVA 6.

8.3 ToroBéTnon Tou @iATpou aépa (Eik. 7,8)

* AQaipéaTe TO TWPA PETAPOPAG (B) kal BidwoTe
KaAd 1o @iATpo aépa (15) oTn oUoKeUN.
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8.4 AVTIKOTAOTAON TOU KAAUMUATOG HETAPOPAG
(A) (Eik. 9,10)

Me éva katoaBidl apaipéoTe To KAAUPPO PETO-
@opag atméd 1o aTOuIo TTARPpwWaOnG Aadiou (21) kai
TOTTO0ETAOTE OTNV OTTA TTAPpWong Aadiol To ou-
MTTapadIOOUEVO TTWHA TOU OTOMIOU Tou Aadiou
(16).

8.5 Z0vdeon SikTUoU

e O oupTTIEOTAG gival eEOTTAIOUEVOG PE Eva Ka-
Awdio pe Buopa oouko. MTropei va ouvdebei

oe otroladnmoTe Tpifa couko 230V ~ 50 Hz pe
ac@aAcia 16 A.

Mpiv Tn B€on o€ AsiToupyia va TTpooEgeTe va
OUP@WVEI N Taon BIKTUOU e TNV TAON AgiIToupyi-
ag oU@. hE TNV TTIVAKIdA TNG uNXavAg

Makpi1d KaAwdia £TTEKTAONG KAl UTTAAAVTECEG,
KATT. TTpoKaAoUV peiwon TG Tdong Kal YTTopei va
eutTodioouv Tnv eKKivnon Tou KivnTAPA.

e xaunAég Beppokpaaieg kATw Twv +5°C dev
aTTOKAEiETAl VA PNV TTaipvel KAAG uTTpooTd O Ki-
vNnNTAPOG.

8.6 AIaKOTITNG EvEpyOTTOiNONG/ ATTEVEPYOTTOIN-

ong (Eik. 2)

 Na TNV evepyoTToinon Tou CUMTTIECTA TpaBIETal
0 BIaKOTITNG EVEPYOTTOINONG/ ATTEVEPYOTTOINONG
(17) rpog Ta eTdvw. Na TNV atmevepyotroinon Ti-
£CeTal 0 OIAKOTITNG EVEPYOTTOINONG/ATTEVEPYOTTOI-
nong TPog Ta KATW.

8.7 PUBuion di1akémrTn migong: (Eik. 1,3)

* Me Tov puBuIoTA TTiEoNG (5) YTTOPEITE VO PUBWI-
OETE TNV TTIECT OTO HAVOUETPO (4).

* H puBpicBeioa mieon pokUTITEl ATTG TOV TAXU-
ouvdeopo (3).

e 310 pavopeTpo (6) diaBdletal n Tieon Tou AERn-
Ta.

* H micon Tou AéBnTa TTpoKUTTITEI ATTO TOV TAXU-
ouvdeopo (7).

8.8 PUOuion diakoTrTn Tricong (Eik. 1)

« O d10KOTITNG TTiEONG (2) €xel puBpioTEi ATTd TO
epyooTdalo.
Mieon evepyoTtToinong o€ Tep. 6 bar
Mieon amevepyotroinong o€ 1ep. 8 bar.

8.9 ZuvapuoAdéynon Tou CWARVA TTETTIECHEVOU

aépa (Eik. 1,3)

» Na epyaoieg oe peyaAUTEPN atréoTACN ATTO TOV
OUUTTIECTH UTTOPEI va XpnoIdoTTroinBei o cwArvag
TETIECUEVOU aépa (14) . Na To OKOTTé auTd CuVv-
0éoTe TN YAwooa (H) Tou cwArva emmeopévou
agpa o€ évav Taxuouvdeopo (3, 7). Katomv ouv-
0€0TE TO EPYAAEio TTETTIECUEVOU A€PA GTOV TAXU-
ouvdeopo (l) Tou CwAnva TTETTIECUEVOU aEpa.
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8.10 31akOTrTN UTTEPPOPTWONG (EIK. 14)

O kivnTApag d1aB£Tel BIAKOTITN UTTEPPOPTWONG (20).
2 TTEPITTTWON UTTEPPOPTWONG TIOU CUUTTIECTI, ATTE-
VEPYOTTOIEI AUETWG 0 BIAKOTITNG UTTEPPOPTWONG YIa
VO TTPOCTATEWEI TOV CUMTTIECTA aTTd UTTEPBEPUAvON.
Edv evepyoTtroIlOnke o 81aKOTITNG UTTEPPOPTWONG,
OBACTE TOV CUUTTIECTH WE TOV OIAKOTITN EVEPYOTTOI-
nong/ atevepyotroinang (17) Kal TTEPIYEVTE PEXPI va
Kpuwaoel o oUpTTIEOTAG. MIE0TE TWPA TOV BIAKOTITN
uTTEP@OPTWONG (20) KAl ETTAVEVEPYOTTOIRCTE TOV
OUUTTIECTH).

9. Uvdeon oTO NAEKTPIKO peUpa

O eyKATECTNUEVOG NAEKTPOKIVNTAPOG £XEI OUV-
O¢eB¢i woTe va gival éTolpog yia Asitoupyia. H
oUvdeon CUPNUOPPWVETAI PE TIG I0XU0OUCEG Bla-
1d&eig VDE ka1 DIN. H cUuvdeon oTo SikTuo amod
TNV TTAEUPd TOU TTEAATN KABWG KAl TO XPNOIHO-
TTOI0UEVO KAAWDIO ETTEKTAONG TTPETTEI VA OUM-
HOP@PWVOVTAI UE AUTEG TIG TTIPOBIOYPAPES.

« To TpoidV IKavoTTolgl TIG aTTaIThoelg KaTtd EN
61000-3-11 ka1 utTOKEITAI O€ €181KOUG 6pOUG GUV-
0eong. Au-16 onuaivel 0TI dev ETITPETTETAI N X PN -
on o€ otmmola-6ATroTe eAeUBepa emMAESIUA onueia
ouvdeong.

H ouokeun ptropei, o€ TepiTTTwon SUCPEVWV
OUuV-BNKWV NAEKTPIKOU BIKTUOU, VA TTPOKAAETEI
TTPOoW-pIvEG dlakupdvoelg Tdong.

To TTpoidVv TTPOBAETTETAI ATTOKAEIOTIKA KOl HOVO
ylaxpfion o€ onueia ouvdean, Ta oTroia

a) 6ev UTTOAEITTOVTAI PIAG PEYIOTNG ETTITPETTOME-
vngavrtiotaong diktuou “Z” (Z,,. = 0.382 Q) , A

b) £éxouv duvaTtdéTNTa POpPTiOU CUVEXOUG pElpa-
TOogTOU BIKTUOU TOUAGYIoTOoV 100 A avda @don.
Qg xpHoTng TTpéTTel va BeBAlWVEDTE, €AV XPEI-
dCeTal o€ oUvVEVVONGON UE THV ETAIPEIA TTAPOXNAG
NAEKTPIKAG evEPyEIAg, OTI TO onueio oUvOEoAGg
0aG, OTO OTT0I0 BEAETE VO XPNOIYOTTOIEITE TO
TTPOIdV, IKAVOTTOIEI Jia €K Twv dUO ava@epOe-
VWV atraitioewy a) f b).

ZnUavTIKEG UTTOdEIgEIg

€ TTEPITTITWAON UTTEPPOPTWONG TOU YOTEP, AUTO OTTE-
vepyoTrolgital autopata. MeTd atd karmoio xpoévo
Wuoéne (MeTaBANTAG BIAPKEIAG) TO HOTEP PTTOPEI Va
evepyoTToinOei TTaAL

BAdBn oto KaAwdio nAekTpIKAG oUVEEONG

210 KAAWSIA NAEKTPIKAG oUVOEONG GUXVA TTPOKU-

TITOUV {nuiég 0N pévwaon.

Ol OXETIKEG aITieG YTTOPED VA €ival:

* OéoeIg ieong, 6Tav KaAwdia ouvdeang TTEPVOUV
péoa atrod didkeva TTapabupou A TTOPTAG.

» Oéoelg ToakiopaTog Adyw akatdAANANG oTepéw-
ong i d1EAguong Tou KaAwdiou oUvdEaNG.

* ©éoelg BIOKOTING OUVEXEIQG AOYW KOoWidaTog TOU
KaAwdiou ouvdeong.

e Znuiég 0T yévwaon Adyw Tpafryuarog ato Tnv
TIpiCa Tou ToiYoU.
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e Ixioigyara Adyw yfpavong tng govwaong.
KaAwdia nAekTpIKAG oUVOEDTNG PE TETOIEG CNMIEG DEV
EMITPETTETAI VA XPNOIKJOTTOINBOUV Kal atroTEAOUV
Kivouvo yia Tn {wr), Adyw Twv ¢nuIwyY oTn pévwaon.
EAEyxeTe TAKTIKG TO KOAWDIA NAEKTPIKNG OUVOEONG
yia Tuxov ¢npi€g. Mpooéxete WaTe KATA TOV EAEYXO
T0 KAAWSdIO oUvdEONG va Pnv gival cuvoedePévo aTO
OikTUO pelpATOG.

Ta KaAwdIa NAEKTPIKNAG oUVOEDONG TTPETTEI VA CUU-
Hop@wvovTal YE TIG IoXUouoeg diatageig VDE kai
DIN. Na xpnoiyotrolgite pévo KaAwdia ocuvdeang Pe
xapaktnpioué ,HO5VV-F*

H ekTUTTWON TNG OvVopaaciag TUTTOU TTAVW OTO KAAW-
010 oUvOEDNG €ival UTTOXPEWTIKN).

MorTtép evaAAaooodpevou pelpaTog

* H 1don pevpatog dikTUou TTpéTTel va gival 230 V~

e Ta KaOAWSdIA ETTEKTATNG PEXP!I HAKOG 25 m TTPETTEI
va £xouv diatopn 1,5 TeTpaywvikou X1IAlooToU.

2uUvOETEIG KAl ETTIOKEUEG TOU NAEKTPIKOU EEOTTAIOUOU

ETMTPETTETAI VA YivovTal pOVO aTTo £EEIBIKEUPEVO

NAEKTPOAGYO.

2 TTEPITTITWON EPWTACEWY, VA AVAPEPETE TA €ENG

oedopéva:

e TUTTOG peUPATOG TOU YOTEP

» Aedopéva TnG TTIvakidag TUTTOU TOU PNXavhua-
TOG

» Aedopéva TnG TTIvakidag TUTTOU TOU POTEP

10. KaBapiopoég, ouvtpnon Kal oon-
KEUON

A Mpoooxn!

Mpiv atd 6Aeg TG epyacieg kaBapiopou Kal CUVTH-
pnong va Byadete To fuoua Tou dikTUoU. Kivduvog
ato Kpouaoelg peupaTog!

A Mpoooxn!

MepiyéveTe PEXPI VA KPUWOEI TEAEIWG N CUCKEUN.
Kivduvog eykaupaTtog!

A Mpoooxn!

Mpiv atd OAeg TG epyaocieg kaBapiopou Kal CUVTH-
pnong va TeBei N ouokeun ekTOG TTiEong. Kivduvog
TPAUUATIOUOU!

10.1 KaBapiopuodg

* Na diatnpeite Tn cuokeun 600 TTIo KaBapr aTd
okévn Kal pUTTOUG YiveTal. ZKOUTTieTE TN OU-
OKeUn e éva kabapd travi, A kabapioTe To e
TIETTEIOUEVO aépa O€ XaunAn Trieon.

e JuvioToUpe va KaBapileTe TN OUOKEUH AUECWG
META aTTd KABE XpAON.

* Na kaBapifeTe TN CUOKEUR TAKTIKA PE Eva VWTTO
Travi kal Aiyo paAakod oatrouvi. Mn xpnoigoTrolei-
TE KAOAPIOTIKG 1) SIAAUTEG, yIaTi dev ATTOKAEieTAl
VO KATACGTPEWOUV TNV ETTIPAVEIN TNG CUOKEUNG.
MpooéfTte va pnv Tepdoel vepd 0TO ECWTEPIKO
TNG OUOKEUNG.
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* O owAAVaG KAl TO WEKAOTIKG EEAPTAHATA VO XW-
piovTal atrd TOV CUUTTIECTH TTIPIV TOV KaBapIouo.
O oupTrieoTAg dev eMITPETTETAI VA KaBapileTal Ye
vePO, BIOAUTEG A KATI TTAPOUOIO .

10.2 ZuvTipnon Tou doxeiou ieong (€ik. 1)
Mpoooxn! lNa peydAng diapkeiag avroxA Tou
doxeiou TTieong (8) va eKKEVWVETAI JETA ATTO KAOE
XPAON TO CUPTTUKVWHA veEPOU avoiyovTag Tn Bida
ekkévwong (10). NMponyoupévwg va yivel EkkEvwon
NG Trieong Tou AéBnta (BA. 10.7.1). H Bida ekkévw-
ongG avoiyel apioTepOoTpoa (BAETTOVTAG ATTO TNV
KATW TTAEUPA TOU CUUTTIECTA TTPOG TN Bida) yia va
ptTopEi va €6€ENBEI TEAEIWG TO CUPTTUKVWUA VEPOU
ato 1o doxeio Trieong. Katdétmiv kAgioTe TaAI Tn Bida
ekkEvwaong (0e€iooTpo@a). Na eAEyxeTe To Boxeio
TTieong TpIv atré KABe AsiToupyia yia okoupid Kal
BAGBeg. O ouuTTiEOTAG dEV ETTITPETTETAI VA AEITOUPYEI
HE EAATTWHATIKO 1) oKOuplaopévo doxeio TTieong.
Edv diamoTtwoete BAAREG, ETTIKOIVWVAOTE UE TO
ouvepyeio eEUTTNPETNONG TTEAATWV.

A Mpoooxn!

To oupTrUKvVwHa vePOU Tou Soxeiou Trieong e-
piéxel utroAgipypara AadioU. ATToppiTITeETE TO CU-
HTTOKVWHA vEPOU HE TPOTTO QIAIKO OTO TTEPIBAA-
Aov Tapadidovrdg To o€ apuodio KEVIPpo GUAAO-
ynes.

10.3 BaABida ac@alAeiag (Eik.3)

H BaABida aopaAeiag (19) €xel pubpIoTEl OTNV PE-
yIOTn ETTITPETTTH TTiECN TOU doxeiou UTTO Trieon. Agv
eMTPETTETAI N AAAayr) TNG pUBPIoNG TNG BaABidag
ao@aleiag ) Tng poAuBdooepayidag Tng. MNa va
Aeitoupynoel cwoTd n BaABida aceaAeiag 6Tav TNV
XPEIQOTEITE, TIPETTEI VA TNV XEIPICEOTE aTTO KAIPOU €I
Kaip6. TpaBrgre T6éoo duvatd aTo dakTUAIO, PEXPI
va akoUoeTe TNV £€£000 TOoU TTETTIETUEVOU aépa. Ka-
TOTIV aproTe TTAAI EAeUBEPO TOV SAKTUAIO.

10.4 TakTIK6G €AeyX0G TNG OTAOUNG Aadi0U
(Eik.11)

ToTToBeTAOTE TO CUMTTIECTH O€ ETTITTEDN, iOI0 ETTI-
@avela. H o1d06un Tou Aadiol va BpiokeTal yeTagu
Twv Xapaktnpiopwv MAX kair MIN oto TTapdbupo
eAéyxou AadiouU (18). AAAayn Aadiou: ZuvIoTWHEVO
A&dI: SAE 15W 40 1} rapdpoio AddI. Tnv TTpwTn @o-
pa TTPETTEl va aAAGEETE TO AGdI peTd atrd 100 wpeg
Aerroupyiag. ApydTtepa eKKEVWVETE TO AddI kGBe 500
WPES AEITOUPYIOG KAl VO GUPTTIANPWVETE VEO.
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10.5 AAAayR Aadiot (Eik. 1, 10, 11)

>BAoTE TOV KIVNTAPA Kal va BydATe To BUopa atrd
TNV TTPia . AQaipéoTe TNV TATTA OTEYAVOTTOINONG
Aadiou (16). AQoU EKKEVWOETE EVOEXOMEVWG UTTAP-
Xouoa Trieon agpa, putropeite va ¢eRidwate T Bida
ekkévwong Aadiou (12) oTnv avTAia TOU CUUTTIECTN
(13). Tia va pnv e¢épxeTal ave¢EAeykTa 10 AGdI TTPOG
Ta £€§w, v KPOTACETE ATTO pia PIKPA HOKPOUAR
Aekdavn até Aapapiva kai va pagéwete 1o AAadI o€
éva doxeio. Eqv dev eEENBel TeAeiwg TO AGdI, 0aG OU-
vioToUpE va dwaoeTe eAa@pId KAion 0TO CUMTTIECTH.
OT1av ekkevwdei To AGdI, EavaBaATe Tn Bida ekkEvw-
ong Aadiou (12).

MapadwoTe Ta Xpnoipotroinuéva opukTéAaia o€
apUOSI0 KEVTPO CUYKEVTPWONG XPNOIMOTTOINUE-
VWV OPUKTEAAIWV.

MNa va yepioete TN cwoTr TT006TNTA AadloU, va TTpo-
OEEETE VA OTEKETAI O CUUTTIECTAG O€ ioIa ETTIPAVEIQ.
lepioTe TO V€O AGdI oTO OTOMIO TTAfPWONG AadioU
(21) pyéxpr n oTGOWUN TOoU AadIoU va @TACcEl TO ONnuEio
TTOU TTPETTEL. TO OnueEio autd xapakTnpifeTal pe pia
KOKKIVN TEAgia aTo TTapaBupo eAEyXOU TNG OTABUNG
Aadiou (18) (Eik. 11). MoTé€ va pn yivetal utrépRaan
NG MEYIOTNG TTOCOTNTOG. X€ TTEPITITWON UTTEPTIAR-
pwong dev atrokAgiovTal ¢nuIEG TNG OUOKEUNG. ETra-
vaToTroBeTAOTE TO TTWHA (16) 0TO OTOWIO TIANPWONG
Aadiou (21).

10.6 KaBapiopuog Tou @iATpou avappo®nong
(Eik. 3, 12, 13)

To @iktTpo avappdenong eptTodicel TRV avappo-
@non okoévng kal akabapaiwv. Eival amrapaitntog

0 KaBapiouodg Tou QiATpou autou KGBe 300 wpeg
Aeitoupyiag. ‘Eva BouAwpévo @iATpo avappopnong
MEIWVEI CNPAVTIKA TNV aTTOd00N TOU CUUTTIECTH).
A@aipéaTe To QIATPO avappdPnong avoiyovtag TNV
meTalouda-Bida (E). Karomv tpaBAgte To kGAupua
Tou @iATpou (C). MTTOpEiTE TWPA VO OPAIPETTE TO
@iATpo aépa (F) kai To TepiBAnUa Tou @iAtpou (D).
KTuTroTe TO QIATPO aépa Kal TO KATTAKI TOU QiATpou
Kal TO TTEPIBANUA TOU QIATPOU TTPOTEKTIKA VIO VA
kaBapiogouv. Autd Ta e€apTAuaTa va KabapioTouv
METG pe TTETTIEGUEVO aépa (TTEP. 3 bar)kal va erava-
guvapuoAoynBoUlv aTnv avTioTpogn celpd.

10.7 ®UAadn

A Mpoooxn!

BydATte To @Ig a1réd Tnv mpia, e§aepioTe TN OU-
OKEUN Kal OAa Ta oUVOedePEVa EpYAAEia TTETTI-
eopévou aépa. TOTTOBETAOTE TOV CUUTTIECTH O€
onueio Tou va un prropei va Tedei o€ AsiToupyia
a1ré pn appodia dTopa.

A Mpoooxn!

O oupuTIEoTAG VO QUAGCOETAI HOVO OE OTEYVO
XWPO oTOV OTToio dev éXouv TTpooBacn Tpita
dropa. Mnv Tov YépveTE, va QUAAOOETAI O€ 6pBia
otdon! Mmopsei va e§é€ABe1 To Aadi!
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10.7.1 EKKéEVwON TNG UTTEPTTIEONG

EKKEVWVETE TNV UTTEPTTIEGN OTOV CUUTTIEDTH, OTTE-
VEPYOTTOIWVTAG TOV GUMTTIECTA KAl KATAVAAWVOVTAG
TNV aKOUN UTTApXoUCa TTieon aTo doxeio Trieang, T.X.
ME epyaleio TTeETIEOUEVOU aépa O€ AeIToupyia KEvou
1 M€ TMOTOAI k@UONONG.

11. AiIdBeon oTa ATTOPPIMHATA KAl ETTO-
vaxpnoigotroinon

H ouokeun BpiokeTal o€ pia ouokeuaaoia TPog
ammo@uynA {nUIWV KATA TN JETaPOPE AuTH N CUOKEU-
acia atroTeAgiTal aTrd TTPWTEG UAEG KAl £€TO1 UTTOPEI
va eTTavaxpenoipoTroindei ) va avakukAwBei. H
OUOKEUN Kal Ta EEAPTAPATA TNG aTroTeAoUvVTal ATTO
O16¢popa UAIKG, OTTWG TT.X. HETAAAO Kal TTAAOTIKG
UANIKA. Na TTapadideTe Ta EAATTWHATIKG EEAPTAHATA
o€ KEVTpa oUANOYAG €18IKWV aTToppipypdTwy. Evn-
MepwOBEeiTE oTa €10IKG KATACTAMATA /| OTNV dloiknon
NG KoivoTnTag!
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12. AvripeTtwrion mpoBAnpATWY

MNpoépAnua

Evdexouevn aiTia

AVTIJETWTTION

Aev TTaipvel uTTPOCTA
O GUUTTIECTAG

Agev uttapxel Tdon OIKTUOU.

MoAU xaunAnA t1éon dikTUOU.

MoAU xaunAn eEwTepikn Bepuokpaaia.

YmrepOEpuavan Tou KIvnTrPaA.

* Na yivel éAeyxog Tou KaAwdiou, Tou BUCUO-
TOG, TNG ao@AAeIag Kal TnG TTPIfag.

* Na atmmo@eUyeTe TIG TTOAU JOKPIEG ETTEKTATEIG

KaAwdiou. Na xpnoipoTrolgite KaAAWDIO €TTE-

KTOONG ME ETTAPKA JIATOUA AyWwyWV.

Mn A€ITOUpPYEITE TN CUCKEUN O€ EEWTEPIKNA

Bepuokpacia kKaTw Twv +5°C.

* AQNOTE TOV KIVNTAPA VO KPUWOEl EVOEX
ATTOKATOGTACTE TNV AITIQ TTOU TTPOKAAETE TV
uTTePBEpuavan

O oupTeaTAg Aci-
TOUpYEi, aAAG Xwpig
ieon.

H BaABida avTikpouong (19) d¢ev eivai
OTEYQVA.

EAaTTwpaTIKEG OTEYAVOTTOINTIKEG DIATA-
geig.

H Bida ekkévwong yia CUUTTUKVWUA
vepou (10) dev eival aTeyavi.

AAAayn Tng BaABidag avtikpouaong (19).

* ‘EAeyxog Twv oTEYaVWTIKWYV SIaTALEWYV Kal
AVTIKOTAOTOON TWV EAATTWHATIKWY O€ EIDIKEU-
pévo guvepyeio.

>@i¢te Tn Bida pe 1o xépI. EAEyETE TN OTEYAVW-
on g Ridag, evdex. AVTIKATACTACTE TNV.

O oupTeaTng Aci-
TOUpYEi, N TTieon Tpo-
BaAAeTal oTO pHavOuE-
TPO, AAAG Ta epyaAeia
dev Aeitoupyouv.

Aegv gival aTeyavoi o1 cUvOETOI TOU
OwAnva.
Agv gival aTEyavog o TaxuoUvOECHOG.

‘Exie puBpioTei TTOAU XaunAn TTiean oTov
>tov puBuioTr TTieong (5).

» EAéyETe TO OWANVa TTETTIECPEVOU aépa Kal Ta
epyaAcia, evdey. AVTIKATOOTACTE TA.

* EAEyETe TOV TOXUOUVOEDOO, EVOEX. AVTIKATA-
OTACTE TOV.

* AvoiTe TTEPICOOTEPO TOV PUBUIOTA TTiEONG.
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13. EFTYHZH
A&I16TIPN TTEAATION, a&IOTIUE TTEAATN,

Ta TTpOIdVTA YOG UTTOKEIVTAI O AUOTNPOUG EAEYXOUG TTOIOTNTAG. EdV TTap dAa auTd kaTToTe dEV AcITOUpyioOUV Ayoya,
AutroUpaoTE TTOAU Kal 00g TTapakaAoUpe va atrotaveeite mpog 10 TuApapag EEutrnpétnong MeAatwy, otn dielBuvon
TTOU QVOQEPETE O€ AQUTA TNV £yyunorn. EuxapioTwg oag BonBoulpe Kal TNAEQWVIKWG OTOV apiOud TTOU AVOQEPETE TTIO
KATw. MNa TNV Katioxuon Twv agloewy £yyunong iIoxuouv Ta eEAG:

» Autoi o1 6pol eyyunong pubpifouv TTPOCOETEG TTAPOXES EyyUNONG. ATTd Tnv eyyunan auTtr dev BiyovTal oI VOUIUEG

agloeIg 006 yia eyyunon. H mapoyxn Tng eyyunong pag gival yia oag dwpedv

H eyyunon KaAUTITEl ATTOKAEIOTIKA Kal Ovo BAGBEG TTOU oPeiAovTal O€ EAATTWUATA UAIKWVY ) TTAPAYWYHG KAl TTe-

plopiovTal 0TnNV ATTOKATACTAON QUTWY TWV EAATTWHUATWY i TNV AVTIKATAOTAON TNG OUOKEUAG. Mapakaloupe va

TIPOCEEETE TTWG Ol CUOKEUEG pag dev TTpoopifovTal yia Tn Biopnxavia, Tn Blotexvia kai Tnv €TayyeAPATIKA XpRon.

MNa 1o Adyo autd dev upioTaral cUuBacn eyyunong o€ TTEPITITWAN XPrONG TNG CUOKEUNG OTN Blounxavia, BloTe-

Xvia, yia emayyeAYaTikO fj dAAo TTapOpoio okoTrd. ATTd Tnv £yyunor yag atrokAgiovral Tépav TouTou atmolnuiw-

o€Ig yia BAABeg peTapopdg, BAABeS opelAdueveg o€ pun Tpnon TnG Odnyiag ocuvapuoAdynong, ) o€ E0QPAAPEVN

gykaraotaaon, yn tpnon 1ng Odnyiag xpriong (m.x. ouvdeon oe AdBog Tdon dikTUOU 1 €id0G peUPATOG), KATAXPN-

OTIKA 1 6X1 0pO1 XpNon (TT.X. UTTEPPOPTWON | XPAON MN EYKEKPIPNEVWY OVTAAANAKTIKWYV EPYAAgiwy 1 eEapTNUATWY),

un THPNnon Twy Y1rodeifewv ouvTripnong Kal ao@aAeiag, ei00d0g {EVWY AVTIKEIUEVWY OTrn OUCKEUN (OTTwG TT.X. G-

HOogG 1) okévn), Xpnon Biog A e§wtepikh emidpaon (0TTwG T1.X. BAdBeg amd TTWwon) Kabwg kal BAGREG TTou oPeilo-

VTal 0€ KOIVA @Bopd.

H agiwon eyydnong ekTTiTITEl O€ TEPITITWON TTOU €yivay AN géveg eTTEUBACEIG OTN CUOKEUN.

« H d1dpkela TG eyyunong avépxetal o€ 3 £Tn Kal apyicel ammd Tnv nuepounvia ayopdg tng ocuokeung. O1 agiwaoeig
eyyunong TTpETTel va KaTioxuBouv TTpIv Tnv Tdpodog Tng TpoBeopdig Tng eyyunong eviég dUo eBdopddwy atmod
TNV d1aTTiCTWON TOU EAATTWHATOG. ATTOKAEIETAI N KATIOYKUON aglOEwWY £yyunong HETE TNV TTAP0dO TNG TTPOBETi-
ag TnNG eyyunong. H emmokeuA A n avTikatdoTaon TNG CUOKEUNG BEV CUVETTAYETAI OUTE TNV £TTEKTACN TNG OIAPKEI-
ag TNG eyyunong oute TNV £€vapén véag TTpoBeopiag eyyunaong yia Tn CUOKEUR i Ta evOEXOUEVWG TOTTOBETNBEVTA
egaptiparta. To idlo 1Io0XUEl Kal o€ TTEPITITWON C£PPIG £TTT TOTTOU.

 Na TNV Katioxuon TG agiwong Tng €yyunong 0ag TaOPAKAAOUUE VA YOG ATTOCTEIAETE TN CUOKEUN, XWpPIG eTTIRA-
PUVONA HOG PE TOXUDPOMIKA TEAN, OTNV TTI0 KATW ava@epouevn dietBuvon. Mn {exdoeTe va ETTICUVAYETE TO TTPW-
TOTUTTO TNG aTTédEIENG ayopdg 1 dAAo 1o U0V aTrodeIKTIKO ayopdg. MNa 1o Adyo autéd oag TapakaAoUpe va QUAAG-
geTe KaAA TNV a1odEIEN Tou Tapeiou! MapakaAoUpe €TTiong va pag TepIypAWeTe TNV aiTia yia Tnv diagapTupia 0ag
600 TIo avaAuTIKd yiveTal. EAv 1o eAdTTwpa TNG OUOKEUNG 0ag KAAUTITETAI ATTO TNV £YyUNOR pag, €ite Ba oag e1T1-
oTpa@ei TaXUTATA N ETTIOKEUACHEVN OCUOKEUN 0ag, €iTe Ba AABeTE pia véa ouokeun

duoikd eTTIOKEUALOUPE EUXAPIOTWG EvavTl APOIBAG Kal EAATTWUOTA GTN OUCKEUN 0ag TTou dev KaAUTITOVTal 1] 8¢V KOAU-

TrTovTal TTAéov aTré TNV €yyunon. lNa 1o okoTrd autd 0ag TTapakaAoUE va aTTOOTEIAETE TN OUOKEUR oag oTn d1elBuvaon

TOU THANATOG pag yia E¢uttnpétnon MeAatwv

Aig0Buvon oépBig (GR/CY):

GEORGE C SOLOMONIDES & SON LTD
PO.BOX 56236 / 169, LEONTIOS A’
3305 LIMASSOL/CYPRUS

AvoikT ypapun oéppig:
+800 4003 4003
(0,00 €/Min.)

Aig0Buvon e-mail (CY):
lidl.service.cy@scheppach.com

Aig08uvon e-mail (GR):
lidl.service.gr@scheppach.com
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1. Einleitung

HERSTELLER:

scheppach

Fabrikation von Holzbearbeitungsmaschinen GmbH
Ginzburger StraBBe 69

D-89335 Ichenhausen

VEREHRTER KUNDE,
Wir wiinschen Ihnen viel Freude und Erfolg beim Arbeiten
mit lhrem neuen Gerét.

HINWEIS:

Der Hersteller dieses Gerdtes haftet nach dem geltenden

Produkthaftungsgesetz nicht fiir Schéden, die an diesem

Gerét oder durch dieses Gerét entstehen bei:

* unsachgemé&fBer Behandlung,

* Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanweisung,

* Reparaturen durch Dritte, nicht autorisierte Fachkrdafte,

* Einbau und Austausch von nicht originalen Ersatzteilen,

* nicht bestimmungsgeméBer Verwendung,

* Ausfdllen der elektrischen Anlage bei Nichtbeachtung
der elektrischen Vorschriften und VDE-Bestimmungen

0100, DIN 57113 / VDEO113.

Beachten Sie:

Lesen Sie vor der Montage und vor Inbetriebnahme den
gesamten Text der Bedienungsanleitung durch.

Diese Bedienungsanleitung soll es lhnen erleichtern, Ihr
Elektrowerkzeug kennenzulernen und dessen bestimmungs-
gemdBen Einsatzmdglichkeiten zu nutzen.

Die Bedienungsanleitung enthélt wichtige Hinweise, wie
Sie mit dem Elektrowerkzeug sicher, fachgerecht und
wirtschaftlich arbeiten, und wie Sie Gefahren vermeiden,
Reparaturkosten sparen, Ausfallzeiten verringern und die
Zuverlassigkeit und Lebensdauer des Elektrowerkzeugs
erhshen.

Zusétzlich zu den Sicherheitsbestimmungen dieser Bedie-
nungsanleitung missen Sie unbedingt die fir den Betrieb
des Elektrowerkzeugs geltenden Vorschriften lhres Landes
beachten.

Bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung, in einer Plastik-
hille geschiitzt vor Schmutz und Feuchtigkeit, bei dem
Elektrowerkzeug auf. Sie muss von jeder Bedienungsperson
vor Aufnahme der Arbeit gelesen und sorgféltig beachtet
werden. An dem Elektrowerkzeug dirfen nur Personen ar-
beiten, die im Gebrauch des Elekirowerkzeugs unterwiesen

und Uber die damit verbundenen Gefahren unterrichtet sind.

Das geforderte Mindestalter ist einzuhalten.

Neben den in dieser Bedienungsanleitung enthaltenen Si-
cherheitshinweisen und den besonderen Vorschriften lhres
Landes sind die fir den Betrieb von baugleichen Maschinen
allgemein anerkannten technischen Regeln zu beachten.
Wir tbernehmen keine Haftung fiir Unfélle oder Schéden,
die durch Nichtbeachten dieser Anleitung und den Sicher-
heitshinweisen entstehen.
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2. Gerdtebeschreibung (Abb. 1-14)

Transportgriff
Druckschalter
Schnellkupplung (geregelte Druckluft)

Ao =

Manometer (eingestellter Druck kann abgelesen
werden)

Druckregler

Manometer (Kesseldruck kann abgelesen werden)
Schnellkupplung (ungeregelte Druckluft)
Druckbehdlter

9. StandfuB

10. Ablassschraube fir Kondenswasser

11. Rad

12. Ol - Ablassschraube

13. Verdichterpumpe

14. Druckluftschlauch

15. Luftfilter

16. Ol - Verschlusstopfen

17. Ein- / Aus - Schalter

18. Ol - Schauglas

19.  Sicherheitsventil

20. Uberlastschalter

21. Ol - Einfillsfnung

22. Schraube

23. Beilagscheibe

24. Federring

25. Mutter

® N o

3. Lieferumfang

1x Luftfilter

1x Standfuf

2x Rad

1x Montagematerial

1x Ol-Verschlussstopfen
1x Druckluftschlauch

1x Bedienungsanleitung

Offnen Sie die Verpackung und nehmen Sie das Gerdat
vorsichtig heraus.

Entfernen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial sowie Verpa-
ckungs-/ und Transportsicherungen (falls vorhanden).

Uberprifen Sie, ob der Lieferumfang vollstéandig ist.
Kontrollieren Sie das Gerdt und die Zubehérteile auf

Transportschéden.

Bewahren Sie die Verpackung nach Méglichkeit bis
zum Ablauf der Garantiezeit auf.

ACHTUNG

Gerdt und Verpackungsmaterialien sind kein Kinder-
spielzeug! Kinder diirfen nicht mit Kunststoffbeuteln,
Folien und Kleinteilen spielen! Es besteht Verschlu-
ckungs- und Erstickungsgefahr!
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4. BestimmungsgeméBe Verwendung

Der Kompressor dient zum Erzeugen von Druckluft fiir
druckluftbetriebene Werkzeuge, welche mit einer Luft-
menge bis ca. 260 |/min. betrieben werden kénnen (z.B.
Reifenfiller, Ausblaspistole und Lackierpistole). Aufgrund
der begrenzten Luftférdermenge ist es nicht méglich,
Werkzeuge zu betreiben, welche einen sehr hohen Luftver-
brauch aufweisen (z.B. Schwingschleifer, Stabschleifer und

Schlagschrauber).

Die Maschine darf nur nach ihrer Bestimmung verwendet
werden. Jede weitere dariiber hinausgehende Verwendung
ist nicht bestimmungsgeméB. Fir daraus hervorgerufene
Sch&den oder Verletzungen aller Art haftet der Benutzer/
Bediener und nicht der Hersteller.

Bitte beachten Sie, dass unsere Gerdte bestimmungsgeméf3
nicht fir den gewerblichen, handwerklichen oder indust-
riellen Einsatz konstruiert wurden. Wir ibernehmen keine
Gewdhrleistung, wenn das Gerét in Gewerbe-, Hand-
werks- oder Industriebetrieben sowie bei gleichzusetzen-

den Tétigkeiten eingesetzt wird.
5. Sicherheitshinweise

A Achtung! Beim Gebrauch von Elektrowerkzeugen sind
zum Schutz gegen elekirischen Schlag, Verletzungs- und
Brandgefahr folgende grundsétzliche SicherheitsmaBnah-
men zu beachten. Lesen Sie alle diese Hinweise, bevor Sie
dieses Elektrowerkzeug benutzen, und bewahren Sie die

Sicherheitshinweise gut auf.

A Achtung! Beim Gebrauch dieses Kompressors sind zum
Schutz gegen elektrischen Schlag, Verletzungs- und Brand-
gefahr folgende grundsétzlichen SichereitsmaBnahmen zu

beachten.

Lesen und beachten Sie diese Hinweise, bevor Sie das

Gerat benutzen

Sicheres Arbeiten
1 Halten Sie lhren Arbeitsbereich in Ordnung
— Unordnung im Arbeitsbereich kann Unfélle zur
Folge haben.
2  Beriicksichtigen Sie Umgebungseinflisse
— Setzen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nicht dem Regen

aus.

Benutzen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nicht in feuchter
oder nasser Umgebung. Gefahr durch Strom-

schlag!

Sorgen Sie fir gute Beleuchtung des Arbeitsbe-
reichs.

Benutzen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nicht, wo Brand-
oder Explosionsgefahr besteht.
3 Schijtzen Sie sich vor elektrischem Schlag

— Vermeiden Sie Kérperberihrung mit geerdeten
Teilen (z. B. Rohren, Radiatoren, Elektroherden,

Kihlgerdten).
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Halten Sie Kinder fern!

— Lassen Sie andere Personen nicht das Werkzeug
und das Kabel beriihren, halten Sie sie von lhrem
Arbeitsbereich fern.

Bewahren Sie unbenutzte Elektrowerkzeuge sicher

auf

— Unbenutzte Elektrowerkzeuge sollten an einem
trockenen, hochgelegenen oder abgeschlosse-
nen Ort, auBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern,
abgelegt werden.

Uberlasten Sie Ihr Elektrowerkzeug nicht

— Sie arbeiten besser und sicherer im angegebenen
Leistungsbereich.

Tragen Sie geeignete Kleidung

— Tragen Sie keine weite Kleidung oder Schmuck,
sie kdnnten von beweglichen Teilen erfasst wer-
den.

— Bei Arbeiten im Freien sind Gummihandschuhe
und rutschfestes Schuhwerk empfehlenswert.

— Tragen Sie bei langen Haaren ein Haarnetz.

Verwenden Sie das Kabel nicht fir Zwecke, fir die es

nicht bestimmt ist

— Benutzen Sie das Kabel nicht, um den Stecker aus
der Steckdose zu ziehen. Schiitzen Sie das Kabel
vor Hitze, Ol und scharfen Kanten.

Pflegen Sie lhre Werkzeuge mit Sorgfalt

— Halten Sie lhren Kompressor sauber, um gut und
sicher zu arbeiten.

— Befolgen Sie die Wartungsvorschriften.

— Kontrollieren Sie regelmé&fBig die Anschlussleitung
des Elektrowerkzeugs und lassen Sie diese bei
Beschddigung von einem anerkannten Fachmann
erneuern.

— Kontrollieren Sie Verléngerungsleitungen regel-
méfBig und ersetzen Sie diese, wenn sie besché-
digt sind.

Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose

Bei Nichtgebrauch des Elektrowerkzeugs, vor der

Wartung und beim Wechsel von Werkzeugen wie

z. B. Ségeblatt, Bohrer, Fréser.

Vermeiden Sie unbeabsichtigten Anlauf

— Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Schalter beim
Einstecken des Steckers in die Steckdose ausge-
schaltet ist.

Benutzen Sie Verldngerungskabel fir den AuB3enbe-

reich

— Verwenden Sie im Freien nur dafir zugelassene
und entsprechend gekennzeichnete Verlénge-
rungskabel.

— Verwenden Sie die Kabeltrommel nur im abgeroll-
ten Zustand.

Seien Sie stets aufmerksam

— Achten Sie darauf, was Sie tun. Gehen Sie mit Ver-
nunft an die Arbeit. Benutzen Sie das Elektrowerk-
zeug nicht, wenn Sie unkonzentriert sind.

Uberprifen Sie das Elektrowerkzeug auf eventuelle

Beschédigungen

— Vor weiterem Gebrauch des Elektrowerkzeugs mis-

sen Schutzvorrichtungen oder leicht beschédigte

Teile sorgféltig auf ihre einwandfreie und bestim-

mungsgeméfBe Funktion untersucht werden.
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— Uberprifen Sie, ob die beweglichen Teile ein-
wandfrei funktionieren und nicht klemmen oder ob
Teile beschadigt sind. Samtliche Teile missen rich-
tig montiert sein und alle Bedingungen erfillen,
um den einwandfreien Betrieb des Elektrowerk-
zeugs zu gewdhrleisten.

— Beschadigte Schutzvorrichtungen und Teile
missen bestimmungsgemdf durch eine anerkann-
te Fachwerkstatt repariert oder ausgewechselt
werden, soweit nichts anderes in der Bedienungs-
anleitung angegeben ist.

— Beschadigte Schalter miissen bei einer Kunden-
dienstwerkstatt ersetzt werden.

— Benutzen Sie keine fehlerhaften oder beschadig-
ten Anschlussleitungen.

— Benutzen Sie keine Elektrowerkzeuge, bei denen
sich der Schalter nicht ein- und ausschalten l&sst.

Lassen Sie lhr Elektrowerkzeug durch eine Elektro-

fachkraft reparieren

— Dieses Elektrowerkzeug entspricht den einschlégi-
gen Sicherheitsbestimmungen. Reparaturen diirfen
nur von einer Elektrofachkraft ausgefishrt werden,
indem Originalersatzteile verwendet werden;
anderenfalls kénnen Unfélle fir den Benutzer
entstehen.

Achtung!

— Zu lhrer eigenen Sicherheit, benutzen Sie nur
Zubehdr und Zusatzgeréte, die in der Bedienungs-
anleitung angegeben oder vom Hersteller emp-
fohlen oder angegeben werden. Der Gebrauch
anderer als der in der Bedienungsanleitung oder
im Katalog empfohlenen Einsatzwerkzeuge oder
Zubehére kann eine persénliche Verletzungsge-
fahr fir Sie bedeuten.

Gerdusch

— Bei Verwendung des Kompressors Gehdrschutz
tragen.

Austausch der Anschlussleitung

— Wenn die Anschlussleitung beschadigt wird, muss
sie vom Hersteller oder einer Elektrofachkraft
ersetzt werden, um Gefé&hrdungen zu vermeiden.
Gefahr durch Stromschlage

Befillung von Reifen

— Kontrollieren Sie den Reifendruck unmittelbar
nach der Befiillung durch ein geeignetes Mano-
meter, z.B. an einer Tankstelle.

StraBenfahrbare Kompressoren im Baustellenbetrieb

— Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Schlguche und Arma-
turen fir den héchst zuléssigen Arbeitsdruck des
Kompressors geeignet sind.

Aufstellort

— Stellen Sie den Kompressor nur auf einer ebenen
Flache auf.

Es ist empfohlen, dass Zufihrschlguche bei Driicken

Uber 7 bar mit einem Sicherheitskabel, z.B. einem

Drahtseil ausgestattet werden sollten.
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ZUSATZLICHE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Sicherheitshinweise zum Arbeiten mit Druckluft und

Ausblaspistolen

Verdichterpumpe und Leitungen erreichen im Betrieb
hohe Temperaturen. Berihrungen fishren zu Verbren-
nungen.

Die vom Kompressor angesaugte Luft ist frei von Bei-
mengungen zu halten, die in der Verdichterpumpe zu
Brénden oder Explosionen fihren kénnen.

Halten Sie beim Lésen der Schlauchkupplung das
Kupplungsstick des Schlauches mit der Hand fest. So
vermeiden Sie Verletzungen durch den zurisckschnel-
lenden Schlauch.

Bei Arbeiten mit der Ausblaspistole Schutzbrille tragen.
Durch Fremdkérper und weggeblasene Teile kénnen
leicht Verletzungen verursacht werden.

Mit der Ausblaspistole keine Personen anblasen oder

Kleidung am Kérper reinigen. Verletzungsgefahr!

Sicherheitshinweise beim Farbspritzen

Keine Lacke oder Lsungsmittel mit einem Flammpunkt
von weniger als 55° C verarbeiten. Explosionsgefahr!
Lacke und Lésungsmittel nicht erwdrmen. Explosions-
gefahr!

Werden gesundheitsschédliche Flissigkeiten verar-
beitet, sind zum Schutz Filtergeréte (Gesichtsmasken)
erforderlich. Beachten Sie auch die von den Herstellern
solcher Stoffe gemachten Angaben iber Schutzmaf3-
nahmen.

Die auf den Umverpackungen der verarbeiteten Mate-
rialien aufgebrachten Angaben und Kennzeichnungen
der Gefahrstoffverordnung sind zu beachten. Gegebe-
nenfalls sind zusétzliche Schutzmafinahmen zu treffen,
insbesondere geeignete Kleidung und Masken zu tra-
gen.

Waéhrend des Spritzvorgangs sowie im Arbeitsraum
darf nicht geraucht werden. Explosionsgefahr! Auch
Farbdémpfe sind leicht brennbar.

Feuerstellen, offenes Licht oder funkenschlagende Ma-
schinen dirfen nicht vorhanden sein bzw. betrieben
werden.

Speisen und Getrénke nicht im Arbeitsraum aufbewah-
ren oder verzehren. Farbdémpfe sind gesundheits-
schéadlich.

Der Arbeitsraum muss gréfer als 30 m3 sein und es
muss ausreichender Luftwechsel beim Spritzen und
Trocknen gewdhrleistet sein.

Nicht gegen den Wind spritzen. Grundsétzlich beim
Verspritzen von brennbaren bzw. geféhrlichen Spritz-
gitern die Bestimmungen der értlichen Polizeibehérde
beachten.

Verarbeiten Sie in Verbindung mit dem PVC-Druck-
schlauch keine Medien wie Testbenzin, Butylalkohol
und Methylenchlorid. Diese Medien zerstéren den
Druckschlauch.
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Betrieb von Druckbehéltern

* Wer einen Druckbehdlter betreibt, hat diesen in einem
ordnungsgeméfen Zustand zu erhalten, ordnungs-
gemdB zu betreiben, zu tberwachen, notwendige
Instandhaltungs- und Instandsetzungsarbeiten unver-
zijglich vorzunehmen und die den Umsténden nach er-
forderlichen Sicherheitsmafinahmen zu treffen.

Die Aufsichtsbehorde kann im Einzelfall erforderliche
UberwachungsmaBnahmen anordnen.

Ein Druckbehalter darf nicht betrieben werden, wenn
er Mangel aufweist, durch die Beschéftigte oder Dritte
geféhrdet werden.

Kontrollieren Sie den Druckbehélter vor jedem Betrieb
auf Rost und Beschddigungen. Der Kompressor darf

nicht mit einem beschddigten oder rostigen Druckbehdl-

ter betrieben werden. Stellen Sie Besch&digungen fest,
so wenden Sie sich bitte an die Kundendienstwerkstatt.

Bewahren Sie die Sicherheitshinweise gut auf.

6. Technische Daten

Netzanschluss 230V ~ 50Hz
Motorleistung W 1800
Betriebsart S1
Kompressor-Drehzahl 2850 min-"!
Druckbehdltervolumen (in Liter) 24
Betriebsdruck ca. 8 bar
Theo. Ansaugleistung |/min ca. 260
Schallleistungspegel L, 97 dB(A)
Unsicherheit K, , 2,42 dB
Schutzart 1P20
Gerdtegewicht in kg ca. 27
Ol (15w 40) | ca. 0,3
Max. Aufstellhhe (GNN) 1000 m

Die Gerduschemissionswerte wurden entsprechend EN ISO
3744 ermittelt.

Tragen Sie einen Gehdrschutz.
Die Einwirkung von Lérm kann Gehérverlust bewirken.

7. Vor Inbetriebnahme

Uberzeugen Sie sich vor dem Anschlieen, dass die Daten

auf dem Typenschild mit den Netzdaten ibereinstimmen.

+ Uberprifen Sie das Gerat auf Transportschaden. Etwa-
ige Schaden sofort dem Transportunternehmen melden,
mit dem der Kompressor angeliefert wurde.

Die Aufstellung des Kompressors muss in der Né&he des

Verbrauchers erfolgen.

* Lange Luftleitungen und lange Zuleitungen (Verlénge-
rungskabel) sind zu vermeiden.

* Auftrockene und staubfreie Ansaugluft achten.

* Den Kompressor nicht in feuchtem oder nassem Raum

aufstellen.
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* Der Kompressor darf nur in geeigneten Réumen (gut
beliftet, Umgebungstemperatur +5°C bis 40°C) betrie-
ben werden. Im Raum diirfen sich keine Staube, keine
Séuren, Dampfe, explosive oder entflammbare Gase
befinden.

* Der Kompressor ist geeignet fiir den Einsatz in trocke-
nen Rgumen. In Bereichen, in denen mit Spritzwasser
gearbeitet wird, ist der Einsatz nicht zulassig.

* Vor Inbetriebnahme muss der Olstand in der Kompres-
sorpumpe kontrolliert werden.

8. Aufbau und Bedienung

A Achtung!
Vor der Inbetriebnahme das Gerét unbedingt kom-
plett montieren!

Zur Montage benétigen Sie:
2 x Gabelschlissel 17 mm (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)

8.1 Montage der Réder (Bild 5)

* Montieren Sie die beiliegenden Réder wie dargestellt.

8.2 Montage des StandfuBles (Bild 6)
* Montieren Sie den beiliegenden Standfu3 wie darge-
stellt.

8.3 Montage des Luftfilters (Bild 7,8)
* Entfernen Sie den Transportstopfen (B) und schrauben
Sie den Luftfilter (15) am Gerdt fest.

8.4 Austausch des Transportdeckels (A) (Bild 9,10)

* Entfernen Sie den Transportdeckel der Oleinfillsffnung
(21) und setzen Sie den beiliegenden Ol- Verschluss-
stopfen (16) in die Oleinfulloffnung ein.

8.5 Netzanschluss

* Der Kompressor ist mit einer Netzleitung mit Schutzkon-
taktstecker ausgeristet. Dieser kann an jeder Schutz-
kontaktsteckdose 230V ~ 50 Hz, welche mit 16 A ab-
gesichert ist, angeschlossen werden.

» Achten Sie vor Inbetriebnahme darauf, dass die Netz-
spannung mit der Betriebsspannung und mit der Ma-
schinenleistung auf dem Datenschild Gbereinstimmt.

* Lange Zuleitungen, sowie Verldngerungen, Kabeltrom-
meln usw. verursachen Spannungsabfall und kénnen
den Motoranlauf verhindern.

* Bei niedrigen Temperaturen unter +5°C ist der Motor-
anlauf durch Schwergdngigkeit geféhrdet.

8.6 Ein-/ Ausschalter (Bild 2)

¢ Zum Einschalten des Kompressors wird der Ein/ Aus-
schalter (17) nach oben gezogen. Zum Abschalten wird
der Ein-/ Ausschalter nach unten gedriickt.

8.7 Druckeinstellung: (Bild 1,3)

* Mitdem Druckregler (5) wird der Druck am Manometer
(4) eingestellt.

* Der eingestellte Druck kann an der Schnellkupplung (3)
entnommen werden.
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* Am Manometer (6) wird der Kesseldruck abgelesen.
* Der Kesseldruck wird an der Schnellkupplung (7) ent-

nommen.

8.8 Druckschaltereinstellung (Bild 1)

* Der Druckschalter (2) ist werkseitig eingestellt.
Einschaltdruck ca. 6 bar
Ausschaltdruck ca. 8 bar

8.9 Montage des Druckluftschlauchs (Bild 1,3)

Fir Arbeiten in gréfierer Entfernung vom Kompressor

kann der Druckluftschlauch (14) verwendet werden.
SchlieBen Sie dazu den Stecknippel (H) des Druckluft-
schlauchs an einer der Schnellkupplungen (3, 7) an.
SchlieBen Sie danach das Druckluftwerkzeug an der
Schnellkupplung (1) des Druckluftschlauches an.

8.10 Uberlastschalter (Bild 14)

Der Motor ist mit einem Uberlastschalter ausgestattet (20).
Bei Uberlastung des Kompressors schaltet der Uberlast-
schalter automatisch ab, um den Kompressor vor Uber-
hitzung zu schiitzen. Sollte der Uberlastschalter ausgelsst
haben, schalten Sie den Kompressor am Ein-/Ausschalter

(17) ab und warten Sie ab bis der Kompressor abgekihlt ist.

Driicken Sie nun den Uberlastschalter (20) ein und Schalten
Sie den Kompressor wieder an.

9. Elektrischer Anschluss

Der installierte Elektromotor ist betriebsfertig ange-
schlossen. Der Anschluss entspricht den einschlégi-
gen VDE- und DIN-Bestimmungen. Der kundenseitige
Netzanschluss sowie die verwendete Verléngerungs-
leitung miissen diesen Vorschriften entsprechen.

Das Produkt erfillt die Anforderungen der EN 61000-
3-11 und unterliegt SonderanschluBbedingungen. Das
heisst, dass eine Verwendung an beliebigen frei wihl-
baren Anschlusspunkten nicht zul&ssig ist.

Das Gerdt kann bei ungiinstigen Netzverhéltnissen zu
voriibergehenden Spannungsschwankungen fihren.

Das Produkt ist ausschlieBBlich zur Verwendung an An-
schluBpunkten vorgesehen, die

a) eine maximale zul&ssige Netzimpedanz “Z”

(Z =0.382 Q) nicht Gberschreiten, oder

b) eine Dauerstrombelastbarkeit des Netzes von min-
destens 100 A je Phase haben.

Sie missen als Benutzer sicherstellen, wenn nétig in

max

Ricksprache mit hrem Energieversorgungsunterneh-
men, daf} lhr AnschluBpunkt, an dem Sie das Produkt
betreiben méchten, eine der beiden genannten Anfor-

derungen a) oder b) erfillt.

Wichtige Hinweise
Bei Uberlastung des Motors schaltet dieser selbstandig ab.
Nach einer Abkihlzeit (zeitlich unterschiedlich) l&sst sich

der Motor wieder einschalten.
Schadhafte Elektro-Anschlussleitung.

An elektrischen Anschlussleitungen entstehen oft Isolations-

schaden.
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Ursachen hierfir kdnnen sein:

Druckstellen, wenn Anschlussleitungen durch Fenster

oder Tirspalten gefishrt werden.

Knickstellen durch unsachgeméfBe Befestigung oder
Fihrung der Anschlussleitung.

Schnittstellen durch Uberfahren der Anschlussleitung.
Isolationsschéden durch Herausreiffen aus der Wand-

steckdose.

Risse durch Alterung der Isolation.

Solch schadhafte Elektro-Anschlussleitungen dirfen nicht
verwendet werden und sind aufgrund der Isolationssché-
den lebensgefahrlich.

Elektrische Anschlussleitungen regelmé&fig auf Schéden
berprifen. Achten Sie darauf, dass beim Uberprifen die
Anschlussleitung nicht am Stromnetz hangt.

Elektrische Anschlussleitungen missen den einschldgigen
VDE- und DIN-Bestimmungen entsprechen. Verwenden Sie
nur Anschlussleitungen mit Kennzeichnung ,HO5VV-F”.

Ein Aufdruck der Typenbezeichnung auf dem Anschlusska-
bel ist Vorschrift.

Wechselstrommotor:

* Die Netzspannung muss 230 V~ betragen.

* Verlangerungsleitungen bis 25 m Ldnge missen einen
Querschnitt von 1,5 Quadratmillimeter aufweisen.

Anschlisse und Reparaturen der elektrischen Ausrisstung

diirfen nur von einer Elektro-Fachkraft durchgefishrt werden.

Bei Risckfragen bitte folgende Daten angeben:
* Stromart des Motors

* Daten des Maschinen-Typenschildes

* Daten des Motor-Typenschildes

10. Reinigung, Wartung und Lagerung

A Achtung!

Ziehen Sie vor allen Reinigungs- und Wartungsarbeiten den
Netzstecker! Verletzungsgefahr durch Stromstéfe!

A Achtung!

Warten Sie bis das Geréit vollsténdig abgekihlt ist! Ver-
brennungsgefahr!

A Achtung!

Vor allen Reinigungs- und Wartungsarbeiten ist das Gerét

drucklos zu machen! Verletzungsgefahr!

10.1 Reinigung

* Halten Sie das Gerét so staub- und schmutzfrei wie
mdglich. Reiben Sie das Gerdt mit einem sauberen Tuch
ab oder blasen Sie es mit Druckluft bei niedrigem Druck

aus.

Wir empfehlen, dass Sie das Gerét direkt nach jeder

Benutzung reinigen.

Reinigen Sie das Gerdt regelméfBig mit einem feuchten
Tuch und etwas Schmierseife. Verwenden Sie keine Rei-
nigungs- oder Ldsungsmittel; diese kénnten die Kunst-
stoffteile des Gerdtes angreifen. Achten Sie darauf,
dass kein Wasser in das Geréteinnere gelangen kann.

Schlauch und Spritzwerkzeuge missen vor Reinigung
vom Kompressor getrennt werden. Der Kompressor darf
nicht mit Wasser, Losungsmitteln o. A. gereinigt werden.
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10.2 Wartung des Druckbehadilters (Bild 1)

Achtung! Fir dauerhafte Haltbarkeit des Druckbehélters
(8) ist nach jedem Betrieb das Kondenswasser durch Offnen
der Ablassschraube (10) abzulassen. Lassen Sie zuvor den
Kesseldruck ab (s. 10.7.1). Die Ablassschraube wird durch
Drehen gegen den Uhrzeigersinn gedffnet (Blickrichtung
von der Kompressorunterseite auf die Schraube), damit

das Kondenswasser vollstdndig aus dem Druckbehélter
ablaufen kann. VerschlieBen Sie danach die Ablassschrau-
be wieder (Drehen im Uhrzeigersinn). Kontrollieren Sie den
Druckbehélter vor jedem Betrieb auf Rost und Besch&digun-

gen.

Der Kompressor darf nicht mit einem besch&digten oder
rostigen Druckbehélter betrieben werden. Stellen Sie
Beschddigungen fest, so wenden Sie sich bitte an die Kun-

dendienstwerkstatt.

A Achtung!

Das Kondenswasser aus dem Druckbehélter enthélt
Olriicksténde. Entsorgen Sie das Kondenswasser um-
weltgerecht bei einer entsprechenden Sammelstelle.

10.3 Sicherheitsventil (Bild 3)

Das Sicherheitsventil (19) ist auf den héchstzuléssigen
Druck des Druckbehdlters eingestellt. Es ist nicht zuldssig,
das Sicherheitsventil zu verstellen oder dessen Plombe zu
entfernen. Damit das Sicherheitsventil im Bedarfsfall richtig
funktioniert, muss dies von Zeit zu Zeit betétigt werden. Zie-
hen Sie so stark am Ring, bis die Druckluft hérbar abblést.
AnschlieBend lassen Sie den Ring wieder los.

10.4 Olstand regelmé&Big kontrollieren (Bild 11)
Kompressor auf eine ebene, gerade Fléche stellen.

Der Olstand muss sich zwischen MAX und MIN des Ol-
Schauglases (18) befinden.

Olwechsel: Empfohlenes Ol: SAE 15W 40 oder gleich-
wertiges. Die Erstfillung muss nach 100 Betriebsstunden
gewechselt werden; danach ist alle 500 Betriebsstunden
das Ol abzulassen und neues nachzufillen.

10.5 Olwechsel (Bild 1,10,11)

Schalten Sie den Motor ab und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker
aus der Steckdose. Entfernen Sie die Olverschlussstopfen
(16). Nachdem Sie den eventuell vorhandenen Luftdruck
abgelassen haben, kénnen Sie die Ol-Ablassschraube (12)
an der Verdichterpumpe (13) herausschrauben.

Damit das Ol nicht unkontrolliert herausl@uft, halten Sie eine
kleine Blechrinne darunter und fangen Sie das Ol in einem
Behdlter auf. Falls das Ol nicht vollsténdig herauslauft,
empfehlen wir den Kompressor ein wenig zu neigen. Ist das
Ol herausgelaufen, setzen Sie die Ol-Ablassschraube (12)
wieder ein.

Das Altsl entsorgen Sie bei einer entsprechenden An-
nahmestelle fir Altsl.
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Um die richtige Olmenge einzufillen, achten Sie darauf,
dass der Kompressor auf einer geraden Fléche steht. Fiillen
Sie das neue Ol in die Oleinfiillsffnung (21), bis der Olstand
die maximale Fillmenge erreicht. Diese ist durch einen roten
Punkt auf dem Ol - Schauglas (18) gekennzeichnet (Bild 11).
Uberschreiten Sie nicht die maximale Fiillmenge. Eine Uber-
fillung kann einen Geréteschaden zur Folge haben. Setzen
Sie den Olverschlussstopfen (16) wieder in die Oleinfillsf-
nung (21).

10.6 Reinigen des Ansaugdfilters (Bild 3, 12, 13)

Der Ansaugfilter verhindert das Einsaugen von Staub und
Schmutz. Es ist notwendig, diesen Filter mindestens alle 300
Betriebsstunden zu reinigen. Ein verstopfter Ansaugfilter
vermindert die Leistung des Kompressors erheblich.

Entfernen Sie den Ansaugfilter indem Sie die Fligelschrau-
be (E) &ffnen.

Ziehen Sie danach den Filterdeckel (C) ab. Sie k&nnen nun
den Luftfilter (F) und das Filtergeh&use (D) herausnehmen.
Klopfen Sie Luftfilter und Filterdeckel und Filtergeh&use
vorsichtig aus. Diese Bauteile miissen danach mit Druckluft
(ca. 3 bar) ausgeblasen und in umgekehrter Reihenfolge
wieder montiert werden.

10.7 Lagerung

A Achtung!

Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, entliiften Sie das Gerdt
und alle angeschlossenen Druckluftwerkzeuge. Stel-
len Sie den Kompressor so ab, dass dieser nicht von
Unbefugten in Betrieb genommen werden kann.

A Achtung!

Den Kompressor nur in trockener und fiir Unbefugte
unzugéinglicher Umgebung aufbewahren. Nicht kip-
pen, nur stehend aufbewahren! Ol kann auslaufen!

10.7.1 Ablassen des Uberdrucks

Lassen Sie den Uberdruck im Kompressor ab, indem Sie
den Kompressor ausschalten und die noch im Druckbehdlter
vorhandene Druckluft verbrauchen, z.B. mit einem Druck-
luftwerkzeug im Leerlauf oder mit einer Ausblaspistole.

11. Entsorgung und Wiederverwertung

Das Gerét befindet sich in einer Verpackung um Transport-
schéden zu verhindern. Diese Verpackung ist Rohstoff und
ist somit wieder verwendbar oder kann dem Rohstoffkreis-
lauf zuriickgefishrt werden.

Das Gerét und dessen Zubehdr bestehen aus verschiede-
nen Materialien, wie z.B. Metall und Kunststoffe. Fiihren Sie
defekte Bauteile der Sondermiillentsorgung zu. Fragen Sie
im Fachgeschéft oder in der Gemeindeverwaltung nach!
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12. Stérungsabhilfe

Stérung

Mégliche Ursache

Abhilfe

Kompressor l&uft nicht.

Netzspannung nicht vorhanden.

Netzspannung zu niedrig.

AuBentemperatur zu niedrig.
Motor iberhitzt.

* Kabel, Netzstecker, Sicherung und Steckdose
Uberprifen.

* Zu lange Verlangerungskabel vermeiden. Verlén-
gerungskabel mit ausreichendem Aderquerschnitt
verwenden.

* Nicht unter +5° C AuBentemperatur betreiben.

* Motor abkihlen lassen ggf. Ursache der Uberhit-
zung beseitigen.

Kompressor l&uft, jedoch
kein Druck.

Rickschlagventil (19) undicht.
Dichtungen kaputt.

Ablass-Schraube fir Kondenswasser (10)
undicht.

* Rickschlagventil (19) austauschen.

* Dichtungen iberpriifen, kaputte Dichtungen bei ei-
ner Fachwerkstatt ersetzen lassen.

* Schraube per Hand nachziehen.
Dichtung auf der Schraube iberpriifen, ggf. erset-
zen.

Kompressor lguft, Druck
wird am Manometer
angezeigt, jedoch Werk-
zeuge laufen nicht.

Schlauchverbindungen undicht.

Schnellkupplung undicht.

Zu wenig Druck am Druckregler (5) eingestellt.

* Druckluftschlauch und Werkzeuge iiberprifen, ggf.
austauschen.

* Schnellkupplung iberprifen, ggf. ersetzen.

* Druckregler weiter aufdrehen.

/[ PARKSIDE

DE/AT/CH 59




60  DE/AT/CH /// PARKSIDE



13. Garantieurkunde
Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,

unsere Produkte unterliegen einer strengen Qualitétskontrolle. Sollte dieses Gerdt dennoch einmal nicht einwandfrei funktionieren, be-
dauern wir dies sehr und bitten Sie, sich an unseren Servicedienst unter der auf dieser Garantiekarte angegebenen Adresse zu wenden.
Gern stehen wir lhnen auch telefonisch iber die unten angegebene Servicerufnummer zur Verfigung. Fir die Geltendmachung von
Garantieanspriichen gilt Folgendes:

* Diese Garantiebedingungen regeln zusatzliche Garantieleistungen. lhre gesetzlichen Gewdhrleistungsanspriiche werden von
dieser Garantie nicht berishrt. Unsere Garantieleistung ist fir Sie kostenlos.

* Die Garantieleistung erstreckt sich ausschlieBlich auf Méngel, die auf Material- oder Herstellungsfehler zuriickzufihren sind
und ist auf die Behebung dieser Méngel bzw. den Austausch des Gerétes beschrénkt. Bitte beachten Sie, dass unsere Gerdte
bestimmungsgemaB nicht fir den gewerblichen, handwerklichen oder industriellen Einsatz konstruiert wurden. Ein Garantiever-
trag kommt daher nicht zustande, wenn das Gerét in Gewerbe-, Handwerks- oder Industriebetrieben sowie bei gleichzusetzen-
den Tatigkeiten eingesetzt wird. Von unserer Garantie sind ferner Ersatzleistungen fir Transportschdden, Schéden durch Nicht-
beachtung der Montageanleitung oder aufgrund nicht fachgerechter Installation, Nichtbeachtung der Gebrauchsanleitung (wie
durch z.B. Anschluss an eine falsche Netzspannung oder Stromart), missbréuchliche oder unsachgeméfie Anwendungen (wie
z.B. Uberlastung des Gerdtes oder Verwendung von nicht zugelassenen Einsatzwerkzeugen oder Zubehér), Nichtbeachtung der
Wartungs- und Sicherheitsbestimmungen, Eindringen von Fremdkérpern in das Gerét (wie z.B. Sand, Steine oder Staub), Ge-
waltanwendung oder Fremdeinwirkungen (wie z. B. Schéden durch Herunterfallen) sowie durch verwendungsgeméafen, iblichen
Verschleif ausgeschlossen.

Der Garantieanspruch erlischt, wenn an dem Gerét bereits Eingriffe vorgenommen wurden.

* Die Garantiezeit betréigt 3 Jahre und beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum des Gerdtes. Garantieanspriiche sind vor Ablauf der Garantie-
zeit innerhalb von zwei Wochen, nachdem Sie den Defekt erkannt haben, geltend zu machen. Die Geltendmachung von Garan-
tieanspriichen nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit ist ausgeschlossen. Die Reparatur oder der Austausch des Gerdétes fihrt weder zu
einer Verldngerung der Garantiezeit noch wird eine neue Garantiezeit durch diese Leistung fir das Gerét oder fiir etwaige einge-
baute Ersatzteile in Gang gesetzt. Dies gilt auch bei Einsatz eines Vor-Ort-Services.

* Fiir die Geltendmachung lhres Garantieanspruches Gbersenden Sie bitte das defekte Gerét portofrei an die unten angegebene
Adresse. Fiigen Sie den Verkaufsbeleg im Original oder einen sonstigen datierten Kaufnachweis bei. Bitte bewahren Sie deshalb
den Kassenbon als Nachweis gut auf! Beschreiben Sie uns bitte den Reklamationsgrund méglichst genau. Ist der Defekt des Gerd-
tes von unserer Garantieleistung erfasst, erhalten Sie umgehend ein repariertes oder neues Gerdt zuriick.

Selbstverstandlich beheben wir gegen Erstattung der Kosten auch gerne Defekte am Gerét, die vom Garantieumfang nicht oder nicht

mehr erfasst sind. Dazu senden Sie das Gerdt bitte an unsere Serviceadresse.
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14. Konformitatserklarung

q3

erklart folgende Konformitit geman

prehlasuje nasledujucu zhodu podla smernice EU a

DE EU-Richtlinie und Normen fiir den Artikel noriem pre vyrobok

GB hereby declares the following conformity under the kinnitab jargmist vastavus vastavalt ELi direktiivi ja
EU Directive and standards for the following article standardite jargmist artiklinumbrit
déclare la conformité suivante selon la directive UE pareiskia, taip atitiktis pagal ES direktyvos ir

FR et les normes pour I’article standartai Sj straipsnj

IT dichiara la seguente conformita secondo le diret- apliecina Sadu saskana ar ES direktivu atbilstibas
tive e le normative UE per I‘articolo un standarti $adu rakstu

cz prohladuje nasledujici shodu podle smernice EU a verklaart hierbij dat het volgende artikel voldoet
norem pro vyrobek aan de daarop betrekking hebbende EG-richtlijnen

- . en normen

az EU-iranyelv és a vonatkoz6 szabvanyok szerinti

HU kovetkezo megfeleloségi nyilatkozatot teszi a 3anBnsieT 0 COOTBETCTBUM TOBapa creayrowmm

termékre AupekTuBam u Hopmam EC

declara o seguinte conformidade com a Directiva

HR ovime izjavljuje da postoji sukladnost prema EU-
da UE e as normas para o seguinte artigo

smjernica i normama za sljedece artikle

RO declara urmatoarea conformitate corespunzator
directivelor si normelor UE pentru articolul

declara la conformidad siguiente segun la directiva
la UE y las normas para el articulo

TR Normlarn geregince asagidaki uygunluk acikla
masini sunar.

erklaerer hermed, at falgende produkt er ioverens-
stemmelse med nedenstaende EUdirektiver og
standarder:

vakuuttaa taten, ettd seuraava tuote tayttaa ala

FIN . RPN .
esitetyt EU-direktiivit ja standardit forsakrar harmed foljande 6verensstimmelse en-
d . . . . ligt EU-direktiv och standarder for foljande artikeln
PL eklaruje, ze. pro?lukt jest z.godny z nastepujacymi
dyrektywami UE i normami erklarer herved folgende samsvar under EU-
direkti tandarder for falgende artikkel
SLO izjavlja sledeco skladnost z EU-direktivo in nor- rekilv og standarder for To’gende artikke

mami za artikel AeKnapupa CbOTBETHOTO CbOTBETCTBUE

cbrnacHo fiupek-tuea Ha EC n Hopmu 3a apTukyn
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Nur fir EU-Lander

Werfen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nicht in den Hausmiill!

GemaR europdischer Richtlinie 2012/19/EU uber Elektro- und Elektronik-
Altgerate und Umsetzung in nationales Recht miissen verbrauchte
Elektrowerkzeuge getrennt gesammelt und einer umweltgerechten
Wiederverwertung zugefiihrt werden.

Only for EU countries.

Do not dispose of electric tools together with household waste material!
In observance of european directive 2012/19/EC on wasted electrical and
electronic egipment and its implementation in accordance with national
law, electric tools that have reached the end of their life must be collected
separately and returned to an environmentally compatible recycling
facility.

Pour les pays européens uniquement

Ne pas jeter les appareils électriques dans les ordures ménageres!
Conformément a la directive européenne 2012/19/EU relative aux
déchets d’équipements électriques ou électroniques (DEEE), et a sa
transposition dans la législation nationale, les appareils électriques
doivent étre collectés a part et étre soumis a une recyclage respectueux
de 'environnement.

Solo per i paesi EU.

Non smaltire gli elettroutensili con i rifiuti domestici!

In conformita con la Direttiva Europea 2012/19/CE sui rifiuti di
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche e la sua attuazione nel diritto
nazionale, gli elettroutensili devono essere raccolti separatamente e
riciclati nel rispetto dell'ambiente.

Allen voor EU-landen

Geef elektrisch gereedschap niet met het huisvuil mee!

Volgens de europese richtlijn 2012/19/EU inzake oude elektrische en
elektronische apparaten en de toepassing daarvan binnen de nationale
wetgeving, dient gebruikt elektrisch gereedschap gescheiden te worden
ingezameld en te worden afgevoerd naar en recycle bedrijf dat voldoet
aan de geldende milieu-eisen.

Solo para paises de la UE.

No arroje herramientas eléctricas a la basura doméstica.

Conforme con la Directiva europea 2012/19/CE sobre Residuos de
aparatos eléctricos y electronicos y la transposicion a la legislacion
nacional, los residuos de las herramientas eléctricas deben recogerse
de manera selectiva y reciclarse de un modo respetuoso con el medio
ambiente.

Apenas para paises da UE

Néo deite ferramentas eléctricas no lixo doméstico!

De acordo cum a directiva europeia 2012/19/CE sobre ferramentas
eléctricas e electronicas usadas e a transposigédo para as leis nacionais,
as ferramentas eléctricas usadas devem ser recolhidas em separado e
encaminhadas a uma instalagéo de reciclagem dos materiais ecoldgica.

Galler endast EU-lander

Elektriska verktyg far inte kastas i hushallssoporna!l

Enligt direktivet 2012/19/EU som avser ldre elektrisk och elektronisk
utrustning och dess tillampning enligt nationell lagstiftning ska uttjanta
elektriska verktyg sorteras separat och lamnas till miljvanlig atervinning.

Koskee vain EU-maita

Ala havita sahkétydkalua tavallisen kotitalousjétteen mukana!

Vanhoja séhko- ja elektroniikkalaitteita koskevan EU-direktiivin 2012/19/
ETY ja sen maakohtaisten sovellusten mukaisesti kaytetyt sahkotyokalut
on toimitettava ongelmaja 1 kerdyspists 1 ja ohjattava
ymparistoystavalliseen kierratykseen.

Kun for EU-land

Kast aldri elektroverktgy i husholdningsavfallet!

| henhold til EU-direktiv 2012/19/EF om kasserte elektriske og
elektroniske produkter og direktivets iverksettning i nasjonal rett, ma
elektroverktay som ikke lenger skal brukes, samles separat og returneres
til et miligvennlig gjenvinningsanlegg.

Kun for EU-lande

Elvaerktaj ma ikke bortskaffes som allmindeligt affald!

| henhold til det europaeiske direktiv 2012/19/EF em bortskaffelse af
elektriske og elektroniske produkter og geeldende national lovgivning skal
brugt elveerktoj indsamles separat og bortskaffes pa en made, der skaner
miljget mest muligt.
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Len pre $taty EU

Elektrické naradie nevyhadzujte do komunalneho odpadu!

Podia eurépskej smernice 2012/19/EU o nakladani s pouzitymi
elektrickymi a elektronickymi zariadeniami a zodpovedajucich ustanoveni
pravnych predpisov jednotlivych krajin sa pouzité elektrické naradie musi
zbierat’ oddelene od ostatného odpadu a podrobit’ ekologicky $etrnej
recyklacii.

Samo za drzave ¢lanice EU.

Elektri¢nih orodij ne mecite med gospodinjske odpadke!

V skladu z evropsko smernico 2012/19/ES o elektri¢nih in elektronskih
odpadnih napravah in pretvorbo v drzavno pravo je treba odpadna
elektriéna orodja zbirati lo¢eno ter jih predati v okolju prijazno reciklazo.

Csak EU-tagallamoknak.

Ne dobja az elektromos kéziszerszamot a haztartasi hulladék kozé!
Az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairél szo6lé
2012/19/EK iranyelv, valamint ennek a nemzeti jogba valé atliltetése
alapjan a hasznalt elektromos kéziszerszamokat kiilon, kdrnyezetvédd
Ujrahasznositas céljabol kell gydijteni.

Samo za EU-drzave

Elektri"cne alate ne odlazite u kucne otpatke!

Prema Europskoj direktivi 2012/19/EU o starim elektri“cnim i
elektroni“ckim strojevima i preuzimanju u nacionalno pravo moraju
se istroSeni elektri“cni alati sakupljati odvojeno i odvesti u pogon za
reciklazu.

Pouze pro zemé EU.

Elektricky nastroj nelikvidujte v domacim odpadu!

Podle evropské smérnice 2012/19/ES o odpadnich elektrickych a
elektronickych zafizenich a jejiho provedeni ve vnitrostatnim pravu musi
byt pouzité elektrické nastroje tfidény a odvezeny k ekologické recyklaci.

Tylko dla panstw UE

Prosze nie wyrzucac¢ elektronarzedzi wraz z odpadami domowymi!
Zgodnie z europejska Dyrektywa 2012/19/WE dot. zuzytego sprzetu
elektrycznego i elektronicznego oraz

odpowiednikiem w prawie narodowym zuzyte elektronarzedzia muszg by¢
oddzielnie zbierane i wprowadzane do

ponownego uzytku w sposob nieszkodliwy dla srodowiska.

He 13xBbpnsiiiTe €NeKTPONHCTPYMEHTH 3aeHO C GUTOBUTE OTNaabLK!

B cvotBeTcTBUE ¢ EBponelickata AupekTtusa 2012/19/EO oTHOCHO
OTnagbLy OT eNEKTPUYECKO U ENEKTPOHHO 060pyABaHe U HEFOBOTO
npunaraHe B HaUMOHANHOTO NPaBo, eNeKTPU4eCKN MHCTPYMEHTU, KOUTO
TpsiGBa Aa ce CbOMpaT pasAenHo 1 Aa ce peLyKnupaT ekonorniHo Gbae
npegocTaBeHa.

Kehtib vaid EL maade suhtes.

Arge kasutage elektritddriistu koos majapidamisjaatmetegal

Vastavalt EU direktiivile 2012/19/EC elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete
jaatmete osas ja kooskdlas igas riigis kehtivate seadustega, kehtib
kohustus koguda kasutatud elektritddriistad eraldi kokku ja suunata need
keskkonnasdbralikku taasringlusesse.

Tikai attieciba uz ES valstim.

Neutiliz&jiet elektriskas ierices kopa ar sadzives atkritumiem!

levérojot Eiropas Direktivu 2012/19/EK par elektrisko un elektronisko
iekartu atkritumiem un tas ievieSanu saskana ar nacionalo likumdo$anu,
elektriskas ierices, kas nokalpoju$as savu mazu, ir jasavac daliti un
jaatgriez videi draudzigas parstrades vietas.

Tik ES 8alims.

Nemesti elektros prietaisy kartu su kitomis namy tkio atliekomis!

Pagal Europos Sgjungos direktyva 2012/19/EB dél elektros ir elektroninés
irangos atlieky ir jos vykdymo pagal nacionalinius jstatymus elektros
jrankius, kuriy tinkamumo naudoti laikas pasibaigé, reikia surinkti atskirai
ir perduoti aplinkai nekenksmingo pakartotinio perdirbimo jmonei.

Mévo yia xwpeg TG E.E.

Mnv TreTdre Ta NAEKTPIKG epyaAgia oTa oIKiakd aTroppippaTal

ZUpgwva pe TNV Eupwrraiky Odnyia 2012/19/EK oxeTikG pe amoBAnTa
NAEKTPIKOU KOl NAEKTPOVIKOU €EOTTAICHOU Kal TN HETAPOPA TNG OTO €BVIKO
dikalo, Ta XpnoigoTroiNuéva NAEKTPIKG epyaleia TTPETTEI va OUAAéyovTal
XWPIOTA Kal va TrTapadidovTal TTpog TTavaxPnalhoTIoinon Je TPOTo QIAIKG
TIPOG TO TTEPIBAAAOV.
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